
b.  where cavity design allows for a minimum composite restorative thickness of 2mm 
on occlusal surfaces.

Instructions for Use
1.  Shade selection: Select desired shade of Z100™ Restorative, manufactured by  

3M ESPE.
2. Isolation: Rubber dam is the preferred method of isolation.
3.  Cavity Preparation: Prepare cavity with minimal tooth reduction and with rounded 

internal line angles.
4. Matrix placement: Place matrix and wedge appropriately for the restoration.
5. Glass lonomer Placement
a.  Priming: Apply Vitremer primer for 30 seconds to dentin and enamel surfaces to be 

covered by Vitremer Restorative base. Do not rinse. Air dry primer for about  
15 seconds. Light cure for 20 seconds.

b.  Dispensing/Mixing: Dispense an equal number of scoops of Vitremer powder 
and drops of Vitremer liquid. Mix powder into liquid within 45 seconds. Back load 
material into delivery tip.

c.  Placement: Syringe Vitremer restorative into prepared cavity. For Class II 
restorations, extend the restorative base no further than apical to the proximal 
contact point. Light cure for 40 seconds

d.  Refinement: Loosen matrix. Using a rotary instrument, remove excess Vitremer 
primer and restorative base from the enamel margins and cavity walls to be bonded 
subsequently with the adhesive/composite systems.

Note: Omitting this step may lead to decreased bond strength of the adhesive/
composite systems.
6. Adhesive System Application
a.  Etching: Apply Scotchbond™ etchant, manufactured by 3M ESPE,  

(35% phosphoric acid gel) to enamel and exposed dentin. Application of etchant to 
the Vitremer restorative base is not essential but will not adversely affect bonding to 
its surface. Wait 15 seconds. Rinse for 15 seconds. Air dry for 2 seconds.

b.  Priming: Apply Scotchbond Multi-Purpose primer, manufactured by 3M ESPE, to 
etched enamel, dentin and Vitremer restorative base. Dry gently for 5 seconds.

c.  Adhesive application: Apply Scotchbond Multi-Purpose adhesive to primed 
enamel, dentin and Vitremer restorative base. Light cure all surfaces for 10 seconds.

7. Composite Restorative Placement:
a.  For best results, do not bond buccal and lingual cusps together with a single 

restorative increment. Place Z100 Restorative in multiple increments. Light cure 
each increment for 40 seconds.

b. Finish and polish to complete the restoration. 
III. As an Interim Restoration
Indication: Posterior teeth having approximately one-half their coronal structure 
and number of cusps remaining, may be restored to occlusal function and proximal 
contact for a period lasting up to 3 months using Vitremer core buildup/restorative. The 
procedure may be advantageous when a short delay is desired before final restoration. 
Following the interim period, the restorative material may be prepared as a core 
buildup or base for final crown coverage or in suitable cases, a laminate or sandwich 
restoration.
Instructions for Use
1.  Priming: Apply Vitremer primer for 30 seconds to dentin and enamel surfaces. Do 

not rinse. Air dry primer for about 15 seconds. Light cure for 20 seconds.
2.  Dispensing/Mixing: Dispense an equal number of scoops of Vitremer powder 

and drops of Vitremer liquid. Mix powder into liquid within 45 seconds. Back load 
material into delivery tip.

3.  Placement: Syringe restorative into prepared cavity. Incremental placement is not 
required. Light cure exposed surfaces for 40 seconds.

4.  Final restoration: Prepare the restorative as a core buildup or base for final 
restoration following the interim period.

Storage & Use
1.  This product is designed to be stored and used at room temperature. Shelf life 

at room temperature is 36 months. Ambient temperatures routinely higher than 
27°C/80°F, or lower than 10°C/50°F may reduce shelf life. See outer package for 
expiration date.

2.  The glass ionomer primer, liquid and finishing gloss are light sensitive materials. 
Protect them from ambient light exposure by dispensing just prior to use and 
replacing vial caps immediately after dispensing.

3.  The Vitremer glass ionomer powder is sensitive to high humidity. Store with jar caps 
securely tightened and away from high humidity. No person is authorized to provide 
any information which deviates from the information provided in this instruction 
sheet.

4.  Disinfect the products using an intermediate level disinfection process (liquid 
contact) as recommended by the Centers for Disease Control and endorsed by the 
American Dental Association, Guidelines for Infection Control in Dental Health-Care 
Settings –2003 (Vol. 52; No. RR-17), Centers for Disease Control and Prevention. 

Disposal
See the Material Safety Data Sheet (available at www.mmm.com/MSDS or through 
your local subsidiary) for disposal information.
Customer Information
No person is authorized to provide any information which deviates from the information 
provided in this instruction sheet.
Caution: U.S. Federal law restricts this device to sale or use on the order of a dental 
professional.
Warranty
3M ESPE warrants this product will be free from defects in material and manufacture. 
3M ESPE MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTIES INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED 
WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR 
PURPOSE. User is responsible for determining the suitability of the product for user’s 
application. If this product is defective within the warranty period, your exclusive 
remedy and 3M ESPE’s sole obligation shall be repair or replacement of the  
3M ESPE product.
Limitation of Liability
Except where prohibited by law, 3M ESPE will not be liable for any loss or damage 
arising from this product, whether direct, indirect, special, incidental or consequential, 
regardless of the theory asserted, including warranty, contract, negligence or strict 
liability.
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ОБЩАЯ иНФОРМАЦиЯ
Гибридный пломбировочно-косметический материал Vitremer™, выпускаемый 
компанией 3M ESPE, состоит из оттеночных стеклоиономерных порошков, 
стеклоиономерной жидкости, праймера и лака для придания блеска. Гибридный 
пломбировочно-косметический материал Vitremer представляет собой 
двухкомпонентный состав, образуемый порошком и жидкостью. Порошок – это 
рентгеноконтрастное фтороалюмосиликатное стекло. Жидкость представляет 
собой светочувствительный водный раствор модифицированной полиалкеновой 
кислоты. Пломбировочно-косметический стеклоиономерный материал Vitremer 
обладает всеми основными достоинствами, присущими стеклоиономерным 
цементам, – адгезией к тканям зуба, выделением в них фтористых соединений и 
биосовместимостью.
Пломбировочно-косметический стеклоиономерный материал Vitremer 
затвердевает под действием дневного света. В дополнение к этому он обладает 
двумя механизмами самополимеризации для достаточно быстрого отверждения 
на участках, лишённых доступа света, что позволяет пользоваться им в объёмных 
количествах. 
Пломбировочно-косметический материал Vitremer рекомендуется применять 
в сочетании с праймером Vitremer - однокомпонентным светоотверждаемым 
веществом для полостей. Его назначение состоит в достаточном увлажнении 
поверхностей прилегания стеклоиономера для улучшения его адгезии. При 
использовании определённую дозу праймера капают из флакона, наносят, 
высушивают воздухом и подвергают светооблучению. Высушивание и 
последующее светооблучение праймера перед нанесением стеклоиономера 
способствует связыванию стеклоиономера со тканями зуба - особенно в тех 
случаях, когда стеклоиономер наносят в объёмных количествах, однопорционно. 
Для максимального увеличения косметического эффекта Vitremer, рекомендуется 
применение лака для придания блеска Vitremer. Лак для придания блеска - 
это однокомпонентная, фоточувствительная смола для стоматологического 
применения.
Назначение
Гибридный пломбировочно-косметический стеклоиономерный материал Vitremer 
предназначен:

• для пломбирования полостей III и V классов;
•  для пломбирования пришеечных полостей и при патологической 

стираемости;
• для пломбирования кариозных дефектов корня зуба;
• для пломбирования полостей I и II классов в молочных зубах;
• для временного пломбирования сломанных зубов;
• для заполнения полостей и трещин при подготовке к протезированию;
•  В качестве реставрационного материала в случаях, когда сохраняется не 

меньше половины коронковой структуры зубов, для обеспечения структурной 
поддержки коронки.

• при послойном нанесении стеклоиономера и композита (сэндвич-техника);
• при временном пломбировании и протезировании.

информация по мерам предосторожности для пациентов:
Эти продукты содержат вещества, которые у некоторых людей могут служить 
причиной аллергических реакций при соприкосновении с кожей. Не применяйте 
данный препарат у пациентов, имеющих аллергию к акриловым смолам. В 
случае продолжительного контакта с мягкими тканями ротовой полости обильно 
промойте водой. В случае возникновения аллергической реакции обращайтесь 
к врачу, при необходимости удалите препарат и прекратите его употребление в 
дальнейшем. 
информация по мерам предосторожности для персонала стоматологических 
клиник:
Эти продукты содержат вещества, которые у некоторых людей могут служить 
причиной аллергических реакций при соприкосновении с кожей. Для снижения 
риска развития аллергической реакции уменьшите время контакта с этими 
материалами. В частности, избегайте контакта с необработанным продуктом. 
При попадании на кожные покровы промойте их обильным количеством 
воды с мылом. Рекомендуется работать в защитных перчатках и тем самым 
минимизировать непосредственный контакт с адгезивом. Акрилаты могут 
проникать через обычные медицинские перчатки. При попадании цемента на 
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General Information
The Vitremer™ core buildup/restorative system, manufactured by 3M ESPE, is 
comprised of shaded glass ionomer powders, the glass ionomer liquid, the primer 
and a finishing gloss. Vitremer core buildup/restorative is a two part, powder/liquid 
composition. The powder is a radiopaque, fluoroaluminosilicate glass. The liquid is 
a light sensitive, aqueous solution of a modified polyalkenoic acid. Vitremer core 
buildup/restorative provides the major benefits of glass ionomer cements -adhesion to 
tooth structure, fluoride release and biocompatibility.
Vitremer core buildup/restorative will set by exposure to visible light. It also has two 
self-curing mechanisms to provide a relatively rapid set where light does not penetrate 
and thus allows for bulk placement. 
Vitremer core buildup/restorative is recommended for use with Vitremer primer, a 
one part, visible light cure cavity primer. Its function is to adequately wet the bonding 
surfaces to facilitate adhesion of the glass ionomer. In use, the primer is dispensed, 
applied, air dried and light cured. Adequately air drying and then light curing the primer 
separately before placement of the glass ionomer maximizes adhesion of the glass 
ionomer to tooth structure particularly when the glass ionomer is placed in bulk. 
To maximize the final esthetics of a Vitremer restoration, application of the Vitremer 
finishing gloss is recommended. The finishing gloss is a single component, light cure, 
unfilled dental resin.
Indications
The Vitremer core buildup/restorative system is indicated for:

• Class III and Class V restorations
• Restoration of cervical erosion/abrasion lesions.
• Restoration of root caries lesions.
• Class I and Class II restorations in primary teeth.
• Temporary repair of fractured teeth.
• Filling defects and undercut areas in crown preparations.
•  As a core buildup where at least half the coronal tooth structure is remaining to 

provide structural support for the crown.
• Laminate/Sandwich Restorations.
• Interim Restoration.

Precautionary Information for Patients:
These products contain substances that may cause an allergic reaction by skin 
contact in certain individuals. Avoid use of this product in patients with known acrylate 
allergies. If prolonged contact with oral soft tissue occurs, flush with large amounts 
of water. If allergic reaction occurs, seek medical attention as needed, remove the 
product if necessary and discontinue future use of the product. 
Precautionary Information for Dental Personnel:
These products contain substances that may cause an allergic reaction by skin 
contact in certain individuals. To reduce the risk of allergic response, minimize 
exposure to these materials. In particular, avoid exposure to uncured product. If 
skin contact occurs, wash skin with soap and water. Use of protective gloves and a 
no-touch technique is recommended. Acrylates may penetrate commonly used gloves. 
If product contacts glove remove and discard glove, wash hands immediately with 
soap and water and then re-glove. If allergic reaction occurs, seek medical attention 
as needed.
Additional Precaution: Primer, Liquid and Powder/Liquid mix may cause eye irritation 
upon contact. Avoid contact with eyes and oral soft tissue. If accidental contact occurs, 
flush immediately with large amounts of water. If irritation persists, consult a physician. 
3M ESPE MSDSs can be obtained from www.mmm.com/MSDS or contact your local 
subsidiary.
Hazardous Information: Vitremer Primer is a flammable material.
Instructions for Use
I. As an Esthetic Restorative and as a Core Buildup
1.  Shade selection. For esthetic restorations, select the desired powder shade using 

the Vitremer shade guide. For core buildups, the blue shaded powder will provide 
contrasting color to tooth structure and is recommended for this application. The 
other Vitremer powder shades may also be used for core buildups if desired.

2.  Isolation. Rubber dam is the preferred method of isolation. Gingival retraction and 
cotton rolls may also be used. 

3.  Cavity preparation. Remove caries. Prepare cavity with minimal tooth reduction 
and with rounded internal line angles. Finish cavosurface margin to a butt joint. If 
no preparation is required, clean surfaces to be restored with a plain pumice/water 
slurry. Rinse and dry cavity.

4.  Retention. For core buildups, multiple missing cusps may require placement of pins 
for retention.

5.  Pulp protection. If there is no exposure or near exposure of the pulp, no liner is 
required. The Vitremer core buildup/restorative system is not recommended for 
direct pulp capping.

6.  Matrix placement. Place a matrix appropriate for the restoration if desired.
7.  Priming. Dispense a few drops of the Vitremer primer into a well. Using a brush, 

apply primer for about 30 seconds to enamel and dentin surfaces to be bonded. 
Replenish primer as needed to assure that the surfaces are kept wet with the 
primer for the recommended application time. For core buildups with pins, apply 
primer to pins as well.

8.  Dry the primer using an air syringe for about 15 seconds. Do not rinse. After 
drying, the primed surfaces will remain shiny in appearance. Light cure the dried 
primed surfaces for 20 seconds using a 3M ESPE curing unit or other dental 
visible light curing unit of comparable intensity. The light cured surfaces will  
appear glossy.

Notes:
•  By adequately drying and separately light curing the primer, maximum adhesion of 

the glass ionomer to tooth structure can be obtained.
•  The primer is light sensitive and contains alcohol. Minimize ambient light exposure 

and evaporation by dispensing just prior to use and replacing vial cap immediately 
alter dispensing.

9.  Dispensing powder and liquid. The Vitremer powder jars contain protective 
seals. Remove seal completely before use. Unscrew cap, peel off seal and 
discard. Replace cap. The standard powder/liquid ratio of 2.5/1 by weight can be 
obtained with an equal number of level powder scoops and liquid drops. Additional 
powder may be incorporated to obtain a thicker consistency mix. Two scoops of 
powder and 2 drops of liquid will provide an adequate amount of material for most 
esthetic restorations. Four scoops of powder and 4 drops of liquid will provide an 
adequate amount of material for most core buildups. Using a separate mix for each 
restoration to be placed is recommended. Shake the jar to fluff the powder before 
dispensing. Insert the scoop into the jar, overfill it with loosely packed powder and 
withdraw it against the plastic leveler to remove excess powder and obtain a level 
scoop. Dispense the desired number of powder scoops onto the mixing pad. To 
best obtain a proper liquid drop size, hold the Vitremer liquid vial vertically with the 
dropper tip down and without the tip contacting the mixing pad. Squeeze the vial to 
dispense the desired number of liquid drops onto the mixing pad.

Notes:
•  The glass ionomer powders are sensitive to high humidity. Store with jar caps 

securely tightened and away from high humidity.
•  The glass ionomer liquid is light sensitive. Protect it from ambient light by dispensing 

just prior to use and replacing vial cap immediately after dispensing.
10.  Mixing. Using a cement spatula, mix the powder into the liquid. All of the powder 

should be incorporated into the liquid within 45 seconds. Working time of the 
standard powder/liquid ratio is 3 minutes from the start of mix at a room 
temperature. Higher temperatures will shorten working time. Lower temperatures 
will lengthen working time. Back load a delivery tip by pressing it over the mixed 
glass ionomer, insert piston flush with the back of the tip and place tip into a  
3M ESPE dispenser.

11.  Placement. Placement of the material in a dry field is recommended. Syringe 
the mixed glass ionomer into the cavity keeping the syringe tip immersed in 
the material to minimize air entrapment. Contour the restoration using a plastic 
matrix or appropriate placement instrument. For core buildups, syringe the glass 
ionomer into undercut areas, around pins, around posts and fill the preparation. 
Condensing the glass ionomer with a damp cotton pledget held with a cotton pliers 
rather than using a metal plugger can prevent incorporating surface voids in the 
material. 

12.  Curing. Light cure the glass ionomer by exposing its entire surface area to  
40 seconds of visible light from a 3M ESPE curing unit or other dental visible light 
curing unit of comparable intensity. The maximum depth of material for light 
curing should not exceed 2mm. For core buildups where a metal matrix band 
has been placed, light cure the glass ionomer from the occlusal for 40 seconds.
Self cure set time is 4 minutes from the start of mix at oral cavity 
temperature. For core buildups, any soft axial areas may be light cured or allowed 
to self cure following matrix removal.

13.  Finishing. Immediately after curing, the glass ionomer restoration can be 
contoured using conventional rotary instruments under water spray. The  
Sof-Lex™ disc system, manufactured by 3M ESPE, used wet and Sof-Lex strips, 
manufactured for 3M ESPE, are recommended for polishing. Immediately after 
curing, the glass ionomer core buildup can be prepared using conventional rotary 
instruments with water spray.

Notes:
•  The prepared glass ionomer core buildup is compatible with conventional 

impressioning materials.
•  The prepared glass ionomer core buildup should be kept wet with saliva or lubricated 

to prevent bonding to chemical-cure provisionals.
•  The prepared glass ionomer core buildup will not bond with temporary luting 

cements.
14.  Finishing Gloss application. To maximize esthetics, apply the Vitremer finishing 

gloss to the polished restoration. Rinse and gently dry the restoration. Dispense 
a drop of the finishing gloss into a clean well or onto a clean mixing pad. Using a 
brush, apply a coating of the finishing gloss over the glass ionomer restoration and 
light cure for 20 seconds with a 3M curing unit. 
For core buildups, application of the finishing gloss is not necessary.

Note:
•  The finishing gloss is a light sensitive material. Protect it from ambient light by 

dispensing just prior to use and replacing vial cap immediately after dispensing.
II. As a Laminate/Sandwich Technique
Indication; The technique is indicated:
a.  where margins are located partially in dentin or aprismatic enamel as, for example, 

in deep Class II cavities. For cavities having complete prismatic enamel margins, a 
bonded composite restoration is preferred.

перчатки, снимите и выбросите их, немедленно вымойте руки водой с мылом и 
наденьте новые перчатки. При появлении аллергической реакции, обратитесь за 
медицинской помощью.
Дополнительные меры предосторожности: Праймер, а также жидкость и 
смесь жидкости с порошком могут вызывать раздражение при попадании в глаза. 
Избегайте попадания в глаза и на мягкие ткани ротовой полости. При случайном 
попадании промойте место контакта проточной водой. Обратитесь к врачу если 
симптомы раздражения не исчезли после промывания. 
3M ESPE MSDS доступно по адресу www.mmm.com/MSDS. Вы также можно 
получить информацию у вашего местного представителя.
информация по мерам предосторожности: Vitremer Primer является горючим 
материалом.
инструкция по применению
I. При косметическом пломбировании и наращивании зубной ткани
1.  Выбор оттенка. Для косметического пломбирования выберите 

соответствующий оттенок порошка c помощью оттеночной шкалы Vitremer. 
При наращивании зубной ткани порошок голубого цвета будет резко 
контрастировать с остальной тканью зуба и рекомендован для этой процедуры. 
При необходимости для этой цели можно применять также и другие оттенки 
шкалы Vitremer.

2.  изоляция. Для изоляции применяйте коффердам. Также можно применять 
ретракцию десны и ватные валики. 

3.  Подготовка полости к пломбированию. Удалите участки, пораженные 
кариесом. Подготовку полости к пломбированию проводите, максимально 
сохраняя ткань зуба и округляя внутренние углы. Подшлифуйте нависающие 
края эмали, контактирующие с десной. Если подготовка полости не требуется, 
очистите поверхности пемзо-водяной суспензией. Прополосните и высушите 
полость.

4.  установка штифтов. При наращивании недостающей части зуба отсутствие 
нескольких жевательных бугорков может потребовать установки штифтов для 
фиксации.

5.  Защита пульпы. Если пульпа не обнажена или почти не обнажена, прокладка 
не требуется. Пломбировочно-косметический стеклоиономерный материал 
Vitremer не предназначен для непосредственной защиты пульпы.

6.  установка матрицы. При необходимости установите матрицу, подходящую для 
данной пломбировочной работы.

7.  Применение праймера. Поместите несколько капель праймера Vitremer в 
лунку для смешивания. С помощью кисточки нанесите праймер в течение 
30 сек на контактные поверхности эмали и дентина. Для того, чтобы 
поверхности оставались влажными в течение рекомендуемого времени 
нанесения, при необходимости праймер можно нанести повторно. При наличии 
штифтов в реставрируемом зубе нанесите праймер и на них.

8.  Высушите праймер с помощью воздуха из шприца в течение 15 сек.  
Не промывайте. После просушивания поверхность, обработанная праймером, 
станет глянцевой. Проведите светооблучение высушенных и обработанных 
праймером поверхностей в течение 20 сек с помощью фотополимеризатора 
3M ESPE, выпускаемого компанией 3M ESPE, или иного устройства 
светоотверждения с источником видимого света сопоставимой интенсивности. 
После выполнения этой процедуры поверхности станут глянцевыми.

Примечания:
•  Максимального сцепления стеклоиономерной системы с зубами можно добиться 

посредством высушивания и отдельной светообработки праймера.
•  Праймер содержит спирт и является светочувствительным. Для минимизации 

воздействия прямого света и испарений, смешивайте непосредственно перед 
применением, а также закрывайте крышку сосуда сразу после смешивания.

9.  Распределение порошка и жидкости. Баночки с порошком Vitremer 
запечатаны герметично. Полностью снимите герметичную печать перед 
использованием. Отвинтите крышку, сорвите печать и возьмите необходимое 
количество вещества. Снова заверните крышку. Стандартное весовое 
соотношение порошка и жидкости 2,5/1 можно получить, если брать 
соответствующее количество ложечек порошка (без верха) и капель жидкости. 
Для получения более густой смеси следует увеличить долю порошка. При 
косметическом пломбировании оптимальное количество материала образуют 
две ложечки порошка и две капли жидкости. Четыре ложечки порошка и  
4 капли жидкости дадут оптимальное количество материала для наращивания 
утраченной части зуба. Рекомендуется для каждого пломбирования замешивать 
материал отдельно. Встряхните бутылочку с порошком перед его взятием для 
восстановления сыпучести. Введите мерную ложечку в бутылочку, наполните 
её с верхом сыпучим (не слежавшимся) порошком и снимите избыток порошка 
пластмассовым шпателем, чтобы получить ровно одну мерную ложечку 
порошка. Положите необходимое количество ложек порошка на блокнот 
для смешивания. Чтобы получить каплю нужного размера, держите флакон 
с жидкостью в вертикальном положении, не касаясь поверхности лунки, и 
капните одну каплю раствора в лунку для смешивания. Надавите на пузырёк, 
чтобы выдавить необходимое количество капель на блокнот для смешивания.

Примечания:
•  Стеклоиономерные порошки чувствительны к высокой влажности. Храните 

пузырьки с этими порошками плотно закрытыми и в сухом месте.
•  Жидкость стеклоиономера является светочувствительной. Защищайте её 

от воздействия света, открывая непосредственно перед использованием и 
немедленно закрывая флакон крышечкой после взятия жидкости.

10.  смешивание. Шпателем для цемента внесите порошок в жидкость. Весь 
порошок должен быть замешан в жидкость в течение 45 сек. стандартное 
время смешивания порошка и жидкости составляет 3 минуты после 
начала смешивания при комнатной температуре. Использование материала 
при более высоких температурах уменьшает рабочий период. Более низкая 
температура продлит время работы. Заполните смешанным стеклоиономером 
распределительную насадку, прижав её верхним торцевым отверстием 
к подготовленной смеси, затем вставьте в это же отверстие поршень и 
подсоедините насадку к шприцу-дозатору 3M ESPE.

11.  Нанесение. Материал рекомендуется наносить на сухое операционное 
поле. Выдавите смесь стеклоиономера из шприца-дозатора в полость, 
погружая насадку шприца непосредственно в материал, чтобы избежать 
попадания в него пузырьков воздуха. Оконтурите пломбу с помощью 
пластмассовой матрицы или подходящего инструмента типа штопфера-
гладилки. Для наращивания зубной ткани выдавите стеклоиономер из 
шприца-дозатора на поверхности срезов и вокруг штифтов и стержней, 
после чего заполните им полость. Поверхностных пустот в материале 
можно избежать путем конденсирования стеклоиономера сырым хлопковым 
тампоном, удерживаемого плоскогубцами из хлопка. Не следует применять 
металлические молоточки. 

12.  Обработка. Проведите светооблучение всей поверхности стеклоиономера 
в течение 40 сек с помощью фотополимеризатора 3M ESPE, выпускаемого 
компанией 3M ESPE, или иного устройства светоотверждения с источником 
видимого света сопоставимой интенсивности. Максимальная глубина 
материала, подвергаемого светообработке, не должна превышать  
2 мм. При наращивании части зуба, где установлена металлическая матрица, 
стеклоиономер следует фотополимеризовать в течение 40 сек со стороны 
жевательной поверхности.
Время самоотверждения при температуре полости рта составляет 
4 мин. от начала замешивания. При наращивании зубной ткани любые 
неотверждённые участки по оси зуба после удаления матрицы можно 
подвергнуть фотополимеризации или подождать их самоотверждения.

13.  Обработка. Сразу же после фотополимеризации пломбу можно оконтурить  
с помощью обычных стоматологических ротационных инструментов  
с водяным струйным охлаждением. Для полировки рекомендуется  
применение комплекта дисков Sof-Lex™, выпускаемых компанией  
3M ESPE, увлажняемых перед применением, и штрипсов (полосок) Sof-Lex, 
выпускаемых компанией 3M ESPE. Сразу же после фотополимеризации 
восстановленную стеклоиономером часть зуба можно обработать с помощью 
обычных стоматологических ротационных инструментов с водяным струйным 
охлаждением.

Примечания:
•  Восстановленная стеклоиономером часть зуба совместима с обычными 

оттискными и слепочными материалами.
•  Восстановленная стеклоиономерная часть зуба должна смачиваться слюной, 

или быть обработанной смазочным материалом во избежание связывания с 
временными химическими соединениями.

•  Восстановленная стеклоиономером часть зуба не слипается с цементами 
временных пломб.

14.  Применение лака. Для улучшения косметических свойств нанесите лак 
Vitremer на отшлифованные поверхности пломбы. Промойте и осторожно 
высушите пломбу. Нанесите каплю лака в чистую лунку для смешивания 
или на чистую пластинку. С помощью кисточки нанесите слой лака на 
стеклоиономерную пломбу и проведите светооблучение с помощью 
фотополимеризатора 3M ESPE, выпускаемого компанией 3M ESPE. 
Для восстановленной ткани зуба применение лака Vitremer не обязательно.

Замечание:
•  Лак, придающий блеск, является светочувствительным материалом. Защищайте 

её от воздействия света, открывая непосредственно перед использованием и 
немедленно закрывая флакон крышечкой после взятия жидкости.

II. При послойном нанесении («сэндвич») и для фиксации фарфоровых 
вкладок
Показания к применению: Этот метод применяется в следующих случаях:
а.  когда границы участка частично находятся в дентине или аморфизированной 

эмали (с разрушенными призматическими столбиками) – как, например, 
в глубоких полостях II класса; Для полостей с чёткими границами эмали 
нормального (призматического) типа предпочтительнее применение 
адгезируемых композитных пломб;

б.  когда конфигурация полости позволяет пломбирование композитом толщиной 
не менее 2 мм на жевательных поверхностях.

инструкция по применению
1.  Выбор оттенка: Выберите соответствующий оттенок материала Z100™, 

выпускаемого компанией 3M ESPE.
2. изоляция: Для изоляции применяйте коффердам.
3.  Подготовка полости к пломбированию: Подготовку полости к 

пломбированию проводите, максимально сохраняя ткань зуба и округляя 
внутренние углы.

4.  установка матрицы: Установите матрицу и закрепите её клиньями, 
подходящими для данной пломбировочной работы.

5. установка стеклоиономера

а.  Применение праймера: Нанесите праймер Vitremer на 30 сек на контактные 
поверхности эмали и дентина, которые должны быть затем закрыты 
подкладочным материалом Vitremer. Не промывайте. Высушите праймер с 
помощью воздуха из шприца в течение 15 сек. Проведите светооблучение в 
течение 20 сек.

б.  Распределение и смешивание: Отмерьте равное количество ложечек 
порошка Vitremer и капель жидкости Vitremer. Замешайте порошок в жидкость 
в течение 45 сек. Заполните материалом распределительную насадку.

в.  установка: Выдавите смесь подкладочного материала Vitremer из шприца-
дозатора в подготовленную полость. При работе с полостями класса II на 
накладывайте подкладочный материал за пределами границы от точки роста до 
точки проксимального контакта. Проведите светооблучение в течение 40 сек.

г.  Очистка. Ослабьте матрицу. С помощью ротационного инструмента удалите 
избыток праймера и подкладочного материала с краёв эмали и стенок полости, 
к которым впоследствии будет крепиться композит с адгезивом.

Замечание: без этого этапа связь адгезива и композита с поверхностью будет 
ослаблена.
6. Наложение адгезивного материала
а.  Травление: Нанесите на эмаль и оголённый дентин протравочное вещество 

Scotchbond™ (гель с 35% весовыми частями фосфорной кислоты), выпускаемое 
компанией 3M ESPE. Нанесение протравочного вещества на подкладочный 
материал Vitremer не обязательно, но в любом случае оно не оказывает 
отрицательного воздействия на клейкие свойства его поверхности. Дайте 
экспозицию 15 секунд. Промывать в течение 15 сек. Сушить воздухом в 
течение 2 сек.

б.  Применение праймера: На протравленную эмаль, дентин и подкладочный 
материал Vitremer нанесите универсальный праймер Scotchbond, выпускаемый 
компанией 3M ESPE. Осторожно сушить в течение 5 сек.

в.  Нанесение адгезива: На эмаль, дентин и подкладочный материал Vitremer с 
нанесенным на них праймером нанесите универсальный адгезив Scotchbond, 
выпускаемый компанией 3M ESPE. Проведите светооблучение всех 
поверхностей в течение 10 сек.

7. Заполнение композитным пломбировочным материалом:
а.  Для достижения лучших результатов не пользуйтесь одной и той же порцией 

пломбировочного материала для соединения щёчных и язычных бугорков. 
Накладывайте пломбировочный материал Z100 несколькими порциями. 
Фотополимеризуйте каждую порцию в течение 40 сек.

б.  Отшлифуйте и отполируйте готовую пломбу. 
III. При временном пломбировании и протезировании
Назначение. Окклюзионная функция и проксимальный контакт боковых зубов, 
у которых сохранилась примерно половина коронковой части и бугорков, 
могут быть восстановлены на период до 3 месяцев с помощью пломбировочно-
косметического материала Vitremer. Эта процедура может оказаться 
предпочтительной в тех случаях, когда желательна небольшая задержка 
перед постоянным пломбированием. По истечении промежуточного периода 
пломбировочный материал может быть подготовлен для наращивания зубной 
ткани или в качестве подкладочного материала для окончательного закрытия 
коронки или - – подходящих случаях - для послойного пломбирования («сэндвич») 
и для фиксации фарфоровых вкладок.
инструкция по применению
1.  Применение праймера: Нанесите праймер Vitremer на 30 сек на поверхности 

эмали и дентина. Не промывайте. Высушите праймер с помощью воздуха из 
шприца в течение 15 сек. Проведите светооблучение в течение 20 сек.

2.  Распределение и смешивание: Отмерьте равное количество ложечек 
порошка Vitremer и капель жидкости Vitremer. Замешайте порошок в жидкость 
в течение 45 сек. Заполните материалом распределительную насадку.

3.  установка: Выдавите пломбировочный материал из шприца-дозатора в 
подготовленную полость. Порционное заполнение полости не обязательно. 
Проведите светооблучение открытых поверхностей в течение 40 сек.

4.  Окончательная реставрация: Подготовить пломбировочный материал для 
наращивания коронковой части зуба или в качестве подкладочного материала 
для установки постоянной пломбы по истечении промежуточного периода.

Хранение и применение
1.  Этот продукт следует предназначен для использования и хранения при 

комнатной температуре. Срок хранения системы при комнатной температуре 
3 года; Срок хранения системы может уменьшаться под воздействием 
температур выше 27°C/80°F и ниже 10°C/50°F. дату истечения срока хранения 
на внешней упаковке.

2.  Стеклоиономерный праймер, жидкость и лак для придания блеска являются 
светочувствительными материалами. Для этого извлекайте их из флакона 
непосредственно перед использованием и сразу же после этого закрывайте 
флакон крышкой.

3.  Стеклоиономерные порошки Vitremer чувствительны к высокой влажности. 
Храните пузырьки с этими порошками плотно закрытыми и в сухом месте. 
Запрещается предоставлять информацию, которая отличается от информации, 
содержащейся в данной инструкции.

4.  Дизинфицируйте продукты посредством дизинфекционных процедур 
промежуточного уровня (жидкий контакт), согласно рекомендациям Центра 
по Контролю за Заболеваемостью и Американской Стоматологической 
Ассоциации (Правила Инфекционного Контроля в Стоматологических Клиниках, 
том 52, номер RR-17), а также Центра по Контролю и Предотвращению 
Заболеваемости. 

удаление в отходы
Информация по удалению в отходы содержится в сборнике данных по безопасной 
работе с материалами (доступно по адресу www.mmm.com/MSDS или у вашего 
местного представителя).
информация для покупателя
Запрещается предоставлять информацию, которая отличается от информации, 
содержащейся в данной инструкции. 
Внимание! В соответствии с федеральным законодательством США допускается 
продажа и использование данного препарата только по указанию стоматологов.
Гарантийные обязательства
Компания 3M ESPE гарантирует отсутствие в своей продукции дефектов, 
связанных с исходными материалами и производственным процессом. 
КОМПАНИЯ 3M ESPE НЕ ДАЕТ НИКАКИХ ДРУГИХ ГАРАНТИЙ, ВКЛЮЧАЯ 
ЛЮБЫЕ ПОДРАЗУМЕВАЕМЫЕ ОБЯЗАТЕЛЬСТВА В ОТНОШЕНИИ ТОВАРНОГО 
СОСТОЯНИЯ ИЗДЕЛИЙ ПРИ ПОЛУЧЕНИИ ЛИБО ИХ ПРИМЕНИМОСТИ ДЛЯ 
КОНКРЕТНЫХ ЦЕЛЕЙ ПОКУПАТЕЛЯ. Пользователь несет ответственность за 
определение пригодности данного изделия к использованию в соответствии с его 
(пользователя) задачами. В случае обнаружения дефекта изделия в гарантийный 
период ответственность фирмы 3M ESPE ограничивается ремонтом и заменой 
данного изделия.
Ограничение ответственности
За исключением ситуаций, прямо предусмотренных законодательством, 
компания 3M ESPE не несет никакой ответственности за любые убытки и ущерб, 
вытекающие из использования данной продукции, будь то прямые, косвенные, 
умышленные, случайные или опосредованные, независимо от выдвинутых 
объяснений, в том числе гарантий, контрактов, небрежности или объективной 
ответственности.

 БълГАРски
 
Oбща информация
Тройно-полимеризиращият Възстановителен материал /Материал за изграждане 
на пънчета Vitremer™, произведен от 3M ESPE, от глас-йономерен прах в 
различни цветове, глас-йономерна течност, праймер и гланц. Възстановителният 
материал /Материалът за изграждане на пънчета Vitremer e съединение от две 
части-прах и течност. Прахът е рентгеноконтрастно флуороалуминосиликатно 
стъкло. Течността е фоточувствителен воден разтвор на модифицирана 
полиалкенова кисeлина. Възстановителният материал /Материалът за изграждане 
на пънче та Vitremer притежава основните предимства на глас – йономерните 
цименти – адхезия към зъбните структури, излъчване на флуор и биопоносимост.
Възстановителният материал /Материалът за изграждане на пънче та Vitremer 
се втвърдява под въздействието на видима светлина. Той притежава и два 
механизма за химична полимеризация, които осигуряват относително бързо 
втвърдяване на недостъпните за светлина места и така дават възможност за 
нанасяне на голям обем. 
За препоръчване е Възстановителният материал /Материалът за изграждане 
на пънчета Vitremer да се ползва с праймера Vitremer – еднокомпанентно 
фотополомеризиращо средство за обработка на кавитета. Неговото 
предназначение е да овлажни достатъчно подлежащите на свързване 
повърхности и да улесни адхезията на глас-йономера. При употребата 
си, праймерът се изстисква от флакона , нанася, подсушава с въздух и 
фотополимеризира. Правилното подсушаване и отделното фотополимеризиране 
на праймера преди поставянето на глас-йономера увеличава адхезията на глас-
йономера към зъбните структури, и то най-вече при поставянето ми наведнъж . 
За да се подобри крайната естетика на обтурацията от Vitremer, се 
препоръчва използването на гланца Vitremer. Гланцът е еднокомпонентна 
фотополимеризираща стоматологична смола без пълнител.
индикации
Възстановителният материал /Материалът за изграждане на пънчета Vitremer се 
прилага при:

• Обтурации от III и V клас
• Възстановяване на шиечни ерозии /абрaзии.
• Възстановяване на коренов кариес.
• Обтурации от I и II клас при млечни зъби.
• Временно възстановяване на фрактурни зъби.
• Запълване на дефекти и подкопани области при препарации за корони.
•  За изграждане на пънче, при което поне половината от короналната 

структура на зъба е останала, за да даде структурна подкрепа на короната.
• Сандвич обтурации.
• Дълготрайно временно възстановяване.

Предпазни мерки за пациентите:
Тези продукти съдържат вещества, които могат да предизвикат алергична 
реакция при контакт с кожата при някои лица. Избягвайте употребата на този 
продукт при пациенти с данни за известни алергии към акрилати. В случай на 
по-продължителен контакт с меките тъкани на устната кухина, промийте обилно 

с вода. При развитие на алергична реакция потърсете медицинска помощ според 
необходимостта, отстранете продукта, ако е нужно, и не продължавайте да го 
използвате занапред. 
Предпазни мерки за стоматологичния персонал:
Тези продукти съдържат вещества, които могат да предизвикат алергична 
реакция при контакт с кожата при някои лица. За да се намали рискът от 
алергична реакция, излагането на тези материали трябва да се сведе до 
минимум. По-точно, избягвайте излагане на неполимеризиран продукт. При 
контакт с кожата – измийте с вода и сапун. Препоръчва се употреба на ръкавици 
и безконтактни техники. Акриловите смоли могат да проникнат през ръкавици, 
които най-често се употрбяват. В случай на контакт между ръкавицата и силанта, 
свалете и изхвърлете ръкавицата и незабавно си измийте ръцете с вода и 
сапун, след което използвайте нова ръкавица. Ако настъпи алергична реакция, 
потърсете медицинска помощ при нужда.
Допълнителни предпазни мерки: Смес от праймър, течност и прах/течност може 
да предизвика възпаление на очите при контакт. Досегът с очите и оралните меки 
тъкани трябва да се избягва. Ако възникне инцидентен контакт, незабавно се 
изплаква обилно с вода. Ако дразненето продължава, консултирайте се с лекар. 
3M ESPE информационен лист за безопасност може да бъде получен от  
www.mmm.com/MSDS или се свържете с вашия местен отдел.
информация относно опасностите: Vitremer Primer е запалителен материал.
указания за употреба
I. За естетично възстановяване и изграждане на пънчета
1.  избор на цвят. При естетическо възстановяване се избира желаният цвят на 

праха с помощта на разцветката Vitremer. При изграждане на пънчета синият 
прах контрастира със зъбната тъкан и затова се препоръчва за тази цел. За 
изграждане на пънчета може по желание да се използува и прах с друг цвят.

2.  изолация. Най-добрият метод за изолация е употребата на кофердам. Могат 
да се използуват също ретракция на венеца и лигнинови ролки. 

3.  Подготовка на кавитета. Отстранява се кариозната тъкан. Кавитетът се 
препарира с минимално отнемане на тъкан и заоблени вътрешни ъгли. 
Емайловите ръбове се препарират ретенционно, без да се вземат във фаза. 
Ако не се налага препариране, подлежащите на възстановяване повърхности 
се почистват с полирна паста. Кавитетът се изплаква и подсушава.

4.  Ретенция. При изграждане на пънчета липсата на няколко туберкула може да 
наложи поставяне на парапулпарни щифтове за ретенция.

5.  Защита на пулпата. Ако пулпата не е открита или кавитетът не е в близост с 
нея, не е необходима подложка. Възстановителният материал/Материалът 
за изграждане на пънчета Vitremer не се препоръчва за директно пулпно 
покритие.

6. Поставяне на матрица. По желание се поставя подходяща матрица.
7.  Нанасяне на праймър. В една от вдлъбнатините на плочката се капват 

няколко капки праймер Vitremer. Праймерът се нанася с четка върху 
подлежащите на свързване емайлови и дентинови повърхности в продължение 
на около 30секунди. Нанасянето се повтаря, за да се осигури достатъчно 
овлажняване на повърхностите по време на апликацията. При изграждане на 
пънчета с парапулпарни щифтове праймерът се нанася и върху щифтовете.

8.  Праймерът се подсушава с въздушна струя около 15 секунди. Не се 
изплаква. След подсушаването обработените повърхности остават лъскави. 
Подсушената обработена повърхност се фотополимеризира 20 секунди 
с полимеризационна лампа ЗМ или от друга марка със сходен интензитет. 
Фотополимеризираните повърхности са лъскави.

Забележки:
•  С достатъчно изсушаване и отделно фотополимеризиране на праймъра може да 

се постигне максимална адхезия на глас-йономера към структурата на зъба.
•  Праймерът е фоточувствителен и съдържа алкохол. Минимизирайте излагането 

на дневна светлина и изпарението, като се дозира от флакона напосредствено 
преди употреба и веднага след това се постави капачката.

9.  Дозиране на прах и течност. Стъклениците с прах Vitremer са запечатани 
с предпазно покритие. Преди употреба отстранете напълно предпазната 
опаковка. Отвийте капачката, отстранете предпазната опаковка и я изхвърлете. 
Сменете капачката. Стандартното тегловно съотношение прах/течност 2.5/ 1 
може да се постигне с равен брой мерителни лъжички прах и капки течност. За 
получаване на по-гъста смес може да се добави още прах. Две лъжички прах 
и две капки течност осигуряват достатъчно материал за повечето естетични 
обтурации. Четири лъжички прах и четири капки течност са достатъчни в 
повечето случаи за изгаждане на пънчета. Препоръчва се използването на 
отделна смес за всяка обтурация. Разклатете шишето преди дозирането за 
да се разбухне праха. Лъжичката се потапя в праха, препълва се хлабаво 
с прах и се изтегля с притискане към пластмасовия изравнител, за да се 
отстрани излишният прах и се получи изравнена лъжичка. Върху блокчето за 
разбъркване се поставя необходимия брой лъжички. За да се получат капки 
течност с подходящ размер, флаконът с течността Vitremer се държи отвесно 
с капкомерния накрайник надолу, без да допира блокчето за разбъркване. 
Флаконът се стиска, за да се дозира необходимият брой капки течност.

Забележки:
•  Глас–йономерните прахове са чувствителни към висока влажност. Флаконът да 

се съхранява с плътно затворена капачка и далеч от влага.
•  Глас-йономерната течност е чувствителна към светлина. Глас-йономерната 

течност трябва да се пази от естествената светлина, като се дозира 
непосредствено преди употреба и веднага след това се постави капачката.

10.  смесване. Прахът се размесва с течността посредством шпатула за цимент. 
Всичкият прах трябва да се включи в течността най-много за 45 секунди. 
Работното време за стандартната пропорция прах/течност е 3 минути от 
началото на смесването при стайна температура. По-висока температура 
ще скъси времето за обработка на цимента. По-ниските температури 
удължават времето за обработка. Апликационният накрайник /компул/ се 
напълва откъм задния край чрез притискане върху сместа. След това се 
вкарва буталото и накрайникът се поставя в шприц-лист на ЗМ ESPE.

11.  Поставяне. Препоръчва се материалът да се поставя върху сухо поле. 
Разбърканият глас-йономер се шприцова в кавитета като върхът на 
апликационния накрайник се държи потопен в материал, за да не се увлича 
въздух. Обтурацията се оформя с пласмасова матрица или подходящ 
инструмент за нанасяне. При изграждане на пънчета с глас-йономер се 
шприцва първо в подмолите около парапулпарните или кореновите щифтове 
и след това се напълва кавитета. За предпочитане е глас-йономерът да се 
компресира с влажен памученч тупфер, държан с линсети, а не с метален 
щопфер, за да не се образуват повърхностни шупли в материала. 

12.  Полимеризиране. Фотополимеризирайте глас-йономера, като експонирате 
цялата му повърхност за 40 секунди на видима светлина от 3M ESPE 
полимеризиращ уред или видима светлина на друг стоматологичен 
полимеризиращ уред с подобен интензивност. Максималната дълбочина 
на материала за фотополимеризиране не трябва да надвишава 2мм. 
При изграждане на пънче с помощта на метална матрица, глас-йономера се 
фотополимеризира 40 секунди откъм оклузалната страна.
Времето за химическо полимеризиране е 4 мин. от началото на 
разбъркването при температура на устаната кухина. При изграждането на 
пънчета всички меки аксиални участъци могат да се фотополизират или да се 
оставят да полимеризират химически след свалянето на матрицата.

13.  Завършване. Веднага след полимеризирането глас-йономерната обтурация 
може да се оформи с обикновени въртящи инструменти под водно охлаждане. 
За полиране се препоръчва системата дискове Sof-Lex™, произведена от  
3M ESPE, на мокро, както и ленти Sof-Lex, произведени от 3M ESPE. Веднага 
след полимеризирацията глас-йономерното пънче може да се препарира с 
обикновени въртящи инструменти под водно охлаждане.

Забележки:
•  Препарираното глас-йономерно пънче е съвместимо с конвенционалните 

отпечатъчни материали.
•  Препарираното глас-йономерно пънче трябва да се поддържа мокро със 

слюнка или намазано за да се предотврати свързване с химиополимеризиращи 
временни конструкции.

• Препарираното глас-йономерно пънче не се свързва с временните цименти.
14.  Нанасяне на завършителния гланц. За да се подобри естетиката, върху 

полираната обтурация се нанася гланца Vitremer. Обтурацията се изплаква 
и леко се подсушава. Капва се капка от гланца в чиста вдлъбнатина на 
плочката или върху чисто листче за разбъркване. Върху глас-йономерната 
обтурация се нанася с четка покритие от гланц и се фотополизира 20 секунди 
с полимеризационна лампа ЗМ. 
При изграждане на пънчета не е необходимо нанасянето на гланц.

Забележка:
•  Гланцът е фоточувствителен материал. Глас-йономерната течност е 

фоточувствителна и трябва да се пази от естествената светлина, като е дозира 
непосредствено преди употреба и веднага след това се постави капачката.

II. Послойно възстановяване/ “сандвич” метод
индикации; Този метод се препоръчва:
a.  когато ръбовете са разположени частично в дентина или в непризматичен 

емайл, например дълбоки кавитети от II клас. При кавитети с достатъчно 
запазени емайлови ръбове се предпочита възстановяване със свързан 
композит.

b.  когато формата на кавитета позволява минимална дебелина на 
възстановяването от 2 мм върху оклузионните повърхности.

указания за употреба
1.  избор на цвят: Изберете желания цвят възстановителен материал Z100™, 

произведен от 3M ESPE.
2. изолация: Най-добрият метод за изолация е употребата на кофердам.
3.  Подготовка на кавитета: Кавитетът се препарира с минимално отнемане на 

тъкан и заоблени вътрешни ъгли.
4.  Поставяне на матрицата: Поставете матрицата и я закрепете по подходящ 

начин за възстановяването.
5. Поставяне на глас-йономера
a.  Нанасяне на праймера: Нанесете за 30 секунди праймер Vitremer върху 

дентиновите и емайловите повърхности, предстоящи да бъдат покрити с 
възстановителна основа Vitremer. Не се изплаква. Подсушете праймера с 
въздушна струя за около 15 секунди. Фотополимеризирайте 20 секунди.

b.  Дозиране/смесване: Дозирайте еднакъв брой мерителни лъжички прах 
Vitremer и капки от течността Vitremer. Смесете праха и течността в рамките на 
45 секунди. Върнете материала в дозиращия накрайник.

c.  Нанасяне: Шприцвайте възстановителния материал Vitremer в препарирания 
кавитет. За възстановявания от II клас разнесете възстановителната основа не 
по-високо от най-горната контактна точка апроксимално. Фотополимеризирайте 
40 секунди

d.  Обработка: Разхлабете матрицата. Като използвате въртящ инструмент, 
премахнете излишния праймер Vitremer и възстановителната основа от 
ръбовете на емайла и стените на кавитета, които впоследствие ще бъдат 
свързани чрез адхезивната/композитната система.

Забележка: Пропускането на тази стъпка може да доведе до понижена 
свързваща издръжливост на адхезивната/композитната система.
6. Приложение на адхезивната система
a.  Ецване: Нанесете ецващ гел Scotchbond™, произведен от 3M ESPE,  

(35% гел на фосфорна киселина) върху емайла и открития дентин. Нанасянето 
на ецващ гел върху възстановителната основа Vitremer не е крайно 
необходимо, но няма да повлияе неблагоприятно на свързването му към 
повърхността. Изчакайте 15 секунди. Изплакнете 15 секунди. Подсушете с 
въздушна струя 2 секунди.

b.  Нанасяне на праймера: Нанесете мултифункционалния праймер Scotchbond, 
произведен от 3M ESPE, към ецвания емайл, дентин и възстановителната 
основа Vitremer. Внимателно подсушавайте в продължение на 5 секунди.

c.  Нанасяне на адхезив: Нанесете мултифункционалния адхезив Scotchbond 
към третирания с праймер емайл, дентин и възстановителната основа Vitremer. 
Фотополимеризирайте всички повърхности 10 секунди.

7. Поставяне на композитен възстановителен материал:
a.  За най-добри резултати не свързвайте вестибуларни и лингвални ръбове чрез 

единичен възстановителен слой. Нанасяйте възстановителния материал Z100 
на пластове. Фотополимеризирайте всеки пласт 40 секунди.

b. Оформете и полирайте за да филирате възстановяването. 
III. като временно възстановяване
индикации: При използване на материал за изграждане на пънчета/
възстановителен материал Vitremer, моларите и премоларите могат да бъдат 
възстановени до нормален оклузионен и апроксимален контакт за период от 
време до 3 месеца, при условие че е запазена приблизително половината тъкан 
от коронката на зъба. Процедурата може да има предимства, когато е желателно 
малко забавяне преди окончателното възстановяване. След края на временния 
период възстановителният материал може да бъде подготвен за ползване 
като материал за изграждане на пънчета или основа/подложка за окончателно 
възстановяване на коронката или за други подходящи случаи чрез послойно 
изграждане.
указания за употреба
1.  Поставяне на праймъра: Аплицирайте праймер Vitremer към повърхностите 

на дентина и емайла за 30 секунди. Не се изплаква. Подсушете праймера с 
въздушна струя за около 15 секунди. Фотополимеризирайте 20 секунди.

2.  Дозиране/смесване: Дозирайте еднакъв брой мерителни лъжички прах 
Vitremer и капки от течността Vitremer. Смесете праха и течността в рамките на 
45 секунди. Върнете материала в дозиращия накрайник.

3.  Нанасяне: Шприцвайте възстановителния материал в препарирания кавитет. 
Не е необходимо послойно нанасяне. Фотополимеризирайте откритите 
повърхности 40 секунди.

4.  Окончателно възстановяване: Подгответе възстановителния материал като 
материал за изграждане на пънчета или основа/подложка за окончателно 
възстановяване след края на временния период.

съхранение и употреба
1. Този продукт е предназначен за съхранение и използване при стайна 

температура. Срокът на съхранение при стайна температура е 36 месеца. 
Околни температури нормално по-високи от 27°C/80°F или по-ниски от 
10°C/50°F могат да намалят срока на годност. Датата на изтичане на срока на 
годност е означена върху външната опаковка.

2.  Праймерът, течността и гланцът включени във Възстановителният материал/ 
Материалът за изграждане на пънчета са фоточувствителни материали. Те 
трябва да се предпазват от действието на околната светлина като се дозират 
непосредствено преди употреба и веднага след това флаконите да се затворят.

3.  Глас-йономерните прахове Vitremer са чувствителни към висока влажност. 
Флаконът да се съхранява с плътно затворена капачка и далеч от влага. Никое 
лице не е упълномощено да дава информация, различна от информацията, 
предоставена в тази брошура за инструкции.

4.  Дезинфектирайте продуктите, като използвате дезинфекционен процес със 
средна активност (контакт с течност) както е препоръчано от Ценъра по 
контрол на болестите и одобрено от Американския съюз на стоматолозите, 
Ръководство за контрол на инфекциите в учрежденията стоматологично 
здравеопазване –2003 (том 52; No. RR-17), Център за контрол и превенция на 
болестите. 

изхвърляне
Вижте информационния лист за безопасност на материала (на разположение 
в www.mmm.com/MSDS или при вашия местен отдел) за информация относно 
начина на изхвърляне.
информация за купувача
Никое лице не е упълномощено да дава информация, различна от информацията, 
предоставена в тази брошура за инструкции. 
Внимание: Според федералното законодателство на САЩ този продукт може да 
се продава само по предписание от стоматоло.г
Гаранция
ЗМ поема отговорност да замени същото количество от тези продукти, за които 
е доказано, че са дефектни. ЗМ НЕ ПОЕМА ОТГОВОРНОСТ ЗА ЗАГУБИ ИЛИ 
ПОВРЕДИ, ДИРЕКТНИ ИЛИ ВСЛЕДСТВИЕ НА НЕСПАЗВАНЕ НА ОПИСАНОТО 
УПЪТВАНЕ. Потребителят носи отговорност при определяне на пригодността на 
продукта за потребителско ползване. Ако продуктът покаже дефект по време на 
гаранционния срок, вие ще бъдете обезщетени, като единственото задължение на 
3M ESPE е да поправи или подмени продукта на 3M ESPE.
Ограничена правна отговорност
Освен в случаите, изрично посочени от закона, 3M ESPE не носи отговорност 
за каквато и да било загуба или щета, възникнала в резултат от използването 
на настоящия продукт, независимо дали щетата е пряка, косвена, специална, 
случайна или произтичаща от използването на продукта, независимо от 
твърденията, включително гаранцията и договора, небрежност или стриктна 
виновност.

 HRVATSkI
 
Opće informacije
Vitremer™ sustav za ispune/nadogradnju zubne krune, kojeg proizvodi 3M ESPE, 
sastoji se od glass ionomer praška u nekoliko boja, glass ionomer tekućine, prajmera 
i glazurnog laka. Vitremer ispuna/nadogradnja zubne krune sastoji se od dva dijela, 
praška i tekućine. Prašak je radioopakno, fluoraluminosilikatno staklo. Tekućina je 
vodena otopina modificirane polialhemičke kiseline osjetljive na svjetlost. Vitremer 
ispuna/nadogradnja zubne krune osigurava pozitivna svojstva glass ionomer cementa 
– adheziju za zubnu supstancu, oslobađanje fluorida i biokompatibilnost.
Vitremer ispuna/nadogradnja zubne krune polimerizira izlaganjem vidljivom 
svjetlu. Ima i dva samostvrdnjavajuća mehanizma koji osiguravaju relativno brzo 
samostvrdnjavanje na mjestima gdje ne dopire svjetlost, čime se obezbjeđuje njena 
široka primjena. 
Vitremer ispuna/nadogradnja zubne krune preporuča se za upotrebu s Vitremer 
prajmerom, jednodijelnim prajmerom za kavitete koji se polimerizira vidljivim svjetlom. 
Funkcija mu je namakanje površina za bonding kako bi se obezbjedila adhezija 
glass ionomera. Prilikom upotrebe, prajmer se nanese, osuši zrakom i polimerizira 
svjetlom. Odgovarajuće sušenje zrakom i zatim odvojeno polimeriziranje svjetlom prije 
postavljanja glass ionomera maksimizira adheziju glass ionomera za zubnu supstancu, 
posebno kada se glass ionomer nanosi u slojevima. 
Da bi se maksimizirala završna estetika Vitremer ispune, preporuča se aplikacija 
Vitremer glazurnog laka. Glazurni lak je jednodijelna dentalna smola bez punila koja se 
polimerizira svjetlom.
Indikacije za upotrebu
Vitremer ispuna/nadogradnja zubne krune indicirana je za:

• Nadogradnje klasa III i V.
• Nadogradnju cervikalnih erozija/abrazivnih lezija.
• Nadogradnju lezija korijenskog karijesa.
• Nadogradnje klase I i II kod mliječnih zuba.
• Privremenu sanaciju polomljenih zuba.
• Ispunu defekata i podminiranih dijelova zuba u nadogradnji krunica.
•  Kao formiranje jezgre tamo gdje je preostalo najmanje pola krunske strukture 

zuba da bi osigurala strukturnu potporu kruni.
• Laminatne /”sandwich” nadogradnje.
• Međudobne nadogradnje.

Informacije za pacijente o mjerama opreznosti:
Ovi proizvodui sadrže supstance koje kod nekih pojedinaca mogu uzrokovati alergijsku 
reakciju u kontaktu s kožom. Izbjegavajte uporabu ovog proizvoda kod pacijenata koji 
su alergični na akrilate. Ako dođe do duljeg kontakta s tkivom u ustima, ispirajte s 
velikom količinom vode. Ako dođe do alergijske reakcije, u slučaju potrebe potražite 
liječničku pomoć, uklonite proizvod ako je to neophodno i u budućnosti nemojte više 
koristiti ovaj proizvod. 
Informacije za zubarsko osoblje o mjerama opreznosti:
Ovi proizvodui sadrže supstance koje kod nekih pojedinaca mogu uzrokovati alergijsku 
reakciju u kontaktu s kožom. Da umanjite rizik od alergijske reakcije, izloženost ovim 
materijalima.svodite na najmanju mjeru. Posebno izbjegavajte izlaganje nestvrdnutom 
proizvodu. Ako koža dođe u dodir s ovim materijalima, operite ju sapunom i vodom. 
Preporuča se korištenje zaštitnih rukavica i tehnike “bez dodira”. Akrilati mogu prodrijeti 
kroz standardne korištene rukavice. Ukoliko materijal za pečačenje dođe u dodir s 
rukavicama, skinite ih i bacite, ruke odmah operite vodom i sapunom, te navucite nove 
rukavice. Ako se pojavi alergijska reakcija, potražite medicinsku prema potrebi.
Dodatne mjere opreza: Prajmer, tekućina i prašak/tekućina mogu u kontaktu s očima 
uzrokovati iritaciju. Izbjegavajte kontakt s očima i mekim oralnim tkivom. Ako dođe 
do slučajnog kontakta, odmah isperite to mjesto s puno vode. Ako se iritacija nastavi, 
savjetujte se s liječnikom. 
3M ESPE MSDSs se mo že nabaviti na www.mmm.com/MSDS ili se obratite u lokalnu 
podružnicu.
Informacije o opasnsoti: Vitremer Primer je zapaljiv materijal.
Upute za upotrebu
Upotreba za izradu estetskih nadogradnji i krunskih ispuna
1.  Izbor nijanse. Za estetske nadogradnje, odaberite željenu boju praška prema 

Vitremer ključu boja. Za krunske ispune plavo obojeni prašak obezbjediti će 
kontrastnu boju u odnosu na zubnu supstancu i on se preporuča za ovu primjenu. 
Ostale Vitremer boje praška se po želji također mogu koristiti za krunske ispune.

2.  Izolacija. Koferdam je preporučena metoda izolacije. Može se koristiti i metoda 
gingivalne retrakcije ili vaterolice. 

3.  Priprema kaviteta. Uklonite karijes. Pripremite kavitet uz minimalnu redukciju 
zubne supstance sa zaobljenim unutarnjim rubovima. Oblikujte rubove površine 
kaviteta u obliku trupla. Ako nije potrebna priprema, očistite površine za 
nadogradnju četkicom za poliranje i mlazom vode. Isperite i osušite kavitet.

4.  Retencija. Kod ispune krunica gdje manjka više kvržica, može biti potrebno 
aplicirati parapulpalne kolčiće za retenciju.

5.  Zaštita pulpe. Ako nema eksponirane pulpe ili je ona plitka, nema potrebe aplicirati 
podlogu. Vitremer sustav za ispune/nadogradnju zubne krune se ne preporuča za 
izravno prekrivanje pulpe.

6. Zamjena matrice. Aplicirajte odgovarajuću matricu za nadogradnju po želji.
7.  Nanošenje prajmera. Nanesite nekoliko kapi Vitremer prajmera u utor na pločici 

za miješanje. Četkicom aplicirajte prajmer tijekom 30 sekundi na caklinu i površine 
dentina za bonding. Ponovno nanesite prajmer koliko je potrebno da biste bili 
sigurni da su površine namočene prajmerom tijekom preporučenog vremena za 
aplikaciju. Kod nadogradnje krune zuba pomoću parapulpalnih kolčića, aplicirajte 
prajmer i na kolčiće.

8.  Osušite prajmer zrakom iz pustera tijekom 15 sekundi. Ne ispirajte. Nakon 
sušenja, prajmerom zaštićene površine ostati će sjajne. Polimerizirajte svjetlom 
osušene zaštićene površine tijekom 20 sekundi koristeći 3M ESPE jedinicu 
ili drugu stomatološku jedinicu za polimerizaciju vidljivim svjetlom približnog 
intenziteta. Površine polimerizirane svjetlom izgledati će sjajne.

Napomena:
•  Adekvatnim sušenjem, uz zasebno svjetlosno sušenje prajmera, postiže se 

maksimalna adhezija staklenog ionomera na zubnu strukturu.
•  Prajmer je osjetljiv na svjetlost i sadrži alkohol. Minimizirajte izloženost prirodnom 

svjetlu i isparavanje istiskivanjem iz bočice neposredno prije upotrebe i potom 
odmah začepite bočicu.

9.  Raspodjela praška i tekućine. Vitremer posude sa praškom imaju zaštitni pečat. 
Prije upotrebe, potpuno skinite pečat. Odvrnite poklopac, skinite pečat i bacite 
ga. Vratite poklopac. Standardni težinski odnos prašak/tekućina od 2,5:1 može 
se postići jednakim brojem ravnih žličica praška i kapi tekućine. Može se dodati 
još praška radi dobivanja čvršće smjese. Dvije žličice praška i dvije kapi tekućine 
obezbjediti će odgovarajuću količinu materijala za većinu estetskih nadogradnji. 
Četiri mjerice praška i 4 kapi vode osiguravaju adekvatnu količinu materijala za 
većinu dogradnji jezgre zuba. Preporuča se korištenje nove smjese za svaku 
nadogradnju. Promućkajte bočicu kako biste rastresli prašak prije miješanja. 
Unesite žličicu u bočicu, napunite je do vrha rastresitim praškom i izvucite ju tarući 
o plastični rub tako da višak padne natrag u bočicu. Nanesite željeni broj žličica 
praška na podlogu za miješanje. Da biste dobili odgovarajuću veličinu kapi tekućine, 
držite bočicu s Vitremer tekućinom okomito sa kanilom naniže, bez dodirivanja 
podloška za miješanje. Stisnite bočicu da biste, na podložak za miješanje, istisnuli 
željeni broj kapi.

Napomena:
•  Staklenoinomerni prašak je osjetljiv na visoku vlagu. Staklenoionomerni prašak je 

osjetljiv na visoku vlagu.
•  Glass ionomer tekućina je osjetljiva na svjetlost. Zaštitite ga od prirodnog svjetla tako 

što ćete ga istisnuti neposredno prije korištenja i vratiti zaštitnu kapicu na bočicu 
odmah nakon istiskivanja.

10.  Miješanje. Koristeći spatulu za miješanje cementa, umiješajte prašak u tekuæinu. 
Sav prašak bi trebalo razmutiti u tekućini nakon 45 sekundi. Vrijeme korištenja 
standardnog omjera prašak/tekućina iznosi 3 minute od početka miješanja 
pri temperaturi. Više temperature će skratiti vrijeme upotrebe. Niže temperature 
produžiti će vrijeme rada. Ispraznite kanilu za nanošenje istiskanjem sadržaja 
iznad zamiješanog glass ionomera, postavite pisak štrcaljke u kanilu i postavite ju 
u 3M ESPE prskalicu.

11.  Postavljanje. Preporuča se aplikacija materijala na suho radno polje. Uštrcajte 
zamiješani glass ionomer u kavitet držeći vrh šprice umočen u materijal kako bi se 
izbjeglo stvaranje zračnih mjehurića u materijalu. Oblikujte nadogradnju pomoću 
plastične matrice ili odgovarajućeg instrumenta za nanošenje. Za ispune krunica 
uštrcajte glass ionomer u podminirane lezije, oko kolčića i mostova, i popunite kavitet 
do vrha. Nabijanje glass ionomera blago namočenom kuglicom vate koju držite 
pincetom, prije nego metalnim nabijačem, spriječiti će inkorporaciju metalnih soli u 
ispunu. 

12.  Stvrdnjavanje. Stakleni ionomer stvrdnajvajte tako da cijelu njegovu površinu 
izlažete tijekom 40 sekundi vidljivoj svjetlosti iz 3M ESPE jedinice za stvrdnjavnje 
ili druge zubarske jedinice za stvrdnjavanje vidljivom svjetlošću koja ima približan 
intenzitet. Maksimalna debljina materijala koji se stvrdnjava ne bi smjela 
prelaziti 2 mm. Kod ispuna krunice gdje je postavljena metalna matrična vrpca, 
polimerizirajte glass ionomer svjetlom okluzalno tijekom 40 sekundi.
Vrijeme samopolimerizacije je 4 minute od početka miješanja pri temperaturi 
oralnog kaviteta. Za ispune krunice, sve meke aksijalne površine se mogu 
polimerizirati svjetlom ili ostaviti da samopolimeriziraju nakon uklanjanja matrice.

13.  Finiširanje. Odmah nakon polimerizacije nadogradnja glass ionomerom se 
može oblikovati pomoću standardnih rotirajućih instrumenata pod mlazom 
vode. Sof-Lex™ sustav diskova uz hlađenje vodom, kojeg proizvodi 3M ESPE, 
i Sof-Lex vrpce, koje proizvodi 3M ESPE, preporučuju se za poliranje. Odmah 
nakon polimerizacije, glass ionomer ispuna krunice se može obraditi korištenjem 
standardnih rotirajućih instrumenata uz hlađenje vodom.

Napomena:
•  Obrađena glass ionomer ispuna krunice kompatibilna je sa standardnim materijalima 

za otiske.
•  Ispuna jezgre pripremljenim staklenim ionomerom treba se održavati vlažnom pomoću 

sline ili podmazivati da se spriječi povezivanje na provizorna kemijska sredstva za 
stvrdnjavnje.

•  Obrađena glass ionomer ispuna za krunice neće se vezati s privremenim masama 
za cementiranje.

14.  Finiširanje nanesene glazure. Da bi se maksimizirala estetika, aplicirajte 
Vitremer glazurni lak na poliranu nadogradnju. Isperite i blago osušite 
nadogradnju. Istisnite kap glazurnog laka na čistu podlošku za miješanje. 
Pomoću četkice aplicirajte sloj glazurnog laka preko glass ionomer nadogradnje i 
polimerizirajte svjetlom 20 sekundi pomoću 3M jedinice za polimerizaciju. 
Za ispune krunica primjena glazurnog laka nije potrebna.

Napomena:
•  Glazurni lak je materijal osjetljiv na svjetlost. Zaštitite ju od prirodnog svjetla nanošenjem 

neposredno prije upotrebe i vraćanjem zaštitne kapice odmah nakon nanošenja.
II. Laminatna/”sandwich” tehnika
Indikacije Tehnika je indicirana:
a.  gdje su rubovi djelomice u dentinu ili aprizmatičnoj caklini, kao npr. u dubokim 

kavitetima klase II. Za kavitete sa potpunim prizmatičnim rubovima cakline 
preporuča se bondirana kompozitna nadogradnja.
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kiegészítő óvintézkedés: A primer, a folyadék és a por/folyadék keverék szembe 
jutva irritációt okozhat. Kerülje az érintkezést. Ha ez mégis bekövetkezik, azonnal 
öblítsük ki bő vízzel. Ha az irritáció nem szűnik forduljunk szemorvoshoz. 
A 3M ESPE biztonsági adatlapok megtalálhatók a www.mmm.com/MSDS honlapon, 
illetve a helyi képviseletnél.
Veszélyességi tudnivalók: A Vitremer primer gyúlékony anyag.
A felhasználás menete:
Esztétikai helyreállóként és csonkfelépítőként.
1.  Árnyalatválasztás. Esztétikai helyreállításhoz válassza ki a kívánt porárnyalatot 

a Vitremer fogszínkulcs segítségével. A csonkfelépítésekhez a kék árnyalatú por 
kontrasztos, a fogszerkezettől elütő színt biztosít és erre a célra alkalmazásra 
javasolt. Igény szerint a Vitremer egyéb porárnyalatai is használhatók 
csonkfelépítésre.

2.  Izolálás. Az ajánlott módszer a kofferdam használata. A gingiva visszahúzása és 
vattahengerek használata is lehetséges. 

3.  Üregelőkészítés. Távolítsa el a karieszt. Minimális redukcióval képezzen 
lekerekített belső élű, konzervatív kavitást. Az üreg felszínének szegélyeit tompa 
illesztéssel munkálja meg. Ha nincs szükség preparációra, tisztítsa le a helyreállítani 
kívánt felületeket tiszta vizes depuráló pasztával. Mossa ki és szárítsa meg az 
üreget.

4.  Megtartás. Csonkfelépítéseknél a hiányzó fogcsücskök csapok behelyezését tehetik 
szükségessé a megtartás biztosítására.

5.  Pulpavédelem. Ha nem került felszínre vagy közel felszínre a pulpa, akkor 
alábélelés nem szükséges. A Vitremer Esztétikus tömő / Csonkfelépítő-Anyag 
rendszer nem ajánlott közvetlen pulpasapkázásra.

6.  Mátrixbehelyezés. Ha szükséges, helyezzen be a helyreállításhoz megfelelő 
mátrixszalagot.

7.  Alapozás. Adagoljon néhány csepp Vitremer primert egy tálkába. Vigye fel a primert 
kb. 30 másodpercig folyamatosan ecsetelve a kívánt zománc- és dentinfelületekre. 
Szükség szerint töltse fel a primert annak biztosítására, hogy a felületeket a primer 
az ajánlott alkalmazási időtartamig nedvesen tartsa. A csonkfelépítésnél a csapokra 
is hordja fel a primert.

8.  Szárítsa meg a primert 15 másodperces levegőárammal. Ne mossa le! Száradás 
után a primerrel kezelt felületek fényes megjelenésűek maradnak. kezelje fénnyel 
a megszárított felületeket 20 másodpercig 3M ESPE lámpa vagy más, ehhez 
hasonló intenzitású látható fénnyel kötő fogászati egység használatával. A fénnyel 
polimerizált felületek tükörfényes külsejűek lesznek.

Megjegyzések:
•  A primer megfelelő megszárításával és külön polimerizálásával elérhető az 

üvegionomer és a fogszerkezet egymáshoz történő maximális adhéziója.
•  A primer fényérzékeny és alkoholt tartalmaz. Csökkentse minimálisra a fényhatást 

és a párolgást azzal, hogy csak közvetlenül használat előtt adagolja ki az anyagot és 
adagolás után azonnal tegye vissza a fiolára a kupakot.

9.  A por és a folyadék kiadagolása. A Vitremer por üvegcséi a kupak alatt 
védőfóliát tartalmaznak. Használat előtt teljes egészében távolítsa el a fóliát. 
Csavarja le a kupakot, húzza le és dobja ki a zárórészt. Tegye vissza a kupakot. 
A 2,5/1 súlyrészből álló standard por / folyadék arányt egy az egyhez lesimított 
adagolókanálnyi por és folyadékcsepp használatával lehet elérni. Ha sűrűbb 
konzisztenciájú keveréket akar kapni, további port lehet belekeverni. Két 
kanálnyi por és két csepp folyadék elegendő mennyiségű anyagot biztosít a 
legtöbb esztétikai helyreállításhoz. Négy kanálnyi por és négy csepp folyadék 
pedig megfelelő anyagot a legtöbb csonkfelépítéshez. Ajánlatos minden egyes 
fogtöméshez külön keveréket használni. A kiadagolás előtt rázzuk fel az üveget. 
A mellékelt kaparókanállal nyúljunk az edénybe, vegyünk jócskán a kanálra a 
fellazított anyagból és húzzuk ki a kanalat, úgy, hogy a felesleget levegye a lehúzó. 
Így egy éppen tele kanalat kapunk. Adagolja ki a kívánt számú kanálnyi port a 
keverőlapátra. A helyes folyadékcsepp-méret biztosításának legjobb módja, ha a 
Vitremer folyadék fiolát függőlegesen, a csepegtető hegyével lefelé tartja anélkül, 
hogy a hegy érintené a keverőlapot. Szorítsa összes a fiolát és így adagolja a kívánt 
számú folyadékcseppet a keverőlapátra.

Megjegyzések:
•  Az üvegionomerek nedvességérzékeny anyagok. Ezért a porkomponens kupakját 

használat után azonnal zárjuk vissza és száraz hűvös helyen tároljuk.
•  Az üvegionomer folyadék fényérzékeny. Védje a környezetből jövő fénytől úgy, hogy 

csak közvetlenül használat előtt adagolja ki és adagolás után azonnal tegye vissza a 
fiolára a kupakot.

10.  keverés. Cement keverő fémspatulát használva keverjük bele a port a 
folyadékba. Az összes port bele kell dolgozni a folyadékba 45 másodpercen 
belül úgy, hogy gyengéd nyomással keverjük az anyagot, aktiválva a porban lévő 
mikrokapszulákat. A szabványos por/folyadék keverék munkafázisa 3 perc a 
keverés kezdetétől szobahomérsékleten. Magasabb hőmérsékleten csökken 
a behelyezésre fordítható idő. Az alacsonyabb hőmérsékletek meghosszabbítják 
a munkavégzésre fordítható időt. Töltsön meg egy adagoló hegyet úgy, hogy 
megnyomja azt a megkevert üvegionomer felett, illessze dugattyú nyílását a hegy 
végéhez és helyezze be a hegyet egy 3M ESPE adagolóba.

11.  Behelyezés. Ajánlatos az anyagot száraz területre tömni. Adagolja fecskendővel 
a megkevert üvegionomert a kavitásba úgy, hogy a fecskendő hegye már a 
kinyomott anyagba ér a légzárványok kialakulásának minimalizálása végett. 
Alakítsa ki a helyreállítás kontúrját műanyag mátrix szalag, vagy megfelelő 
tömőműszer használatával. Csonkfelépítéshez adagolófecskendővel továbbítsa 
az alávágott területekbe, csapok köré és így töltse fel a preparátumot. Az 
üvegionomernek fém töméskészítő helyett inkább vattacsipesszel tartott nedves 
vattagombóccal történő tömörítése elejét veheti annak, hogy az anyagba felületi 
üregek kerüljenek. 

12.  Polimerizálás. Polimerizálja az üvegionomert úgy, hogy annak teljes felszínét  
40 másodperc - a 3M ESPE polimerizáló eszközből vagy más hasonló intenzitású, 
látható fényt alkalmazó fogászati polimerizáló eszközből származó - látható 
fénynek teszi ki . A polimerizált anyag legnagyobb vastagsága nem haladhatja 
meg a 2 mm-t. Olyan csonkfelépítéseknél, ahol fém mátrix szalagot helyezett be, 
az üvegionomert az okkluzális oldalról 40 másodpercig keményítse fénnyel.
A kémiai kötés időtartama a szájüregi hőmérsékleten a keverés kezdetétől 
számított 4 perc. A csonkfelépítéseknél bármely puha axiális terület fényreköthető, 
vagy a mátrix eltávolítása után kémiailag kötve keményedni hagyható.

13.  Finírozás. Az üvegionomeres restauráció kontúrja a kikeményítés után azonnal 
kontúrozható hagyományos forgó műszerekkel és vízsugár-hűtés mellett. 
A polírozáshoz a nedvesen használt a 3M ESPE által gyártott Sof-Lex™ 
korongrendszer és 3M ESPE által gyártott Sof-Lex csíkok használatát javasoljuk. 
Kötés után az üvegionomer csonkfelépítő anyag azonnal megmunkálható a 
hagyományos, vízpermettel ellátott forgó eszközökkel.

 Megjegyzések:
•  Az előkészített üvegionomer csonkfelépítés kompatibilis a hagyományos 

lenyomatanyagokkal.
•  Az előkészített üvegionomer csonkfelépítő anyagot nyállal nedvesen kell tartani, 

illetve kenni kell, nehogy hozzákössön a kémiai kötésű átmeneti anyagokhoz.
•  Az elkészített üvegionomer csonkfelépítés nem tapad össze az ideiglenes tömésre 

szolgáló cementtel.
14.  Finírozó fénymáz felvitele. Az esztétikai hatás maximálissá tételéhez vigyen 

fel Vitremer felületfinírozó fénymázat a felpolírozott restaurációra. Öblítse le, és 
gyengéden szárítsa a tömést. Tegyen egy csepp finírozó fénymázat tiszta tálkába 
vagy tiszta keverőlapra. Ecset használatával vigyen fel bevonatot a fénymázból az 
üvegionomer helyreállításra és keményítse 20 másodpercen keresztül  
3M fotopolimerizációs lámpával. 
A csonkfelépítéseknél a felületfinírozó fénymáz alkalmazása nem szükséges.

Megjegyzés:
•  A felületfinírozó fénymáz fényérzékeny anyag. Védje a környezetből jövő fénytől úgy, 

hogy csak közvetlenül használat előtt adagolja ki és adagolás után azonnal tegye 
vissza a fiolára a kupakot.

II. Rétegzett szendvics-technika használatával
Indikációk: A fenti szendvics-technika használata ajánlott olyan esetekben, amikor:
a.  A marginális szélek részben a dentinbe, vagy az aprizmatikus zománcba érnek, mint 

pl. mély II. osztályú kavitásokban Olyan kavitásoknál, ahol a kavitás ép prizmatikus 
zománci résszel rendelkezik, a direkt felépítéses ragasztott kompozit restaurációk 
ajánlottak.

b.  A kavitásalakítás formája lehetővé teszi ezt, legalább 2 mm-es, vagy vastagabb 
okklúzális restaurációs felszínnel rendelkezve.

A felhasználás menete:
1.  Árnyalatválasztás: A fent ismertetettek szerint válassza ki a megfelelő 

színárnyalatot a 3M ESPE által gyártott Z100™ készletből.
2. Izolálás: Az ajánlott módszer a kofferdam használata.
3.  Üregelőkészítés: Minimális redukcióval képezzen lekerekített belső élű, konzervatív 

kavitást.
4.  Mátrixbehelyezés: A szokásos eljárás szerint helyezze fel és ékelje ki a használt 

matrica szalagot.
5. Üvegionomer-behelyezés
a.  Alapozás: Vigye be a Vitremer primert 30 másodpercig folyamatos ecseteléssel 

a kavitásba, befedve teljesen a zománc- és dentinfelszínt. Ne mossa le! Hagyja a 
primert levegőn megszáradni nagyjából 15 másodpercig. Fotopolimerizáljon  
20 másodpercig

b.  Adagolás/keverés: Adagoljunk ki egyenlő (1:1) arányú por és folyadék 
komponenst a keverőlapra. Keverje a port a folyadékba 45 másodpercen belül. 
Töltse az így kapott tömőanyagot adagoló kapszulába.

c.  Behelyezés: Injektálja a Vitremer mixet a kavitásba az adagoló kapszulából. 
osztályú restauráció esetén töltse fel a kavitást úgy, hogy a Vitremer alap ne érjen 
túl a proximális kontaktponton. Fotopolimerizálja 40 mp-ig.

d.  Finomítás: Lazítsa meg a mátrixot. Fúró segítségével távolítsa el a felesleges 
Vitremer primer vagy tömőanyag réteget a későbbiekben adhezív/kompozit 
rendszerekkel megkötni kívánt a zománcról és a kavitás faláról

Megjegyzés: Ezen lépés elmulasztása esetén a következő lépésben használandó 
bondanyag kötődése jóval gyengébb lesz.
6. Adhezív rendszer alkalmazása.
a.  Maratás: Használjon a 3M ESPE által gyártott Scotchbond™ savazógélt  

(35% foszforsav) a teljes zománc és exponált dentinfelszínre. A Vitremer réteg 
savazása nem szükséges, mivel nem befolyásolja alapvetően a kötéserősséget. 
Várjon 15 másodpercet. Öblítsen 15 másodpercig. Szárítsa kb. 5 mp-ig.

b.  Alapozás: Vigye fel a a 3M ESPE által gyártott Scotchbond Multi-Purpose primert 
(2. jelű fiola) a savazott összes felületre, zománcra, dentinre és Vitremer felszínre 
egyaránt. Gyengéden szárítsa 5 másodpercig.

c.  Adhezív alkalmazása: A Scotchbond Multi-Purpose adhezivet (3. jelű fiola) a 
fentiek szerint kezelt teljes felszínre terítse el, egy rétegben. Fotopolimerizálja  
10 mp-ig.

b.  gdje oblik kaviteta omogućuje debljinu kompozitne nadogradnje od najmanje 2 mm 
na okluzalnim lezijama.

Upute za upotrebu
1.  Izbor nijanse. Odaberite željenu boju Z100™ materijala za nadogradnju, kojeg 

proizvodi 3M ESPE.
2. Izolacija. Koferdam je preporučena metoda izolacije.
3.  Priprema kaviteta. Pripremite kavitet uz minimalnu redukciju zubne supstance sa 

zaobljenim unutarnjim rubovima.
4.  Postavljanje matrice. Postavite matricu i razdvojite ju na odgovarajući način 

kolčićem radi nadogradnje.
5. Postavljanje staklenog ionomera
a.  Nanošenje prajmera. Aplicirajte Vitremer prajmer tijekom 30 sekundi na dentin i 

caklinske površine koje treba pokriti Vitremer osnovom za nadogradnju. Ne ispirajte. 
Osušite prajmer zrakom tijekom 15 sekundi. Polimerizirajte svjetlom tijekom  
20 sekundi.

b.  Nanošenje/Miješanje. Nanesite jednaki broj žličica Vitremer praška i kapi Vitremer 
tekućine. Zamiješajte prašak u tekućini tijekom 45 sekundi. Zahvatite materijal 
kanilom za aplikaciju.

c.  Postavljanje. Ištrcajte Vitremer nadogradnju u pripremljeni kavitet. Za nadogradnje 
klase II, proširite osnovu za nadogradnju samo od apikalne do proksimalne 
kontaktne tačke. Polimerizirajte svjetlom tijekom 40 sekundi.

d.  Rafiniranje. Otpustite matricu. Pomoću rotirajućeg instrumenta uklonite višak 
Vitremer prajmera i osnove za nadogradnju sa rubova cakline i stjenki kaviteta koje 
treba dalje bondirati adhezivnim/kompozitnim sustavima.

Napomena: Izostavljanje ovog koraka može umanjiti snagu vezivanja adhezivnih/
kompozitnih sustava.
6. Aplikacija adhezivnih sustava
a.  Jetkanje. Aplicirajte Scotchbond™ gel za jetkanje (35 %-tni fosforični gel), kojeg 

proizvodi 3M ESPE, na caklinu i eksponirani dentin. Aplikacija gela za jetkanje 
na Vitremer osnovu za nadogradnju nije neophodna, ali neće značajnije uticati na 
bonding za površinu. Pričekajte 15 sekundi. Ispirajte 15 sekundi. Osušite na zraku 
2 sekunde.

b.  Nanošenje prajmera. Aplicirajte Scotchbond višenamjenski prajmer, kojeg 
proizvodi 3M ESPE, na jetkanu caklinu, dentin i Vitremer osnovu za nadogradnju. 
Nježno sušite 5 sekundi.

c.  Primjena adheziva. Aplicirajte Scotchbond višenamjenski adheziv na zaštićenu 
caklinu, dentin i Vitremer osnovu za nadogradnju. Polimerizirajte svjetlom sve 
površine tijekom 10 sekundi.

7. Postavljanje kompozitnog materijala za nadogradnju:
a.  Za najbolje rezultate ne vezujte bukalne i lingvalne kvržice zajedno jednim slojem 

nadogradnje. Postavite Z100 materijal za nadogradnju u više slojeva. Polimerizirajte 
svjetlom svaki sloj tijekom 40 sekundi.

b. Obradite i polimerizirajte kako biste završili nadogradnju. 
III. Međudobne nadogradnje
Indikacija: Posteriorni zubi koji imaju približno jednu polovicu svoje koronalne 
strukture i određeni broj preostalih kvržica, mogu se nadograditi do okluzalne 
funkcionalnosti i proksimalnog kontakta tijekom perioda od najviše 3 mjeseca 
korištenjem Vitremer ispune/nadogradnje krunice. Postupak može biti od značaja 
kada je potrebna kratka stanka prije konačne nadogradnje. Nakon međudobnog 
perioda materijal za nadogradnju može se obraditi kao ispuna krunice ili osnova za 
konačno pokrivanje krunice ili u, podobnim slučajevima, kao laminatna ili “sandwich” 
nadogradnja.
Upute za upotrebu
1.  Nanošenje prajmera. Aplicirajte Vitremer prajmer tijekom 30 sekundi na dentin 

i caklinske površine. Ne ispirajte. Osušite prajmer zrakom tijekom 15 sekundi. 
Polimerizirajte svjetlom tijekom 20 sekundi.

2.  Nanošenje/Miješanje. Nanesite jednaki broj žličica Vitremer praška i kapi Vitremer 
tekućine. Zamiješajte prašak u tekućini tijekom 45 sekundi. Zahvatite materijal 
kanilom za aplikaciju.

3.  Postavljanje. Išpricajte materijal za nadogradnju u pripremljeni kavitet. Nije 
potrebno nanošenje u slojevima. Polimerizirajte svjetlom eksponirane površine 
tijekom 40 sekundi.

4.  Završna restauracija. Pripremite materijal za nadogradnju kao ispunu krunice ili 
osnovu za konačnu nadogradnju nakon međudobnog perioda.

Skladištenje i Upotreba
1.  Skladištenje i upotreba Rok trajanja pri sobnoj temperaturi je 36 mjeseci. Produljeno 

izlaganje temperaturama višim od 27°C/80°F ili nižim od 10°C/50°F može reducirati 
vijek trajanje. Rok trajanja je istaknut na omotu proizvoda.

2.  Glass ionomer prajmer, tekućina i glazurni lak su materijali osjetljivi na svjetlost. 
Zaštitite ih od izlaganja prirodnom svjetlu istiskivanjem neposredno prije korištenja i 
vraćanjem zaštitnih kapica odmah po istiskivanju.

3.  Vitremer glass ionomer praškovi su osjetljivi na veliku vlagu. Staklenoionomerni 
prašak je osjetljiv na visoku vlagu. Nitko nije ovlašten davati informacije koje 
odstupaju od informacija sadržanih u ovim uputama.

4.  Dezinficirajte proizvod koristeći dezinfekcijski proces srednje razine (kontakt s 
tekućinom), kako je preporučeno od Centers for Disease Control i odobreno od 
strane American Dental Association, Guidelines for Infection Control in Dental 
Health-Care Settings –2003 (Vol. 52; No. RR-17), Centers for Disease Control and 
Prevention. 

Odlaganje
Za informacije o odlaganju, pogledaje Sigurnosno-tehnički list proizvoda (dostupan na 
www.mmm.com/MSDS) ili se obratite lokalnoj podružnici.
Obavijesti za kupce
Nitko nije ovlašten davati informacije koje odstupaju od informacija sadržanih u ovim 
uputama. 
Oprez: Savezni zakon SAD ograničava prodaju ili korištenje ovoga proizvoda samo na 
recept profesionalnih dentista.
Garancija
3M ESPE jamči da će ovaj proizvod biti bez grešaka u materijalu i izvedbi. 3M ESPE 
NE DAJE NIKAKVE DRUGE GARANCIJE UKLJUČUJUĆI MA KOJE GARANCIJE 
KOJE PROIZLAZE IZ MERKANTIBILITETA ILI PODESNOSTI ZA POJEDINAČNU 
UPOTREBU. Korisnik mora sam prosuditi je li proizvod primjeren određenoj namjeni. 
Ako se u jamstvenom roku na proizvodu utvrdi greška, vaše će isključivo pravo, a 
jedina obaveza kompanije 3M ESPE, biti da proizvod popravi ili ga zamijeni.
Ograničenje odgovornosti
Osim u slučajevima gdje je to zakonom zabranjeno, 3M ESPE neće biti odgovoran 
ni za kakav izravan, neizravan, poseban, slučajan ili posljedičan gubitak ili štetu, 
prouzročen tim proizvodom, neovisno o pravnoj podlozi zahtjeva, uključujući jamstvo, 
ugovor, nemar i striktnu odgovornost.
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Általános Ismertetés
A 3M ESPE által gyártott Vitremer™ Esztétikus tömő /Csonkfelépítő-Anyag rendszer 
különböző színárnyalatú üvegionomer porkomponensből, folyadékkomponensből, 
primerből és finírozó bevonatból áll. A Vitremer csonkfelépítő/restauráció 
kétkomponensű, üvegionomer por/folyadék összetételű vegyület. A por radiopak 
flouroaluminoszilikát üveg. A folyadék egy módosított polialkénsav fényérzékeny vizes 
oldata. A Vitremer az üvegionomer cementek legfontosabb előnyeit képes nyújtani: a 
fogstruktúrához való tapadást, a fluoridleadást és a biokompatibilitást.
A Vitremer Esztétikus tömő /Csonkfelépítő-Anyag rendszer látható fény hatására 
köt meg. Rendelkezik két másik kötő mechanizmussal is a viszonylag gyors kötés 
biztosítására ott, ahová a fény nem tud behatolni, így lehetővé teszi a vastagabb 
rétegben történő behelyezést is. 
A Vitremer Esztétikus tömő /Csonkfelépítő-Anyag rendszer használata a Vitremer 
primerrel, vagyis az egyfázisú, látható fényre kötő alapozóval együtt javasolt. Ennek 
az a feladata, hogy megfelelően eddze a kötődési felületeket, és ezzel elősegítse 
az üvegionomer megtapadását. Vigyük fel a primert, majd szárítsuk meg és 
fotopolimerizáljuk. Ez maximálissá teszi az üvegionomernek a fog struktúrájához való 
tapadását különösen olyankor, amikor az üvegionomer nagyobb vastagságban kerül 
a fogba helyezésre. 
A Vitremerrel történő restauráció esztétikus voltának maximálissá tételére 
ajánlatos a Vitremer felületkezelő fénymázat alkalmazni. A felületfinírozó fénymáz 
egykomponensű, fényre keményedő, szilárd tömőanyag komponenst nem tartalmazó 
fogászati gyanta.
Indikációk
A Vitremer Esztétikus tömő /Csonkfelépítő-Anyag rendszer az alábbiakhoz javallott:

• III. osztályú és V. osztályú helyreállításokhoz.
• Cervikális eroziós / abráziós léziók helyreállításához.
• Gyökér kariesz léziók helyreállítása.
• I. osztályú és II. osztályú helyreállításokhoz frontfogak esetében.
• Törött fogak ideiglenes javításához.
• Hibák és alávágási területek töméséhez koronakészítményeknél.
•  Csonkfelépítésre olyan esetekben, ahol a koronális fogszerkezet legalább fele 

megmaradt, így képes szerkezeti alátámasztást biztosítani a korona számára.
• Laminált/Szendvics restauráció.
• Ideiglenes restauráció.

Elővigyázatossági tudnivalók betegek számára:
Ezek a termékek olyan anyagokat tartalmaznak, amelyek bőrrel való érintkezés esetén 
egyes egyéneknél allergiás reakciót okozhatnak. Kerüljük e készítmény használatát 
olyan betegek esetében, akik ismert allergiával rendelkeznek az akrilátokkal szemben. 
Ha a termék hosszú távon érintkezik a száj lágyszöveteivel, öblítsük le nagy 
mennyiségű vízzel. Allergiás reakció előfordulása esetén forduljunk megfelelő orvosi 
segítséghez, távolítsuk el a terméket, ha szükséges, és a jövőben mellőzük a termék 
használatát. 
Elővigyázatossági tudnivalók a fogászati személyzet számára:
Ezek a termékek olyan anyagokat tartalmaznak, amelyek bőrrel való érintkezés esetén 
egyes egyéneknél allergiás reakciót okozhatnak. Az allergiás rakciók kockázatának 
mérséklésére minimálisra kell korlátozni az ilyen anyagokkal való érintkezést. 
Különösen kerülni kell a még meg nem között termékkel való érintkezést. Ha a bőrrel 
történő érintkezésre kerülne sor, akkor az érintett bőrfelületet azonnal mossuk le 
szappannal és bő vízzel. Védőkesztyű és a „ne érintsd” technika alkalmazása ajánlott! 
Az akrilátok áthatolhatnak az általában használt kesztyűkön. Ha a cement a kesztyűre 
kerül, vegyük le és dobjuk el a kesztyűt, vízzel és szappannal azonnal mossunk 
kezet, majd vegyünk fel új kesztyűt. Allergiás reakció előfordulása esetén forduljunk 
megfelelő orvosi segítséghez.

7. kompozit tömés behelyezése:
a.  A legjobb eredmény érdekében ne dolgozza a bukkális és linguális gumókat egybe 

egy kompozit réteggel. Építse fel a tömést Z100 kompozit rétegekből. Polimerizálja 
egyenként 40 – 40 mp-ig a rétegeket.

b. Finírozza és polírozza a kész restaurációt. 
III. Ideiglenes restauráció Vitremer segítségével
Indikáció: Olyan maláris fogaknál, melyek koronájának fele még megmaradt, illetve 
a kupszpidális rész is megtalálható, Vitremer segítségével készített ideiglenes 
restaurációt készíthetünk. Ez a restauráció visszaállítja az okklúziót, illetve a proximális 
konkaktpunkot, és 3 hónapos időtartamra ideiglenes tömésként funkcionál. Ez az 
eljárás igen előnyös akkor, amikor a fog teljes rehabilitációja nem oldható meg azonnal. 
E rövid időszak után a Vitremer segítségével készített restauráció csonkként szolgálhat 
a végleges korona, vagy szendvics restauráció alatt.
A felhasználás menete:
1.  Alapozás: Vigyük fel a Vitremer primert és ecseteljük vele a preparált dentin 

és zománc felszínt 30 mp-en keresztül. Ne mossa le! Hagyja a primert levegőn 
megszáradni nagyjából 15 másodpercig. Fotopolimerizáljon 10 másodpercig.

2.  kiadagolás/keverés: Adagoljunk ki egyenlő (1:1) arányú por és folyadék 
komponenst a keverőlapra. Keverje a port a folyadékba 45 másodpercen belül. 
Töltse az így kapott tömőanyagot adagoló kapszulába.

3.  Behelyezés: Injektáljuk a tömőanyagot egy rétegben a kavitásba. Rétegezett 
töméstechnika alkalmazása nem szükséges. Fotopolimerizáljuk 40 mp-ig.

4.  Végső restauráció: Preparáljuk a felszínt a kívánalomnak megfelelően. A végleges 
restauráció készítésekor az ideiglenes Vitremer restaurációból alakítsuk ki a kívánt 
formájú csonkot, vagy szendvicsmagot.

Tárolás és felhasználás
1.  Jelen terméket szobahőmérsékleten kell tárolni és használni. A termék élettartama 

szobahőmérsékleten való tárolás esetén 3 év. A rendszeresen 27°C/80°F-nél 
magasabb, illetve a 10°C/50°F-nél alacsonyabb környezeti hőmérséklet csökkentheti 
a tárolhatósági időt. A szavatossági idő a külső csomagoláson látható.

2.  Az üvegionomer primer, a folyadék és a fénymáz fényérzékeny anyagok. Védje őket 
a környezetből jövő fénytől, ezért csak közvetlenül használat előtt adagolja ki őket és 
adagolás után azonnal tegye vissza kupakjukat a fiolákra.

3.  A Vitremer üvegionomer porok érzékenyek a magas páratartalomra. Ezért a 
porkomponens kupakját használat után azonnal zárjuk vissza és száraz hűvös 
helyen tároljuk. A jelen utasításban megadottakon kívül semmilyen egyéb információ 
nem nyújtható.

4.  A termékek fertőtlenítéséhez az Egyesült Államokbeli Betegségmegelőzési Központ 
(CDC) által javasolt és az Amerikai Fogászok Egyesülete (ADA) által jóváhagyott 
Irányelvek a fertőzésmegelőzésre a fogászati egészségügyben (Guidelines for 
Infection Control in Dental Health-Care Settings - 2003 (Vol. 52; No. RR-17), Centers 
for Disease Control and Prevention) című dokumentum által leírt közepes szintű 
fertőtlenítési eljárást kell alkalmazni. 

kidobás
A kidobásra vonatkozó tudnivalókat az Anyagbiztonsági adatlapban találja (elérhető a 
www.mmm.com/MSDS oldalon vagy a helyi képviselettől).
Vevőinformáció
A jelen utasításban megadottakon kívül semmilyen egyéb információ nem nyújtható. 
Figyelmeztetés. Az Egyesült Államok szövetségi törvénye alapján jelen eszköz 
kizárólag fogászati szakember által vagy annak rendelésére értékesíthető.
Garancia
A 3M ESPE garanciát vállal arra, hogy e termék mentes minden anyag és gyártási 
hibától. A 3M ESPE AZONBAN SEMMILYEN EGYÉB GARANCIÁT NEM NYÚJT, 
LEGYEN AZ VÉLELMEZETT, VAGY SZÁLLÍTÓI FELELŐSSÉGBŐL, VAGY EGY 
ADOTT ALKALMAZÁSRA VALÓ ALKALMASSÁGBÓL FAKADÓ. Használat előtt ezért 
a felhasználónak kell meggyőződnie arról, hogy a termék alkalmas-e a kívánt célra. 
Ha e termék a garanciális idő alatt hibásnak bizonyul, akkor a rendelkezésre álló 
kizárólagos jogorvoslat és a 3M ESPE kizárólagos kötelezettsége a 3M ESPE termék 
kijavítása, illetve kicserélése.
A felelősség korlátozása
Kivéve, ha jogszabály írja elő, a 3M ESPE nem felel a termékkel kapcsolatos 
semmilyen kárért vagy veszteségért, legyen az közvetlen, közvetett, különleges, 
véletlenszerű vagy következményes, tekintet nélkül az alkalmazott elméletre, beleértve 
a szavatosságot, a szerződést, a hanyagságot, illetve a szigorúan vett felelősséget.
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Informacje ogólne
Zestaw materiału do odbudowy i wypełnień Vitremer™, produkowany przez 3M ESPE, 
zawiera szkło-jonomerowy proszek w różnych odcieniach, płyn, primer oraz materiał 
nadający połysk. Materiał do odbudowy i wypełnień Vitremer™ jest dwuskładnikowym 
materiałem składającym się z proszku i płynu. Proszek stanowi nieprzepuszczalne dla 
promieniowania RTG szkło fluoroglinowokrzemowe. Płyn jest światłoczułym, wodnym 
roztworem zmodyfikowanego kwasu polialkenowego. Materiał do odbudowy i wypełnień 
Vitremer charakteryzuje się zaletami, typowymi dla materiałów szkło-jonomerowych – 
adhezją do tkanek twardych zęba, wydzielaniem jonów fluorowych oraz biozgodnością 
tkankową.
Materiał do odbudowy i wypełnień Vitremer wiąże pod wpływem światła widzialnego. 
Ponadto charakteryzuje się dwoma mechanizmami polimeryzacji chemicznej, 
umożliwiającymi szybkie związanie materiału w miejscach bez dostępu światła lampy, 
co umożliwia nakładanie grubymi warstwami. 
Zaleca się stosowanie materiału do odbudowy i wypełnień Vitremer wraz z 
jednoskładnikowym, utwardzanym światłem widzialnym primerem Vitremer. Primer 
zwilża łączone powierzchnie, ułatwiając adhezję szkło-jonomeru do tkanek. W praktyce, 
po pobraniu z pojemnika, primer nakładany jest na powierzchnię ubytku, osuszany 
strumieniem powietrza i utwardzany światlem lampy. Odpowiednie osuszenie oraz 
polimeryzacja światlem primera przed nałożeniem materiału szkło-jonomerowego 
pozwala na uzyskanie maksymalnej adhezji do tkanek zęba, zwłaszcza w przypadku 
nakładania materiału grubymi warstwami. 
Dla uzyskania najlepszej estetyki, wypełnienia wykonane materiałem do odbudowy i 
wypełnień Vitremer należy pokryć materiałem Vitremer zapewniającym połysk. Materiał 
nadający połysk jest jednoskładnikową, światłoutwardzalną żywicą bez wypełniacza.
Wskazania
Wskazania do stosowania materiału do odbudowy i wypełnień Vitremer obejmują:

• wypełnienia ubytków klasy III i IV
• wypełnienia ubytków przyszyjkowych, erozji oraz abrazji.
• wypełnienia ubytków w obrębie korzenia.
• wypełnienia ubytków klasy I i II w zębach mlecznych.
• tymczasowa odbudowa złamanych zębów.
•  wypełnianie braków i podcieni w obszarach przewidzianych pod korony 

protetyczne.
•  odbudowa utraconej powierzchni zęba, którego przynajmniej połowa struktury 

zapewnia warunki odpowiednie do osadzenia i utrzymania korony protetycznej.
• wypełnienia warstwowe/metoda kanapki.
• wypełnienie czasowe.

Ostrzeżenia dla pacjentów:
Produkty te zawierają substancje, które, w wyniku kontaktu ze skórą, u niektórych 
osób, mogą powodować reakcję alergiczną. Unikać stosowania produktu u pacjentów 
ze stwierdzoną w wywiadzie alergią na akrylany. W przypadku dłuższego kontaktu 
z tkankami miękkimi jamy ustnej, przemyć tkanki dużą ilością wody. W przypadku 
wystąpienia reakcji alergicznej, jeśli zajdzie potrzeba, skontaktować się z lekarzem, 
usunąć produkt i nie stosować tego produktu w przyszłości. 
Ostrzeżenia dla personelu dentystycznego:
Produkty te zawierają substancje, które, w wyniku kontaktu ze skórą, u niektórych 
osób, mogą powodować reakcję alergiczną. Aby zmniejszyć ryzyko wystąpienia 
reakcji alergicznej, ograniczyć kontakt z materiałem. W szczególności unikać kontaktu 
z nieutwardzonym produktem. W przypadku kontaktu materiału ze skórą, przemyć 
dokładnie skórę wodą z mydłem. Zaleca się używanie rękawiczek i stosowanie techniki 
zapobiegającej bezpośredniemu dotykaniu materiału. Akrylany mogą przenikać przez 
powierzchnię powszechnie używanych rękawiczek. W przypadku bezpośredniego 
kontaktu zdjąć i wyrzucić rękawiczki, natychmiast umyć ręce wodą z mydłem i założyć 
nową parę rękawiczek. W przypadku wystąpienia reakcji alergicznej, jeśli zajdzie 
potrzeba, skontaktować się z lekarzem.
Dodatkowe środki ostrożności: Primer, płyn oraz mieszanina proszku i płynu mogą 
powodować podrażnienie oczu. Unikać kontaktu w/w materiałów z oczami i tkankami 
jamy ustnej. W razie przypadkowego kontaktu, natychmiast przepłukać dużą ilością 
wody. Jeśli podrażnienie utrzymuje się skontaktować się ze specjalistą. 
3M ESPE MSDS dostępne są na stronie internetowej www.mmm.com lub u lokalnego 
przedstawiciela 3M ESPE.
Informacje o zagrożeniach: Primer Vitremer jest materiałem łatwopalnym.
Postępowanie
I. Postępowanie w przypadku wypełnień kosmetycznych i odbudowy
1.  Dobór koloru. Aby uzyskać wypełnienie estetyczne, dobrać proszek w odpowiednim 

kolorze, posługując się kolornikiem materiału Vitremer. Do odbudowy zaleca się 
proszek w kolorze kontrastującym z tkankami zęba (niebieski). W razie potrzeby 
można również stosować proszki w innych kolorach.

2.  Izolacja. Zaleca się stosowanie koferdamu. Można również stosować retrakcję 
dziąseł oraz wałki z ligniny. 

3.  Opracowywanie ubytku. Usunąć próchnicę. Ubytek opracować z minimalną utratą 
tkanek zęba i zaokrąglić wewnętrzne kąty. Brzegi powierzchni ubytku opracować 
prostopadle do powierzchni zęba. W przypadku, gdy opracowanie nie jest konieczne, 
oczyścić powierzchnię mieszaniną wody i pumeksu. Wypłukać i osuszyć ubytek.

4.  Retencja. W przypadku odbudowy przy braku wielu guzków może zaistnieć 
konieczność założenia ćwieków retencyjnych.

5.  Zabezpieczenie miazgi. Jeżeli miazga nie jest obnażona lub gdy dno ubytku nie 
znajduje się w bezpośredniej bliskości miazgi, nie ma potrzeby zakładania podkładu. 
Materiał do odbudowy i wypełnień Vitremer nie jest zalecany do pokrywania 
obnażonej miazgi.

6.  Zakładanie formówki. W razie potrzeby założyć formówkę odpowiednią dla 
wykonywanego wypełnienia.

7.  Nakładanie primera. Odmierzyć kilka kropli primera Vitremer na tackę. Przy pomocy 
pędzelka nałożyć primer na szkliwo i zębinę na 30 sek. W razie potrzeby czynność 
tę powtórzyć w celu zapewnienia odpowiednio wilgotnej powierzchni ubytku przez 
zalecany czas. W przypadku stosowania ćwieków retencyjnych, pokryć primerem 
również ćwieki.

8.  Osuszać warstwę primera strumieniem powietrza przez około 15 sekund.  
Nie płukać. Po osuszeniu, powierzchnia pokryta primerem powinna być błyszcząca. 
Osuszone powierzchnie naświetlać przez 20 sek. lampą 3M ESPE lub podobną, 
o zbliżonym natężeniu światła. Utwardzona powierzchnia powinna być błyszcząca.

Uwagi:
•  Przy właściwym osuszeniu i oddzielnym utwardzeniu primera uzyskuje się optymalną 

adhezję materiału szkło-jonomerowego do tkanek zęba zęba.
•  Primer jest materiałem światłoczułum i zawiera alkohol. Należy ograniczyć jego 

ekspozycję na światło i chronić przed wyparowaniem alkoholu, pobierając materiał 
bezpośrednio przed użyciem i zamykając pojemnik natychmiast po pobraniu materiału.

9.  Przygotowanie proszku i płynu. Butelki z proszkiem zabezpieczone są naklejką 
ochronną. Przed pierwszym użyciem usunąć całkowicie naklejkę. Odkręcić nakrętkę, 
a następnie usunąć i wyrzucić naklejkę. Pojemnik zamknąć nakrętką. Typowo, 
stosunek wagowy proszku do płynu powinien wynosić 2,5/1. Taki stosunek uzyskuje 
się pobierając taką samą ilość miarek proszku oraz kropli płynu. Aby uzyskać 
bardziej gęstą konsystencję, można zastosować większą ilość proszku. Dwie miarki 
proszku oraz dwie krople płynu wystarczą do wykonania większości typowych 
wypełnień kosmetycznych. Cztery miarki proszku oraz cztery krople płynu wystarczą 
do wykonania typowej odbudowy. Zaleca się przygotowywanie oddzielnych 
mieszanin dla każdego wypełnienia. Butelkę z proszkiem wstrząsnąć, aby spulchnić 
proszek. Napełnić miarkę proszkiem, a następnie przesuwając ją pod powierzchnią 
plastikowego łącznika, usunąć nadmiar proszku. Pobrać odpowiednią liczbę miarek 
na bloczek do mieszania. Aby uzyskać krople odpowiedniej wielkości, w czasie 
aplikacji płynu utrzymywać butelkę pionowo, wylotem skierowanym do dołu, bez 
dotykania bloczka. Naciskając ścianki butelki odmierzyć na bloczek odpowiednią 
liczbę kropli.

Uwagi:
•  Proszek szkło-jonomerowy jest wrażliwy na nadmiar wilgoci. Przechowywać proszek 

w szczelnie zamknietej butelce, z dala od wilgoci.
•  Płyn materiału szkło-jonomerowego Vitremer jest światłoczuły. Chronić przed 

światłem, pobierając płyn bezpośrednio przed użyciem i zamykając butelkę 
bezpośrednio po pobraniu.

10.  Mieszanie. Proszek z płynem mieszać łopatką do zarabiania cementu. Cały 
proszek należy zmieszać z płynem w ciągu 45 sek. Czas pracy mieszaniny 
proszku i płynu o standardowym stosunku wynosi w temperaturze pokojowej 
3 minuty od rozpoczęcia mieszania. Wyższa temperature skraca czas pracy. 
Niższe temperatury wydłużają czas pracy. Materiał po wymieszaniu umieścić w 
końcówce aplikacyjnej, przesuwając końcówką ponad wymieszanym materiałem. 
Włożyć tłok do końcówki i założyć końcówkę do podajnika 3M ESPE.

11.  Nakładanie. Zaleca się nakładać materiał na osuszoną powierzchnię. W czasie 
nakładania, aby zmniejszyć możliwość zamknięcia pęcherzyków powietrza, 
utrzymywać końcówkę aplikacyjną zanurzoną w wyciskanym materiale. 
Powierzchnię wypełnienia uformować plastikową formówką lub odpowiednimi 
narzędziami. Przy odbudowie zęba nałożyć materiał do podcieni, dookoła ćwieków 
i wkładów, a następnie wypełnić pozostałe obszary. Materiał w ubytku upychać 
wilgotnym wacikiem trzymanym pęsetą. Zastosowanie metalowego upychadła 
może spowodować zamknięcie pęcherzyków powietrza w materiale. 

12.  Utwardzanie. Utwardzać całą powierzchnię materiału szkło-jonomerowego przez 
40 sekund, światłem widzialnym lampy 3M ESPE lub innej o zbliżonym natężeniu 
światła. Maksymalna grubość materiału do utwardzania lampą nie powinna 
przekraczać 2 mm. Przy odbudowach, w których stosuje się paski metalowe, 
naświetlać powierzchnię żującą przez 40 sek.
Polimeryzacja chemiczna w temperaturze jamy ustnej trwa 4 min. od 
momentu wymieszania. Przy odbudowach, gdy stosuje się formówkę, wszystkie 
nieutwardzone światłem powierzchnie materiału utwardzać światłem po zdjęciu 
formówki lub odczekać do momentu związania chemicznego, bez potrzeby 
dalszego naświetlania.

13.  Opracowanie wypełnienia. Powierzchnie wypełnienia można opracowywać 
bezpośrednio po utwardzeniu przy użyciu standartowych narzędzi i z 
zastosowaniem chłodzenia wodnego. Do zebrania nadmiarów i polerowania 
wypełnienia zaleca się zastosowanie krążków i pasków Sof-Lex™, prod. przez 
3M ESPE. Krążki stosować z chłodzeniem wodnym. W przypadku odbudowy 
pod uzupełnienia protetyczne opracować materiał bezpośrednio po związaniu 
tradycyjnymi narzędziami obrotowymi i z zastosowaniem chłodzenia wodnego.

Uwagi:
•  Po odbudowaniu zęba materiałem szkło-jonomerowym można pobrać wycisk każdą 

typową masą wyciskową.
•  Powierzchnię odbudowy należy utrzymywać w stanie wilgotnym, np. zwilżać 

śliną, aby uniknąć połączenia odbudowy z chemicznie wiążącymi materiałami 
tymczasowymi.

•  Odbudowa materiałem szkło-jonomerowym nie łączy się z cementemami 
tymczasowymi.

14.  Nakładanie materiału nadającego połysk. Aby zapewnić optymalną estetykę, 
powierzchnię wypełnienia pokryć materiałem nadającym połysk. Przemyć i osuszyć 
powierzchnię wypełnienia. Nałożyć kroplę materiału nadającego połysk na czystą 
tackę do mieszania. Stosując pędzelek pokryć odsłoniętą powierzchnię wypełnienia 
i naświetlić przez 20 sek. lampą 3M ESPE. 
Pokrywanie materiałem nadającym połysk odbudowanych kikutów zębów nie jest 
konieczne.

Uwaga:
•  Materiał nadający połysk jest światłoczuły. Pojemnik chronić przed światłem, 

pobierając płyn bezpośrednio przed użyciem i zamykając pojemnik natychmiast po 
pobraniu.

II. Postępowanie przy technice warstwowej/metodzie kanapki
Wskazania; Technikę warstwową stosuje się w następujących przypadkach:
a.  gdy brzegi ubytku znajdują się jednocześnie w obrębie zębiny lub szkliwa np. w 

głębokich ubytkach klasy II. W ubytkach, otoczonych całkowicie szkliwem wskazane 
jest samodzielne zastosowanie materiału kompozytowego i systemu łączącego.

b.  gdy głębokość ubytku umożliwia nałożenie przynajmniej 2 mm warstwy materiału 
złożonego od strony powierzchni żującej.

Postępowanie
1.  Wybór koloru: Dobrać właściwy odcień materiału Z100™, produkowanego przez 

3M ESPE.
2. Izolacja: Zaleca się stosowanie koferdamu.
3.  Opracowywanie ubytku: Ubytek opracować z minimalną utratą tkanek zęba i 

zaokrąglić wewnętrzne kąty.
4. Zakładanie formówki: Założyć formówkę i uszczelnić ją klinami.
5. Nakładanie materiału szkło-jonomerowego
a.  Nakładanie primera: Vitremer primer nanieść cienką warstwą na powierzchnię 

szkliwa i zębiny i pozostawić przez 30 sek. Nie płukać. Następnie rozprowadzić 
delikatnie powietrzem przez 15 sek. Utwardzać światłem lampy przez 20 sek.

b.  Odmierzanie/mieszanie: Odmierzyć jednakową liczbę miarek proszku Vitremer 
i kropli płynu Vitremer. Mieszać proszek z płynem przez 45 sek. Wprowadzić 
wymieszany materiał do kapsułki.

c.  Nakładanie: Za pomocą podajnika wprowadzić materiał z kapsułki do ubytku. W 
głębokich ubytkach klasy II wypełnić ubytek do poziomu poniżej punktu stycznego. 
Naświetlać przez 40 sek.

d.  Opracowywanie: Rozluźnić pasek formówki. Nadmiary primera i utwardzonego 
Vitremeru usunąć ze szkliwa i zębiny narzędziami obrotowymi, pozostawiając 
margines wolnej tkanki, zapewniający prawidłowe działanie systemu łączącego.

Uwaga: Pominięcie tego etapu może znacznie obniżyć siłę łączenia systemu 
łączącego i kompozytu.
6. Nakładanie systemu łączącego
a.  Wytrawianie: Wytrawić powierzchnię szkliwa i zębiny wytrawiaczem Scotchbond™ 

(35% kwas fosforowy w żelu). Wytrawienie powierzchni Vitremeru nie jest 
konieczne, lecz nie wpływa negatywnie na skuteczną adhezję. Odczekać 15 sek. 
Wypłukać przez 10 sekund. Osuszyć powietrzem przez 2 sek.

b.  Nakładanie primera: Wytrawione powierzchnie ubytku i powierzchnię Vitremeru 
pokryć primerem Adper Scotchbond Multi–Purpose. Delikatnie osuszyć przez 5 sek.

c.  Nakładanie materiału adhezyjnego: Na pokryte primerem powierzchnie (szkliwo, 
zębina i Vitremer) nałożyć cienką warstwę żywicy Adper Scotchbond Multi-Purpose 
Adhesive. Naświetlać przez 10 sek.

7. Nakładanie materiału kompozytowego:
a.  Dla lepszego rezultatu nie należy łączyć guzków policzkowych i językowych jedną 

warstwą wprowadzonego kompozytu. Z100 należy nakładać warstwami. Każdą 
warstwę naświetlać przez 40 sek.

b. Opracować i wypolerować wypełnienie. 
III. Zastosowanie materiału jako uzupełnienie tymczasowe
Wskazania: Vitremer można stosować jako materiał tymczasowy w przypadku 
rozległych ubytków zębów bocznych, w których pozostało nie mniej niż połowa 
pierwotnej objętości tkanek twardych i część guzków. W powyższym przypadku można 
odtworzyć funkcję żucia i prawidłowe kontakty w przestrzeni międzyzębowej na  
3 miesiące. Takie postępowanie może być korzystne w przypadku potrzeby odroczenia 
wykonania wypełnienia ostatecznego. Następnie, w zależności od sytuacji materiał 
można odpowiednio opracować jako odbudowę pod uzupełnienie protetyczne lub jako 
podkład w technice warstwowej lub metodzie kanapki.
Postępowanie
1.  Nakładanie primera: Nałożyć primer na powierzchnię zębiny i szkliwa na 30 sek. 

Nie płukać. Następnie rozprowadzić delikatnie powietrzem przez 15 sek. Utwardzać 
światłem lampy przez 20 sek.

2.  Odmierzanie/mieszanie: Odmierzyć jednakową liczbę miarek proszku Vitremer 
i kropli płynu Vitremer. Mieszać proszek z płynem przez 45 sek. Wprowadzić 
wymieszany materiał do kapsułki.

3.  Nakładanie: Za pomocą podajnika wprowadzić materiał z kapsułki do 
opracowanego ubytku. Nie jest wymagane nakładanie warstwowe. Utwardzać przez 
40 sek.

4.  Uzupełnienie ostateczne: Wypełnienie czasowe opracować zgodnie z planowanym 
późniejszym zabiegiem (jako odbudowa lub podkład w metodzie kanapki).

PRZECHOWYWANIE I UŻYCIE
1.  Produkt przechowywać i stosować w temperaturze pokojowej. Okres 

przechowywania w temperaturze pokojowej wynosi 36 miesięcy. Stała temperatura 
otoczenia wyższa niż 27°C i niższa niż 10°C może powodować skrócenie okresu 
trwałości. Termin ważności podany jest na opakowaniu.

2.  Primer, płyn oraz materiał nadający połysk są światłoczułe. Materiał pobierać z 
butelek bezpośrednio przed użyciem. Zamykać butelki natychmiast po pobraniu. 
Substancje te chronić przed światłem otoczenia pobierając z butelek bezpośrednio 
przed użyciem i zamykając butelki natychmiast po pobraniu.

3.  Proszek szkło-jonomerowy Vitremer jest wrażliwy na wilgoć. Przechowywać proszek 
w szczelnie zamknietej butelce, z dala od wilgoci. Nikt nie jest upoważniony do 
udzielania informacji niezgodnych z informacjami zawartymi w tej instrukcji.

4.  Zdezynfekować produkt przeprowadzając proces dezynfekcji średniego 
poziomu (kontakt z płynem) zgodnie z zaleceniami Centrum ds. kontroli chorób i 
zaaprobowanymi przez American Dental Association; Wskazania dla kontroli infekcji 
w Dental Health-Care Settings –2003 (Vol. 52; No. RR-17), Centrum Zapobiegania 
i Kontroli Chorób. 

Utylizacja
Informacje dotyczące utylizacji, patrz Karta Charakterystyki Niebezpiecznej 
Substancji (dostępna na stronie internetowej www.mmm.com/MSDS lub u lokalnego 
przedstawiciela).
Informacja dla klienta
Nikt nie jest upoważniony do udzielania informacji niezgodnych z informacjami 
zawartymi w tej instrukcji. 
Uwaga: Na mocy prawa federalnego (USA) sprzedaż i użytkowanie niniejszego 
produktu może być prowadzone wyłącznie na zamówienie stomatologów.
Gwarancja
3M ESPE gwarantuje, że ww. produkt pozbawiony jest wszelkich wad materiałowych i 
produkcyjnych. 3M ESPE NIE UDZIELA ŻADNYCH DODATKOWYCH GWARANCJI, 
W TYM ŻADNYCH GWARANCJI DOROZUMIANYCH DOTYCZĄCYCH SPRZEDAŻY 
LUB PRZYDATNOŚCI DO OKREŚLONYCH CELÓW. Każdy użytkownik ww. 
produktu powinien sam określić jego przydatność w konkretnym przypadku. 3M ESPE 
zobowiązuje się do naprawy lub wymiany produktów, które po udowodnieniu okażą się 
wadliwe w okresie gwarancyjnym.
Ograniczenie odpowiedzialności
O ile nie stoi to w sprzeczności z prawem, 3M ESPE nie ponosi odpowiedzialności 
za szkody i straty pośrednie, bezpośrednie, zamierzone lub przypadkowe, wynikające 
z użycia lub nieumiejętności użycia powyższego produktu, bez względu na podaną 
przyczynę, gwarancję, umowę, zaniedbanie lub odpowiedzialność. 
 
Dystrybutor w Polsce: 
3M Poland Sp. z o.o.  
al. Katowicka 117  
Kajetany k. Warszawy 
05-830 Nadarzyn  
tel. (22) 739 60 00, fax (22) 739 60 01
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Informaţii generale
Sistemul Vitremer™ produs de 3M ESPE este un ciment ionomer de sticlă utilizat 
pentru refaceri de bont şi obturaţii coronare. Acest sistem conţine pulbere (diferite 
nuanţe), lichid, primer condiţionant pentru dentină şi lac de finisare. Sistemul Vitremer 
pentru refaceri de bont/restaurări coronare este un sistem bicomponent format din 
pulbere şi lichid. Pulberea este radiopacă şi este formată din fluoroaluminosilicaţi. 
Lichidul este o soluţie apoasă, fotosensibilă, de acid polialchenoic. Sistemul 
Vitremer - pentru refaceri de bont şi restaurări coronare are calităţile majore ale 
cimenturilor ionomer de sticlă – adeziune la ţesuturile dentare, eliberare de fluor şi 
biocompatibilitate.
Cimentul ionomer de sticlă Vitremer pentru pentru refaceri de bont şi restaurări 
coronare se întăreşte prin expunerea la radiaţii de lumină vizibilă. Are deasemeni două 
reacţii chimice de întărire, ceea ce permite întărirea relativ rapidă în zonele unde nu 
ajunge radiaţia luminoasă şi astfel se poate aplica în cavitate într-un singur strat. 
Cimentul ionomer de sticlă Vitremer este recomandat să fie utilizat împreună 
cu primerul Vitremer, lichidul condiţionant pentru dentină, care este un lichid 
fotopolimerizabil. Funcţia sa este de a umecta suprafaţa dentară pe care se aplică 
cimentul astfel încât să asigure o adeziune maximă între ciment şi structurile dentare. 
Primerul se prelevează din flacon, se aplică, se usucă utilizând un jet de aer şi se 
fotopolimerizează. Uscarea cu jet de aer şi fotopolimerizarea separată a primerului 
înaintea aplicării cimentului ionomer de sticlă face ca adeziunea cimentului la dinte să 
fie maximă, mai ales atunci când se aplică într-un singur strat. 
Pentru a avea efect estetic maxim se recomandă ca la final să se aplice lacul de 
finisare Vitremer. Acest lichid este o răşină dentară fără umplutură anorganică, 
fotopolimerizabilă.
Indicaţii de utilizare
Cimentul ionomer de sticlă Vitremer este indicat pentru:

• Obturaţii de clasă a III-a şi a V-a
• Obturarea leziunilor erozive/abrazive din zona cervicală.
• Obturarea leziunilor carioase de pe suprafeţele radiculare.
• Obturaţii ale cavităţilor de clasă I şi a II-a la dinţii temporari.
• Refacerea temporară a dinţilor fracturaţi.
•  Refacerea unor defecte şi zone retentive ale bonturilor pregătite în vederea 

acoperirii.
•  Pentru refacerile de bont, în cazurile în care cel puţin jumătate din structura 

coronară a dintelui este păstrată pentru a asigura suportul structural pentru 
coroană.

• Restaurări de tip sandwich.
• Restaurări intermediare.

Informaţii pentru pacienţi privind măsurile de precauţie:
Aceste produse conţin substanţe care, la anumite persoane, pot cauza o reacţii 
alergice la contactul cu pielea. Evitaţi utilizarea acestui material la pacienţii cu alergie 
cunoscută la acrilaţi. Dacă are loc un contact prelungit cu ţesuturile moi, clătiţi cu apă 
din abundenţă. În cazul apariţiei unei reacţii alergice, cereţi sfatul medicului specialist 
dacă este necesar, îndepărtaţi produsul dacă este cazul şi nu mai utilizaţi ulterior 
produsul. 
Măsuri de precauţie pentru personalul medical:
Aceste produse conţin substanţe care, la anumite persoane, pot cauza o reacţii 
alergice la contactul cu pielea. Pentru a reduce riscul apariţiei unui răspuns alergic, 
reduceţi la minim expunerea la aceste materiale. Evitaţi, în special, expunerea la 
produsul nepolimerizat. Dacă produsul vine în contact cu tegumentul, spălaţi pielea cu 
apă şi săpun. Se recomandă utilizarea mănuşilor de protecţie şi evitarea contactului 
direct. Răşinile acrilice pot pătrunde prin mănuşile din latex. Daca produsul vine în 
contact cu mănuşile, scoateţi-le şi aruncaţi-le, spălaţi imediat mâinile cu apă şi săpun, 
apoi puneţi-vă alte mănuşi. Dacă apare o reacţie alergică solicitaţi ajutorul unui medic 
specialist.
Măsură suplimentară de precauţie: Primerul, lichidul, amestecul de pulbere şi lichid 
pot cauza iritaţie oculară de contact. Evitaţi contactul cu ochii sau mucoasa orală. În 
cazul unui contact accidental, spălaţi imediat cu cantităţi mari de apă. Dacă iritaţia 
persistă, consultaţi un medic. 
Fişele tehnice de securitate 3M ESPE pot fi obţinute de pe pagina de web  
www.mmm.com/MSDS sau contactând filiala locală 3M ESPE.
Informaţii referitoare la incidentele care pot să apară: Primerul Vitremer este un 
material inflamabil.
Instrucţiuni de utilizare
I. Pentru obturaţii directe fizionomice şi reconstituiri de bonturi dentare
1.  Alegerea nuanţei. Pentru obturaţiile fizionomice se alege nuanţa dorită în funcţie de 

cheia de culori Vitremer. Pentru refaceri de bont, nuanţa recomandată este cea bleu 
pentru că este contrastantă faţă de structura dentară. Şi celelalte culori Vitremer pot 
fi folosite la alegere.

2.  Izolarea. Metoda de izolare cea mai recomandată este diga. Deasemeni se pot 
utiliza rulouri şi evicţiunea gingivală realizată cu şnur şi substanţe astringente. 

3.  Pregătirea cavităţii. Se îndepărtează dentina alterată. Cavitatea se prepară cu 
excizie minimă de ţesut dentar sănătos şi cu unghiuri interne rotunjite. La suprafaţă, 
unghiurile de întâlnire dintre pereţii laterali trebuie să fie bine exprimate. Dacă nu 
este necesară prepararea unei cavităţii, se curăţă suprafaţa care trebuie obturată cu 
o pastă abrazivă şi jet de apă. Spălaţi şi uscaţi cavitatea.

4.  Retenţia. În cazul refacerilor de bont, atunci când lipsesc mai mulţi cuspizi, este 
necesară aplicarea unor ştifturi de retenţie.

5.  Protecţia camerei pulpare. În cazul în care camera pulpară nu este deschisă 
sau nu este iminenţă de deschidere a camerei pulpare, nu este nevoie de o altă 
obturaţie de bază. Materialul pentru refaceri de bont şi obturaţii Vitremer este 
recomandat să se aplice în coafajul direct.

6. Amplasarea matricei. Dacă este nevoie se aplică o matrice, în mod corect.
7.  Aplicarea primerului. Se pun câteva picături de primer Vitremer în godeul din 

trusă. Cu ajutorul unei pensule se aplică primerul pentru aproximativ 30 de secunde 
pe suprafaţele de smalţ şi dentină ale cavităţii. Aplicaţi primerul atât cât este 
nevoie, pentru a vă asigura că suprafeţele sunt menţinute umede pe toată durata 
recomandată a aplicării. Dacă se aplică ştifturi pentru refacerile de bont atunci este 
necesar ca şi pe acestea să se aplice primerul Vitremer.

8.  Uscaţi primerul cu jet de aer timp de aproximativ 15 secunde. Nu se spală cu 
apă. După uscare suprafaţa umectată cu primer are un aspect strălucitor. Suprafaţa 
umectată cu primer şi uscată trebuie fotopolimerizată timp de 20 de secunde 
cu o lampă 3M ESPE sau alt tip de lampă, de intensitate comparabilă. Suprafaţa 
fotopolimerizată va avea un aspect strălucitor.

Note:
•  Gradul maxim de aderenţă al cimentului ionomer de sticlă la structura dentară se 

poate obţine prin uscarea adecvată şi fotopolimerizarea separată a primerului.
•  Primerul este sensibil la lumină şi conţine alcool. Se reduc expunerea la lumina din 

mediul înconjurător şi evaporarea dacă acesta se scoate din flacon doar înaintea 
folosirii şi după aceea flaconul este imediat închis etanş .

9.  Dozarea pulberii şi a lichidului. Flacoanele cu pulbere de Vitremer au sigilii 
protectoare. Înainte de folosire trebuie îndepărtat în totalitate sigiliul. Deşurubaţi 
capacul, desprindeţi sigiliul şi aruncaţi-l. Reaplicaţi capacul. Raportul standard 
pulbere/lichid de 2,5/1 (în greutate) se obţine folosind un număr egal de linguri de 
pulbere şi picături de lichid. Dacă se doreşte obţinerea unui material cu consistenţă 
mai crescută se mai poate adăuga pulbere. Din două linguri de pulbere şi două 
picături de lichid va rezulta o cantitate suficientă de material necesară pentru 
realizarea majorităţii restaurărilor estetice. Dacă se amestecă patru linguri de 
pulbere şi patru picături de lichid va rezulta o cantitate suficientă de material pentru 
o reconstituire de bont. Se recomandă să se utilizeze cantităţi mici de material, 
pentru fiecare obturaţie în parte. Agitaţi flaconul cu pulbere înainte de dozare. 
Introduceţi linguriţa de dozare şi scoateţi o cantitate mai mare de pulbere; la 
scoaterea linguriţei răzuiţi pulberea pe marginea dreaptă a dopului flaconului, astfel 
încât cantitatea de pulbere conţinută să fie egală de fiecare dată. Dozaţi câte măsuri 
de pulbere doriţi pe plăcuţa de amestecare. Pentru a se obţine picături de mărime 
adecvată se ţine flaconul perfect vertical astfel încât vârful să nu vină în contact 
cu plăcuţa de amestecare. Apăsaţi uşor flaconul şi va ieşi picătura. Dacă doriţi să 
dozaţi mai multe picături, după fiecare dozare întoarceţi falconul cu vârful în sus.

Note:
•  Pulberea de ciment ionomer de sticlă este sensibilă la umiditate. Păstraţi flacoanele 

de pulbere cu capacul închis etanş şi departe de umiditate.
•  Lichidul cimentului ionomer de sticlă este sensibil la acţiunea luminii. Se protejează 

de lumina din mediul înconjurător prelevându-l din flacon chiar înaintea folosirii şi 
închizând imediat, etanş, capacul flaconului.

10.  Omogenizarea. Amestecaţi pulberea cu lichidul folosind o spatulă de ciment cât 
mai lată. Toată pulberea trebuie încorporată în lichid în 45 de secunde. Timpul 
de lucru al raportului standard pulbere/lichid este de 3 minute din momentul 

începerii efectuării omogenizării, la temperatura camerei. Temperaturile 
crescute scurtează timpul de lucru. Temperaturi mai scăzute vor creşte dutrata 
timpului de lucru. Materialul omogenizat este introdus în vârful aplicator şi apoi 
este aplicat dopul de cauciuc. Tot ansamblul este fixat într-un dispenser utilizat 
pentru aplicarea capsulelor de compozit.

11.  Aplicarea. Se recomandă aplicarea materialului într-o cavitate uscată. Se 
introduce materialul în cavitate astfel încât vârful seringii să fie tot timpul înconjurat 
de material pentru a se limita asfel introducerea bulelor de aer. Se modelează 
obturaţia cu ajutorul unei matrici aplicate corect sau al unui instrument adecvat. 
Pentru refacerile de bont, se introduce materialul în zonele unde s-au creat retenţii, 
în jurul ştifturilor radiculare, a celor parapulpare şi în întreaga preparaţie. În cazul 
în care condensarea materialului se face cu o buletă de vată compactată şi 
manevrată cu o pensă se încorporează mai puţine bule de aer la suprafaţă decât 
dacă s-ar folosi un instrument metalic.

12.  Polimerizarea. Fotopolimerizaţi cimentul ionomer de sticlă expunând întreaga 
sa suprafaţă la lumină vizibilă timp de 40 de secunde, folosind lampa de 
fotopolimerizare cu lumină vizibilă de la 3M ESPE sau o altă lampă de 
fotopolimerizare cu lumină vizibilă de uz stomatologic, cu intensitate comparabilă. 
Grosimea maximă a stratului de material supus fotopolimerizării nu trebuie 
să depăşească 2 mm. În cazul refacerilor de bont dacă se utilizează o matrice 
metalică, fotopolimerizarea se va realiza timp de 40 de secunde dinspre suprafaţa 
ocluzală.
Timpul de întărire prin autopolimerizare este de 4 minute de la începutul 
amestecării, la temperatura cavităţii bucale. Pentru refacerile de bont toate 
zonele axiale în care materialul nu s-a întărit pot fi fotopolimerizate după 
îndepărtarea matricei sau pot fi lăsate să se întărescă prin autopolimerizare.

13.  Finisarea. Adaptarea obturaţiei se poate realiza imediat după fotopolimerizare 
folosind instrumentar rotativ acţionat la turaţie convenţională, sub jet de apă. 
Pentru finisare se recomandă sistemul de discuri şi benzi abrazive Sof-Lex™ 
fabricat de 3M ESPE. Bontul reconstituit cu ciment ionomer de sticlă poate fi 
prelucrat imediat după fotopolimerizare folosind instrumentar rotativ acţionat la 
turaţie convenţională, sub jet de apă.

Note:
•  Bontul refăcut cu ciment ionomer de sticlă este compatibil cu materialele de 

amprentă convenţionale.
•  Bontul refăcut cu ciment ionomer de sticlă trebuie menţinut umectat cu salivă sau 

lubrifiat pentru a preveni aderenţa la materiale provizorii cu polimerizare chimică.
•  Bontul refăcut cu ciment ionomer de sticlă nu aderă la materialele provizorii de 

cimentare.
14.  Aplicarea lacului de finisare. Pentru efect fizionomic maxim, peste obturaţia 

finisată se aplică lacul de finisare Vitremer. Se spală restaurarea şi se usucă 
folosind un jet de aer proiectat uşor. Se prelevează o picătură de lac într-un godeu 
curat sau pe o plăcuţă curată de amestecare. Cu o pensulă se aplică un strat de 
lac pe suprafaţa obturaţiei şi se fotopolimerizează 20 de secunde cu o lampă de 
fotopolimerizare 3M ESPE. 
Pentru reconstituirile de bont nu este necesară aplicarea lacului de finisare.

Notă:
•  Lacul de finisare este fotosensibil. Se protejează de lumina din mediul înconjurător 

dacă se scoate din flacon doar înaintea folosirii şi imediat se închide etanş flaconul.
II. Tehnica laminată (sandwich)
Indicaţii: Tehnica se recomandă:
a.  acolo unde marginile sunt situate parţial în dentină sau smalţ aprismatic, cum ar 

fi de exemplu în cavităţile de clasa aII-a profunde. În cazul cavităţilor cu margini 
de smalţ complet prismatice se preferă realizarea restaurărilor adezive cu material 
compozit.

b.  colo unde forma cavităţii permite aplicarea supraiacentă, pe suprafaţa ocluzală, a 
unui strat de compozit cu grosimea de 2mm.

Instrucţiuni de utilizare
1.  Alegerea nuanţei: Alegeţi nuanţa dorită din materialul de restaurare Vitremer, 

fabricat de 3M ESPE.
2. Izolarea: Metoda de izolare cea mai recomandată este diga.
3.  Pregătirea cavităţii: Cavitatea se prepară cu excizie minimă de ţesut dentar 

sănătos şi cu unghiuri interne rotunjite.
4.  Aplicarea matricei: În funcţie de cazul clinic aplicaţi matricea şi penele potrivite.
5. Aplicarea cimentului ionomer de sticlă
a.  Aplicarea primerului: Aplicaţi primerul Vitremer timp de 30 de secunde pe 

suprafeţele de smalţ şi dentină care urmează a fi acoperite cu obturaţia de bază 
realizată din Vitremer. Nu se spală cu apă. Se usucă primerul cu aer timp de 
aproximativ 15 secunde. Fotopolimerizaţi timp de 20 secunde.

b.  Dozarea/Omogenizarea: Prelevaţi o cantitate egală de linguri de pulbere Vitremer, 
respectiv de picături de lichid Vitremer. Amestecaţi pulberea cu lichidul timp de  
45 de secunde. Se încarcă materialul omogenizat în vârful aplicator.

c.  Aplicarea: Se aplică materialul de restaurare Vitremer în cavitatea preparată 
cu ajutorul dispenserului. În cazul restaurărilor de clasa aII-a obturaţia de bază 
nu se va extinde mai mult decât apical faţă de punctul de contact proximal. 
Fotopolimerizaţi timp de 40 de secunde.

d.  Finisarea: Lărgiţi matricea. Folosind instrumentar rotativ, îndepărtaţi excesul de 
primer şi materialul pentru obturaţie de bază Vitremer, de pe marginile de smalţ şi 
pereţii cavităţii astfel încât aceste zone să fie pregătite pentru adeziunea la sistemul 
adeziv/compozit.

Notă: Dacă se omite această etapă, este posibil ca puterea de adeziune a sistemului 
adeziv/compozit să fie redusă.
6. Aplicarea sistemului adeziv
a.  Demineralizarea: Se aplică demineralizantul Scotchbond™,fabricat de  

3M ESPE, (gel cu acid fosforic 35%) pe smalţ şi pe dentina expusă. Aplicarea 
substanţei demineralizante pe obturaţia de bază realizată cu Vitremer nu este 
esenţială, dar nu va afecta negativ adeziunea de suprafaţa acesteia. Aşteptaţi  
15 sec. Spălaţi timp de 15 secunde. Uscaţi cu aer timp de 2 secunde.

b.  Aplicarea primerului: Se aplică primerul multifuncţional Scotchbond, fabricat de  
3M ESPE, pe smalţul demineralizat, pe dentină şi pe obturaţia de bază Vitremer. 
Uscaţi uşor timp de 5 secunde.

c.  Aplicarea adezivului: Se aplică adezivul multifuncţional Scotchbond pe smalţul, 
dentina sau obturaţia de bază din Vitremer, pe care s-a aplicat deja primer. 
Fotopolimerizaţi toate suprafeţele timp de 10 secunde.

7. Aplicarea materialului de restaurare compozit:
a.  Pentru a obţine rezultate optime, nu aplicaţi straturi orizontale de material compozit 

între cuspizii vestibulari şi linguali. Aplicaţi materialul de restaurare Z100 în mai 
multe straturi. Fotopolimerizaţi fiecare strat timp de 40 de secunde.

b. Finisaţi şi lustruiţi pentru a finaliza restaurarea. 
III. Ca restaurare intermediară
INDICAŢII: Pentru dinţii posteriori, la care s-a păstrat aproximativ jumătate din 
structura coronară şi numărul de cuspizi, poate fi utilizat materialul pentru obturaţii 
şi refacere de bont Vitremer, astfel încât aceşti dinţi să fie apţi din punct de vedere 
al funcţiei ocluzale , precum şi al punctului de contact proximal, pe o perioadă de 
maxim 3 luni. Procedeul poate fi avantajos în cazurile în care se doreşte un scurt 
decalaj înainte de restaurarea finală. După perioada intermediară materialul de 
restaurare Vitremer poate fi pregătit pentru refacere de bont sau ca obturaţie de bază, 
pentru utilizarea unei coroane de acoperire sau după caz, pentru o restaurare de tip 
sandwich.
Instrucţiuni de utilizare
1.  Aplicarea primerului: Se aplică primerul Vitremer timp de 30 de secunde pe 

dentină şi pe suprafeţele de smalţ. Nu se spală cu apă. Se usucă primerul cu aer 
timp de aproximativ 15 secunde. Fotopolimerizaţi timp de 20 secunde.

2.  Dozarea/Omogenizarea: Prelevaţi o cantitate egală de linguri de pulbere Vitremer, 
respectiv de picături de lichid Vitremer. Amestecaţi pulberea cu lichidul timp de  
45 de secunde. Se încarcă materialul omogenizat în vârful aplicator.

3.  Aplicarea: Se injectează materialul de restaurare în cavitatea preparată cu ajutorul 
unui dispenser. Nu este necesară aplicarea în straturi. Fotopolimerizaţi suprafeţele 
expuse timp de 40 de secunde.

4.  Restaurarea finală: Pregătiţi materialul de restaurare pentru refacerea bonturilor 
sau obturaţie de bază pentru restaurarea finală, ce urmează perioadei intermediare.

PăSTRAREA ŞI UTILIZAREA
1.  Produsul este destinat păstrării şi utilizării la temperatura camerei. Valabilitatea la 

temperatura camerei este de 36 luni. Dacă temperatura ambientală este în mod 
frecvent mai mare de 27°C/80°F sau mai mică de 10°C/50°F, aceasta poate reduce 
perioada de valabilitate. Controlaţi pe ambalajul exterior data de valabilitate.

2.  Primerul cimentului ionomer de sticlă, lichidul şi lacul de finisare sunt fotosensibile. 
Se protejează de lumina din mediul înconjurător prelevându-le din flacoane doar 
înaintea utilizării şi închizând capacul flaconului imediat.

3.  Pulberea cimentului ionomer de sticlă Vitremer este sensibilă la umiditate. 
Păstraţi flacoanele de pulbere cu capacul închis etanş şi departe de umiditate. 
Nici o persoană nu este autorizată să ofere alte informaţii decât cele furnizate în 
prezentele instrucţiuni.

4.  Dezinfectaţi produsele utilizând un proces de dezinfectare de nivel mediu (prin 
contact cu lichidul), conform recomandărilor Centers for Disease Control, aprobate 
de American Dental Association, Guidelines for Infection Control in Dental Health-
Care Settings –2003 (Vol. 52; No. RR-17), Centers for Disease Control and 
Prevention. 

Eliminarea reziduurilor
Pentru informaţii privind modul de eliminare al reziduurilor, consultaţi Fişa Tehnică de 
Securitate (disponibilă pe site-ul www.mmm.com/MSDS sau la filiala locală 3M ESPE).
Informaţii pentru clienţi
Nici o persoană nu este autorizată să ofere alte informaţii decât cele furnizate în 
prezentele instrucţiuni. 
Atenţie: Legislaţia impune utilizarea acestui produs doar de către un dentist sau la 
recomandarea acestuia.
Garanţie
3M ESPE garantează faptul că acest produs nu are defecţiuni în material sau de 
fabricaţie. 3M ESPE NU MAI OFERĂ NICI O ALTĂ GARANŢIE, INCLUSIV GARANŢII 
IMPLICITE REFERITOARE LA VANDABILITATE SAU UTILITATE ÎNTR-UN ANUMIT 
SCOP. Înainte de utilizare, medicul dentist va determina oportunitatea produsului 
pentru scopul avut în vedere şi îşi va asuma riscurile şi răspunderea de orice natură în 
legătură cu cele menţionate. Dacă acest produs se defectează în perioada de garanţie, 
remediul exclusiv şi singura obligaţie a firmei este să repare sau să înlocuiască 
produsul 3M ESPE.
Limitarea responsabilităţilor
Cu excepţia condiţiilor prevăzute de lege, 3M ESPE nu este responsabil pentru nici o 
pierdere sau deteriorare rezultând din utilizarea directă, indirectă, specială, ocazională 
sau secundară a acestui produs, indiferent de circumstanţele invocate, incluzând 
garanţia, contractul, neglijenţa sau responsabilitatea strictă.
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Poznámka:
•  Finálny lak je citlivý na svetlo. Aplikujte ju preto na miešaciu podložku bezprostredne 

pred namiešaním a vždy ihneď nádobku uzavrite.
II. Ako laminátovo/sendvičová technika
Indikácia; Táto technika sa indikuje tam:
a.  kde sú okraje umiestnené čiastočne v dentíne alebo aprizmatickej sklovine, 

napríklad, v hlbokých kavitách Triedy II. U kavít s úplne prizmatickými okrajmi 
skloviny sa uprednostňuje viazaná kompozitná výplň.

b.  kde tvar kavity umožňuje minimálnu hrúbku kompozitnej výplne 2 mm na 
okluzálnych povrchoch.

Návod na použitie
1.  Výber odtieňa: Vyberte si požadovaný odtieň zo vzorkovníka Z100™ Restorative 

vyrábaného firmou 3M ESPE.
2. Izolácia: Prednostne použite rubber dam.
3.  Príprava kavity: Kavitu vypreparujte pri minimálnej redukcii zdravého zubného 

tkaniva so zaoblenými vnútornými hranami a uhlami.
4. Vkladanie matrice: Umiestnite matricu a klin vhodný pre výplň.
5. Vkladanie lesklého ionoméru
a.  Podklad: Naneste primer Vitremer Primer na 30 sekúnd na povrch dentínu 

a skloviny, ktoré sa majú pokryť výplňovým materiálom Vitremer Restorative. 
Nevyplachujte. Primer sušte vzduchom asi 15 sekúnd. Vytvrdzujte svetlom  
20 sekúnd.

b.  Dávkovanie/Miešanie: Naneste rovnaké množstvo odmeriek prášku Vitremer 
powder a kvapiek tekutiny Vitremer liquid. Vmiešajte prášok do tekutiny do  
45 sekúnd. Aplikačnú koncovku naplňte pritlačením jej zadného konca do 
pripravenej zmesi.

c.  Vkladanie: Vstreknite výplňový materiál Vitremer Restorative do vypreparovanej 
kavity. U výplní Triedy II nerozmiestnite výplňový materiál viac ako k najbližšiemu 
kontaktnému bodu. Vytvrdzujte svetlom 40 sekúnd.

d.  Čistenie: Uvoľnite matricu. Pomocou rotačného nástroja odstráňte prebytočný 
primer Vitremer Primer a výplňový materiál z okrajov skloviny a stien kavity, ktoré sa 
majú následne spojiť adhezívno/kompozitnými systémami.

Poznámka: Ak zabudnete na tento krok, môžete spôsobiť zníženú pevnosť spoja 
adhezívno/kompozitných systémov.
6. Aplikácia adhezívneho systému
a.  Leptanie: Naneste leptadlo Scotchbond™ Etchant, vyrábané firmou 3M ESPE, 

(35 % gel kyseliny fosforečnej) na sklovinu a odkrytý dentín. Aplikácia leptadla 
na výplňový materiál Vitrimer Restorative nie je dôležitá, pretože významnejšie 
neovplyvňuje jeho priľnutie k povrchu. Čakajte 15 minút. Vyplachujte 15 sekúnd. 
Sušte vzduchom 2 sekundy.

b.  Podklad: Naneste viacúčelový primer Scotchbond Multi-Purpose Primer, vyrábaný 
firmou 3M ESPE, na leptanú sklovinu, dentín a výplňový materiál Vitremer 
Restorative. Zľahka vysušte 10 sekúnd.

c.  Nanášanie adhezíva: Naneste viacúčelové adhezívum Scotchbond Multi-Purpose 
Adhesive na sklovinu, dentín a výplň Vitremer Restorative s primerom. Vytvrdzujte 
svetlom všetky plochy 10 sekúnd.

7. Aplikácia kompozitnej výplne:
a.  Aby ste dosiahli čo najlepší výsledok, nespájajte hrbolky jedinou dávkou výplňového 

materiálu. Aplikujte výplňový materiál Z100 Restorative vo viacerých dávkach. Každú 
dávku vytvrdzujte svetlom 40 sekúnd.

b.  Vykonajte finálne úpravy a lakovanie, aby ste dokončili ošetrenie. 
III. Ako dočasná výplň
Indikácia: U zadných zubov, ktorým ostala približne polovica štruktúry korunky a 
niekoľko hrbolkov, je možné obnoviť ich okluzálnu funkciu a blízky kontakt na obdobie 
do 3 mesiacov pomocou dostavbového/výplňového materiálu Vitremer. Tento postup 
môže byť výhodný, keď je pred finálnym ošetrením potrebná krátka prestávka. Po 
dočasnom období sa môže výplňový materiál pripraviť ako dostavba alebo výplň 
na finálne pokrytie korunky alebo, vo vhodných prípadoch, ako laminátová alebo 
sendvičová výplň.
Návod na použitie
1.  Podklad: Naneste primer Vitremer Primer na 30 sekúnd na povrchy dentínu a 

skloviny. Nevyplachujte. Primer sušte vzduchom asi 15 sekúnd. Vytvrdzujte svetlom 
20 sekúnd.

2.  Dávkovanie/Miešanie: Naneste rovnaké množstvo odmeriek prášku Vitremer 
powder a kvapiek tekutiny Vitremer Liquid. Vmiešajte prášok do tekutiny do  
45 sekúnd. Aplikačnú koncovku naplňte pritlačením jej zadného konca do 
pripravenej zmesi.

3.  Vkladanie: Vstreknite výplňový materiál do vypreparovanej kavity. Nepožaduje sa 
prírastkové vkladanie. Vytvrdzujte svetlom 40 sekúnd.

4.  Záverečné ošetrenie: Pripravte výplňový materiál ako dostavbu alebo výplň pre 
záverečné ošetrenie po dočasnom období.

USKLADNENIE A POUŽÍVANIE
1.  Tento produkt sa musí skladovať a používať pri izbovej teplote. Životnosť pri izbovej 

teplote je 36 mesiacov. Okolitá teplota vyššia ako 27°C/80°F alebo nižšia ako 
10°C/50°F môže znížiť dobu skladovateľnosti. Dátum exspirácie je uvedený na 
vonkajšom obale.

2.  Skloionomérový primer, tekutina a finálny lak sú materiály citlivé na svetlo. 
Nevystavujte ich ostrému svetlu a nádobky po použití ihneď uzatvorte.

3.  Práškový skloionomér Vitremer je citlivý na vzdušnú vlhkosť. Uschovávajte ich na 
suchom mieste v dobre uzavretých fľašiach. Žiadna osoba nie je oprávnená podávať 
informácie odlišné od informácií podaných v tomto návode.

4.  Tento výrobok dezinfikujte rýchlym dezinfikovaním (kontakt s tekutinou) podľa 
odporúčania stredísk pre boj s nákazlivými chorobami a schválenia American 
Dental Association, pokyny pre boj s infekciami v stomatologických zdravotníckych 
zariadeniach - 2003 (zväzok 52; č. RR-17), strediská pre boj s nákazlivými 
chorobami a prevenciu. 

Likvidácia
Informácie týkajúce sa likvidácie sú uvedené v bezpečnostnom liste materiálu 
(možnosť stiahnutia z www.mmm.com/MSDS, alebo si ho vyžiadajte od miestnej 
dcérskej spoločnosti).
Informácie pre zákazníka
Žiadna osoba nie je oprávnená podávať informácie odlišné od informácií podaných v 
tomto návode. 
Upozornenie: Federálny zákon Spojených štátov amerických obmedzuje predaj alebo 
používanie tohto produktu na predpis zubného lekára.
Záruka
3M ESPE zaručuje výrobok bez defektov materiálu a výrobných chýb. 3M ESPE 
NEDÁVA ŽIADNE INÉ ZÁRUKY VRÁTANE AKÝCHKOĽVEK NAVRHNUTÝCH 
ZÁRUK NA PREDAJNOSŤ ALEBO VHODNOSŤ PRE URČITÝ ÚČEL. Spotrebiteľ je 
zodpovedný za vymedzenie vhodnosti produktu pre použitie. Ak sa objaví poškodenie 
produktu v rozmedzí záručnej lehoty, jediné riešenie a povinnosť 3M ESPE je produkt 
3M ESPE opraviť alebo vymeniť.
Vymedzenie zodpovednosti
Pokiaľ zákon neurčí inak, 3M ESPE nie je zodpovedná za akékoľvek straty alebo 
poškodenia vychádzajúce z tohto produktu, či priame, nepriame, špeciálne, náhodné, 
alebo následné, bez ohľadu na predkladanú verziu, vrátane záruky, zmluvy, nedbalosti 
alebo presne vymedzenej zodpovednosti.
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Splošno
Sistem za nazidke/restavracije Vitremer™, ki ga izdeluje 3M ESPE, je sestavljen iz 
steklastih ionomerskih praškov za nazidke/restavracije, steklaste ionomerske tekočine 
za nazidke/restavracije, podlage in zaključne politure. Sredstvo za nazidke/restavracije 
Vitremer je dvodelna snov, prašek in tekočina. Prašek je radioopačno fluoraluminatno 
silikatno steklo. Tekočina je vodna raztopina modificirane polialkenoidne kisline in je 
občutljiva na svetlobo. Sredstvo za nazidke/restavracije Vitremer zagotavlja vse glavne 
prednosti cementov iz steklastih ionomerov – veže se na zobno strukturo, sprošča 
fluoride in je biološko kompatibilno.
Sredstvo za nadzidke/restavracije se strdi ob izpostavitvi vidni svetlobi. Vsebuje 
dva mehanizma za samostrjevanje, ki zagotavljata hitro strjevanje na mestih, kamor 
svetloba ne prodre, zato ga je mogoče nanašati v večji količini. 
Priporočamo, da sredstvo za nadzidke/restavracije Vitremer uporabljate s podlago 
Vitremer, enodelno podlago za kavitete, ki se strjuje na vidni svetlobi. Deluje tako, da 
ustrezno navlaži vezavne površine, s čimer izboljša oprijem steklastega ionomerja. 
Podlago se dozira, nanese, posuši na zraku in strdi s polimerizacijsko lučko. Ustrezno 
sušenje na zraku in strjevanje podlage s polimerizacijsko lučko pred nanosom 
steklastega ionomerja, predvsem pri debelih nanosih, bistveno zvišuje oprijem 
steklastega ionomerja na strukturo zoba. 
Za lepši končni videz restavracije z Vitremerjem priporočamo uporabo sredstva za 
visoko poliranje Vitremer. To je enokomponentna zobna smola brez polnila, ki se strjuje 
s polimerizacijsko lučko.
Indikacije
Sistem za nazidke/restavracije Vitremer se uporablja za:

• Restavracije III. in V. razreda
• Restavracije cervikalne erozije/lezij.
• Restavracije pri koreninskih poškodbah zaradi kariesa.
• Restavracije I. in II. razreda na prvih zobeh.
• Začasna popravila počenih zob.
• Poškodbe plomb in spodrezana območja pri pripravi krone.
•  Za nadzidek krone, kjer je struktura zobne krone vsaj napol ohranjena, da 

zagotavlja kroni strukturno podporo.
• Laminatne/Sendvič restavracije.
• Začasne restavracije.

Informacije o previdnosti za bolnike:
Izdelki vsebujejo snovi, ki utegnejo pri nekaterih osebah povzročiti alergijsko reakcijo 
ob dotiku s kožo. Izdelka ne uporabljajte za bolnike, ki so alergični na akrilate. Če 
pride do daljšega stika z mehkimi ustnimi tkivi, izpirajte usta z veliko vode. Če pride 
do alergijske reakcije, po potrebi poiščite zdravniško pomoč, izdelek pa po potrebi tudi 
odstranite in ga v prihodnje ne uporabljajte več. 
Informacije o previdnosti za zobozdravstveno osebje:
Izdelki vsebujejo snovi, ki utegnejo pri nekaterih osebah povzročiti alergijsko reakcijo 
ob dotiku s kožo. Da bi zmanjšali tveganje alergijskih reakcij, v največji možni meri 
zmanjšajte izpostavljenost tem materialom. Zlasti se izogibajte stiku z nestrjenim 
izdelkom. Če pride do stika s kožo, kožo sperite z milom in vodo. Priporočeni sta raba 
zaščitnih rokavic in tehnika dela brez dotikanja. Akrilati lahko poškodujejo navadne 
zaščitne rokavice. Če pride material v stik z rokavicami, jih snemite in zavrzite, roke 
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Všeobecné informácie
Dostavbový/výplňový materiál Vitremer™ je systém vyrábaný firmou 3M ESPE, ktorý 
sa skladá z tónovaných skloionomérových práškov, skloionomérovej tekutiny, primeru 
a z finálneho laku. Dostavbový/výplňový materiál Vitremer je dvojzložkový – prášok a 
tekutina. Prášok je rtg-kontrastné fluoroalumínio-silikátové sklo. Tekutina je svetlocitlivý 
vodný roztok modifikovaných polyalkénových kyselín. Dostavbový/výplňový materiál 
Vitremer poskytuje hlavné výhody skloionomérových cementov – priľnavosť k zubným 
štruktúram, uvoľňovanie fluoridových iónov a biokompatibilitu.
Dostavbový/výplňový materiál Vitremer tvrdne pri osvite viditeľným svetlom. Má dva 
mechanizmy samovoľného tuhnutia, ktoré zabezpečujú relatívne rýchle stuhnutie tam, 
kde svetlo nemôže preniknúť. 
Dostavbový/výplňový materiál Vitremer sa odporúča použiť v kombinácii s primerom 
Vitremer, jednozložkovým na svetle tuhnúcim preparátom. Jeho funkciou je primerané 
zvlhčenie plôch určených na spojenie, aby sa uľahčilo priľnutie skloionoméru. Pri 
použití sa primer pripraví, nanesie, osuší vzduchom a svetlom vytvrdí. Správne 
osušenie primeru vzduchom a vytvrdnutie svetlom ešte pred nanesením skloionoméru 
maximálne zvyšuje priľnavosť skloionoméru k zubným štruktúram, najmä ak ide o 
aplikáciu materiálu v jednej dávke naraz. 
Pre ešte lepší estetický výsledok pri použití výplní z materiálu Vitremer sa odporúča 
lesklý finálny lak. Finálny lak je jednozložková, na svetle tuhnúca neplnená dentálna 
živica.
Indikácie
Indikácie dostavbového/výplňového materiálu Vitremer:

• Výplne kavity III a V triedy
• Ošetrenie krčkových erózií/abrázií.
• Ošetrenie koreňových kazov.
• Kavity I a II triedy v dočasných zuboch.
• Dočasné opravy fraktúrovaných zubov.
• Defekty vo výplniach a zošikmené miesta pri preparácii na korunku.
•  Ako dostavbový materiál, kde minimálne polovica štruktúry korunky zuba stále 

vytvára štrukturálnu oporu korunky.
• Laminátovo/sendvičové výplne.
• Dočasné výplne.

Bezpečnostné informácie týkajúce sa pacientov:
Tieto výrobky obsahujú látky, ktoré môžu u niektorých pacientov pri kontakte s 
pokožkou spôsobiť alergickú reakciu. Nepoužívajte tento výrobok u pacientov so 
známou precitlivenosťou na akryláty. Ak dôjde k predĺženému kontaktu s mäkkým 
tkanivom v ústach, vypláchnite veľkým množstvom vody. Ak dôjde k alergickej reakcii, 
vyhľadajte v prípade potreby lekára, ak je to potrebné, produkt odstráňte a vyhýbajte 
sa jeho použitiu v budúcnosti. 
Bezpečnostné informácie týkajúce sa stomatologických pracovníkov:
Tieto výrobky obsahujú látky, ktoré môžu u niektorých pacientov pri kontakte s 
pokožkou spôsobiť alergickú reakciu. V záujme zníženia rizika alergických reakcií, 
minimalizujte kontakt s materiálom. Obzvlášť potrebné je zabrániť vystaveniu sa 
nevytvrdnutému produktu. Ak nastane kontakt s kožou, umyte miesto mydlom a 
vodou. Odporúčame použitie ochranných rukavíc a bezkontaktnej metódy. Akryláty 
môžu dokonca prenikať i bežne používanými rukavicami. Ak tento produkt zostane na 
rukaviciach, okamžite si ich stiahnite z rúk, vyhoďte ich, ruky si umyte vodou a mydlom 
a natiahnite nové rukavice. V prípade výskytu alergickej reakcie je podľa potreby nutné 
vyhľadať lekársku starostlivosť.
Ďalšie opatrenie: Zmes primeru/tekutiny/prášku môže pri vniknutí do očí spôsobiť ich 
podráždenie. Dbajte, aby nedošlo k zasiahnutiu očí, ani ku kontaktu so sliznicou ústnej 
dutiny. Ak dôjde k náhodnému styku, okamžite vypláchnite zasiahnuté miesto veľkým 
množstvom vody. Ak pretrváva podráždenie, konzultujte s lekárom. 
3M ESPE MSDSs môžete získať na www.mmm.com/MSDS, alebo kontaktujte svoju 
miestnu dcérsku spoločnosť.
Informácie týkajúce sa možných rizík: Vitremer Primer je horľavý materiál.
Návod na použitie
I. Ako estetický výplňový materiál a na dostavbu koruniek
1.  Výber odtieňa. Pri určovaní vhodného farebného odtieňa vyberte farbu prášku 

pomocou farebného vzorkovníka Vitremer shade guide. Pri domodelovaní kýpťa 
korunky bude prášok s modrým odtieňom lepšie kontrastovať s okolitým zubom, a 
preto sa pre tento účel odporúča. Možno však použiť aj iné odtiene podľa vlastného 
výberu.

2.  Izolácia. Prednostne použite rubber dam. Možno však využiť aj metódu retrakcie 
gingivy a vatových valčekov. 

3.  Príprava kavity. Odstráňte kaz. Kavitu vypreparujte pri minimálnej redukcii 
zdravého zubného tkaniva so zaoblenými vnútornými hranami a uhlami. Okraj kavity 
nezošikmujte. Ak preparácia nie je potrebná, povrch určený na ošetrenie očistite 
zmesou pemzy a vody. Kavitu vypláchnite a osušte.

4.  Retencia. Pri dostavbe korunky, najmä ak chýbajú hrbolky, môžete pre zlepšenie 
retencie použiť parapulpálne čapy.

5.  Ochrana zubnej drene. V prípadoch, keď nejde o otvorenú pulpu alebo blízkosť 
pulpy, netreba použiť podložku. Dostavbový/výplňový materiál Vitremer sa 
neodporúča pre priame prekrytie pulpy.

6. Vkladanie matrice. Podľa potreby použite vhodnú matricu.
7.  Podklad. Do mištičky odmerajte niekoľko kvapiek primeru Vitremer Primer. 

Následne ho pomocou štetčeka na 30 sekúnd naneste na plochy skloviny a dentínu 
určené na ošetrenie. V prípade, že ošetrené plochy nie sú po celú požadovanú 
dobu vlhké, pridávajte primer. Pri dostavbách korunky s použitím čapov aplikujte 
primer aj na čapy.

8.  Primer sušte pomocou vzdušnej ihly asi 15 sekúnd. Nevyplachujte. Po vysušení 
ostane plocha ošetrená primerom lesklá. Plochu ošetrenú primerom osvieťte na 
dobu 20 sekúnd svetelnou polymerizačnou lampou od firmy 3M ESPE alebo iným 
zdrojom viditeľného svetla s porovnateľnou intenzitou. Spolymerizované povrchy 
majú lesklý vzhľad.

Poznámky:
•  Maximálna priľnavosť skloionoméru ku štruktúre zuba sa môže dosiahnuť tak, že 

primer sa oddelene dostatočne vysuší a vytvrdí svetlom.
•  Primer je citlivý na svetlo a obsahuje alkohol. Snažte sa čo najviac obmedziť jeho 

osvit a odparovanie alkoholu tým, že si ho pripravíte do mištičky až bezprostredne 
pred použitím. Fľaštičku ihneď po nakvapkaní požadovaného množstva primeru 
uzavrite.

9.  Dávkovanie prášku a tekutiny. Nádobky s práškom Vitremer powder majú vo 
vnútri nalepené ochranné viečko. Toto viečko pred použitím úplne odstráňte. 
Odskrutkujte uzáver, odlomte plombu a odhoďte. Uzáver znovu založte. Štandardný 
hmotnostný pomer prášku a tekutiny, ktorý je 2,5/1, sa dá dosiahnuť rovnakým 
počtom zarovnaných odmeriek prášku a kvapiek tekutiny. Pre dosiahnutie vyššej 
viskozity zmesi možno pridať viac prášku. Dve odmerky prášku a dve kvapky 
tekutiny poskytnú vo väčšine prípadov dostatočné množstvo materiálu pre 
zhotovenie estetickej výplne. Štyri odmerky prášku a štyri kvapky tekutiny poskytnú 
primerané množstvo materiálu pre väčšinu dostavieb korunky. Odporúča sa 
namiešať pre každú výplň vždy novú dávku materiálu. Nádobka sa potrasie, aby 
sa prášok pred dávkovaním pretrepal. Odmerkou naberte prášok a prebytočné 
množstvo odrežte o plastovú hranu tak, aby ste dostali zarovnanú odmerku. 
Požadované množstvo odmeriek prášku vysypte na zmiešavaciu podložku. Správnu 
veľkosť kvapiek tekutiny dosiahnete najlepšie tak, keď budete fľaštičku s tekutinou 
Vitremer Liquid držať kvapkadlom kolmo nadol, ale tak, aby sa nedotýkal miešacej 
podložky. Stláčaním fľaštičky nadávkujte požadovaný počet kvapiek na zmiešavaciu 
podložku.

Poznámky:
•  Skloionomérové prášky sú citlivé na zvýšenú vlhkosť. Uschovávajte ich na suchom 

mieste v dobre uzavretých fľašiach.
•  Tekutina skloionoméru je citlivá na svetlo. Aplikujte ju preto na miešaciu podložku 

bezprostredne pred namiešaním a vždy ihneď nádobku uzavrite.
10.  Miešanie. Pomocou cementovej lopatky zmiešajte prášok s tekutinou. Všetok 

prášok sa musí zapracovať do tekutiny do 45 sekúnd. Doba spracovania 
štandardného pomeru prášok/tekutina je 3 minúty od začatia miešania pri 
izbovej teplote. Doba spracovania sa pri vyšších teplotách skráti. Pri nižšej teplote 
prostredia sa pracovný čas predlžuje. Výmennú aplikačnú koncovku naplňte 
pritlačením jej zadného konca do namiešaného skloionoméru, potom do koncovky 
vložte piest a koncovku vložte do aplikátora firmy 3M ESPE.

11.  Vkladanie. Materiál sa odporúča aplikovať do vysušenej kavity. Namiešaný 
skloionomér injekujte do kavity s hrotom aplikátora ponoreným do injekovaného 
skloionoméru, aby sa minimalizovala možnosť vzniku vzduchových bublín v 
materiáli. Výplň vytvarujte pomocou matrice alebo vhodného nástroja. Pri dostavbe 
koruniek injekujte materiál do podmínovaných miest, okolo parapulpálnych čapov, 
okolo intrapulpálnych čapov a do celej kavity. Kondenzáciu skloionoméru je 
vhodnejšie vykonať vlhkým vatovým tampónom držaným v pinzete, než kovovým 
nástrojom, ktorý by mohol na povrchu výplne zanechať stopy. 

12.  Vytvrdzovanie. Celú plochu skloionoméru osvieťte na dobu 40 sekúnd svetelnou 
polymerizačnou lampou 3M ESPE alebo iným zdrojom viditeľného svetla dentálnej 
polymerizačnej lampy s porovnateľnou intenzitou. Maximálna hĺbka materiálu 
pred vytvrdzovanie svetlom nesmie byť väčšia ako 2 mm. V prípade dostavby 
korunky zuba, kde bola nasadená kovová matrica, polymerizujte svetlom smerom 
od oklúzie počas 40 sekúnd.
Samovoľné vytvrdnutie pri teplote ústnej dutiny trvá 4 minúty od začiatku 
miešania. Pri dostavbe koruniek sa všetky mäkké axiálne oblasti dajú vytvrdiť 
svetlom, alebo ich možno nechať po odstránení matrice vytvrdnúť spontánne.

13.  Konečná úprava. Skloionomérová výplň sa dá upravovať bezprostredne po 
vytvrdnutí pomocou bežných rotačných nástrojov s dostatočným chladením 
vodným sprejom. Pre leštenie sa odporúčajú aj disky Sof-Lex™ (chladené 
vodou), vyrábané firmou 3M ESPE, a pásky Sof-Lex, vyrábané firmou 3M ESPE. 
Skloionomérové dostavby koruniek sa dajú ihneď po vytvrdnutí opracovávať 
pomocou bežných rotačných nástrojov chladených vodným sprejom.

Poznámky:
•  Preparovaná skloionomérová dostavba zubu je kompatibilná s bežnými odtlačkovými 

hmotami.
•  Pripravený dostavbnový materiál sa musí vlhčiť slinami, alebo sa musí mazať, aby 

nepriľnul k dočasným chemicky vytvrdnúcim oporám.
• Provizórne cementy sa so skloionomérom použitým pri dostavbe nespájajú.
14.  Záverečné leštenie. Pre dosiahnutie čo najlepšieho estetického výsledku na 

vyleštenú výplň naneste finálnu vrstvu laku Vitremer Finishing Gloss. Výplň 
opláchnite a jemne osušte. Do čistej časti mištičky alebo na miešaciu podložku 
si pripravte kvapku laku. Vrstvu finálneho laku potom naneste štetčekom na celú 
plochu výplne a vytvrďte lampou firmy 3M ESPE po dobu 20 sekúnd. 
V prípade dostavby kýpťa aplikácia laku nie je potrebná.

si takoj umijte z milom in vodo ter si nadenite nove rokavice. Če pride do alergijske 
reakcije, po potrebi poiščite zdravniško pomoč.
Dodatni previdnostni ukrepi: Mešanica podlage, tekočine in praška/tekočine lahko 
ob stiku vzdraži oči. Izogibajte se stiku z očmi in mehkim ustnim tkivom. Če pride do 
naključnega stika, takoj sperite z veliko količino vode. Če se vzdraženost ne poleže, se 
posvetujte z zdravnikom. 
Varnostne liste 3M ESPE MSDS lahko dobite na spletnem mestu www.mmm.com/
MSDS ali pri najbližji enoti 3M.
Informacije o nevarnosti materiala: Podlaga Vitremer Primer je vnetljiva snov.
Navodila za uporabo
I. Za estetski restavracijski material in material za nazidke
1.  Izbira odtenka. Za estetske restavracije izberite želeni odtenek praška z barvno 

paleto Vitremer. Za nazidke priporočamo uporabo praška z modrim odtenkom, ki je 
kontrasten glede na barvo zobne strukture. Po želji lahko v ta namen uporabljate tudi 
druge barvne odtenke praška Vitremer.

2.  Izolacija. Priporočamo uporabo koferdama. Lahko se uporabljajo tudi gingivalna 
retrakcija in tamponi. 

3.  Priprava kavitete. Odstranite karies. Pripravite kaviteto z minimalnim zmanjšanjem 
zoba in zaokroženimi notranjimi linijami vogalov. Zaključite robno površino kavitete 
pod pravim kotom. Če priprava ni potrebna, kaviteto izperite s plovcem in vodo. 
Kaviteto izperite in osušite.

4.  Retencija. Pri izdelavi nazidkov je za manjkajoče dele krone morda treba namestiti 
retencijske igle.

5.  Zaščita zobne pulpe. Če zobna pulpa ni odkrita ali ji to ne grozi, podloga ni 
potrebna. Sistem za nazidke/restavracije Vitremer ni primeren za neposredno 
prekrivanje zobne pulpe.

6. Namestitev matrice. Po želji namestite restavraciji primerno matrico.
7.  Priprava. Kanite nekaj kapljic podlage Vitremer v posodico. S ščetko približno  

30 sekund nanašajte podlago na sklenino in dentinske površine, ki bodo vezane. 
Po potrebi znova nanesite osnovni material, da zagotovite vlažnost površin za 
priporočeni čas nanašanja. Nanesite podlago pri nazidkih z iglami tudi na igle.

8.  Podlago sušite z zračno brizgalko približno 15 sekund. Ne izpirajte. Po sušenju 
bodo imele premazane površine lesk. Posušene premazane površine 20 sekund 
strujujte s polimerizacijsko lučko 3M ESPE ali z drugo napravo podobne moči za 
strjevanje z vidno svetlobo. Strjene površine bodo imele lesk.

Opombe:
•  Z ustreznim sušejem in ločenim svetlobnim strjevanjem podlage pridobite najboljši 

oprijem steklastega ionomerja na strukturo zoba.
•  Premaz je občutljiv na svetlobo in vsebuje alkohol. Za čim manjše izpostavljanje 

svetlobi in hlapenje dozirajte premaz tik pred uporabo, takoj po doziranju pa privijte 
pokrovček nazaj.

9.  Doziranje praška in tekočine. Kozarec s praškom Vitremer ima zaščitni pečat. 
Zaščitni pečat pred uporabo popolnoma odstranite. Odvijte pokrovček, odluščite 
pečat in ga zavrzite. Namestite pokrovček nazaj. Standardno razmerje teže praška/
tekočine 2,5/1 dobite z enakim številom zajemalk praška in kapljic tekočine. Gostejšo 
mešanico dobite z dodajanjem praška. Za večino estetskih restavracij zadoščata  
2 zajemalki praška in 2 kapljici tekočine. 4 zajemalke praška in 4 kapljice tekočine 
pa je primerna količina materiala za večino nazidkov. Material je priporočljivo zmešati 
za vsako restavracijo posebej. Pred doziranjem kozarec s praškom pretresite, da 
se razprši. Z zajemalkosezite v posodico in zajemite prašek, da je zvrhana, nato pa 
jo potegnite ven ob plastičnem poravnalu, tako da z izravnavo odstranite odvečni 
prašek. Želeno število zajemalk praška nato stresite na mešalno podlago. Za pravo 
velikost kapljic držite stekleničko s tekočino navpično in s kapalko obrnjeno navzdol, 
pri čemer se konica na sme dotakniti mešalne podlage. Stekleničko stisnite in 
nakapljajte želeno število kapljic na mešalno podlago.

Opombe:
•  Glasionomerni praški so občutljivi na visoko vlago.  Hranite jih na suhem, s tesno 

zaprtim pokrovom.
•  Tekočina za nazidke/restavracije je občutljiva na svetlobo. Pred svetlobo iz okolja ga 

zaščitite tako, da ga dozirate tik pred uporabo, takoj po uporabi pa stekleničko spet 
zaprite s pokrovčkom.

10.  Mešanje. Prašek vmešajte v tekočino z lopatko za cement. Ves prašek je treba 
vmešati v tekočino v 45 sekundah. Čas obdelave pri standardnem razmerju 
prašek/tekočina je 3 minute od začetka mešanja pri sobni temperaturi. Višje 
temperature skrajšujejo čas obdelave. Pri nižjih temperaturah se čas obdelave 
podaljša. Podajalno konico napolnite tako, da jo pritisnete preko zmešanega 
steklenega ionomera, vstavite bat z zadnjim delom konice in vstavite konico v  
3M ESPE podajalec.

11.  Nanašanje. Priporoča se nanašanje materiala v suhem območju. Mešanico 
steklastega ionomera vbrizgajte v kaviteto, pri čemer naj bo konica brizgalke 
potopljena v material, da se prepreči zajem zraka. Robove obdelajte s plastično 
matrico ali z ustreznim instrumentom za nanašanje. Pri nadzidkih vbrizgajte 
sredstvo za nazidke/restavracije v spodrezane predele, okrog igel, okoli zatičev 
in zapolnite preparacijo. Sredstvo za nazidke/restavracije raje stisnite z vlažnim 
tamponom, ki ga držite s pinceto, kakor s kovinskim instrumentom. Na ta način se 
izognete nastajanju površinskih praznin v materialu. 

12.  Strjevanje. Svetlobno strdite steklasti ionomer tako, da površino v celoti za  
40 sekund izpostavite vidni svetlobi iz lučke 3M ESPE ali drugi svetlobni napravi za 
zobozdravniško polimeriziranje, ki ima primerljivo moč. Največja globina materiala 
za svetlobno polimeriziranje naj ne preseže 2 mm. Pri nadzidkih, kjer je 
nameščen kovinski matrični trak, strjujte steklasti ionomer od okluzije 40 sekund.
Samostrjevanje traja 4 minute od začetka mešanja pri oralni temperaturi. 
Nadzidke lahko strjujete s polimerizacijsko lučko ali jih pustite, da se po odstranitvi 
matrice strdijo sami.

13.  Zaključna obdelava. Robove steklastega ionomerja lahko obdelate takoj 
po strjevanju z običajnimi vrtljivimi instrumenti pod vodno prho. Za poliranje 
priporočamo diske Sof-Lex™, ki jih izdeluje 3M ESPE, in trakove Sof-Lex, izdelane 
za 3M ESPE. Tudi nazidke lahko z običajnimi vrtljivimi instrumenti pod vodno prho 
obdelate takoj po strjevanju.

Opombe:
•  Pripravljeni nadzidek iz steklastega ionomerja je kompatibilen z običajnimi odtisnimi 

materiali.
•  Pripravljeni nadzidek iz steklastega ionomerja ohranjajte vlažen bodisi s slino ali 

sredstvom za vlaženje, da se prepreči vezava na kemično sušene začasne materiale.
• Tako pripravljen nadzidek se ne bo vezal z začasnimi cementi.
14.  Nanašanje zaključnega leska. Za boljši estetski videz nanesite na spolirano 

restavracijo zaključno sredstvo za lesk Vitremer. Restavracijo sperite in nežno 
osušite. Kapljico sredstva za lesk kanite v čisto mešalno posodico ali na čisto 
mešalno podlago. Sloj sredstva za lesk s čopičem nanesite na restavracijo in  
20 sekund strjujte s polimerizacijsko lučko 3M. 
Na nadzidke nanašanje sredstva za lesk ni potrebno.

Opomba:
•  Zaključno sredstvo za lesk je na svetlobo občutljiv material.Pred okoljno svetlobo jo 

zaščitite tako, da jo dozirate tik pred uporabo, takoj po uporabi pa takoj zaprete s 
pokrovčkom.

II. Kot laminatna/sendvič tehnika
Indikacije; Tehnika je indicirana:
a.  Kadar so robovi delno v dentinu ali aprizmatični sklenini, kot na primer pri globokih 

kavitetah razreda II. Za kavitete s popolnoma prizmatičnimi robovi sklenine je 
primernejše vezano kompozitno restavriranje.

b.  Kadar oblika kavitete dovoljuje minimalno debelino kompozitne restavracije 2 mm na 
okluzijskih površinah.

Navodila za uporabo
1.  Izbira odtenka: Izberite želeni odtenek s palete Z100™ Restorative, družbe  

3M ESPE.
2. Izolacija: Priporočamo uporabo koferdama.
3.  Priprava kavitete: Pripravite kaviteto z minimalnim zmanjšanjem zoba in 

zaokroženimi notranjimi linijami vogalov.
4. Namestitev matrice: Namestite matrico in jo ustrezno pritrdite za restavracijo.
5. Nanašanje steklastega ionomerja
a.  Priprava: Za 30 sekund nanesite podlago Vitremer na površine, ki bodo pozneje 

prekrite z restavrirno osnovo Vitremer (Restorative base). Ne izpirajte. Podlago sušite 
na zraku 15 sekund. 20 sekund svetlobno polimerizirajte.

b.  Doziranje/Mešanje: Vzemite enako število lopatic prahu in kapljic tekočine Vitremer. 
Prašek vmešajte v tekočino v 45-ih sekundah. Konico za nanašanje napolnite z 
materialom.

c.  Nanašanje: Vbrizgajte restavrirni Vitremer v pripravljeno kaviteto. Za restavracije 
razreda II razširite restavrirno osnovo najdlje do vrha proksimalne točke stika.  
40 sekund svetlobno polimerizirajte.

d.  Fini popravki: Zrahljajte matrico. Z vrtljivim instrumentom odstranite presežek 
osnovne mase in restavrirne osnove Vitremer z robov sklenine in sten kavitete, ki 
bodo pozneje vezani z adhezivnimi/kompozitnimi sistemi.

Opomba: Opustitev tega koraka ima lahko za posledico manj močno vezavo 
adhezivnih/kompozitnih sistemov.
6. Uporaba adhezivnih sistemov
a.  Jedkanje: Nanesite jedkalni gel Scotchbond™ družbe 3M (35-% fosforna kislina 

v gelu) na sklenino in na izpostavljen dentin. Nanos jedkala na restavrirno osnovo 
Vitremer ni nujna, vendar ne bo negativno vplivala na vezavo na površino. Počakajte 
15 sekund. Spirajte 15 sekund. 2 sekundi sušite z zrakom.

b.  Priprava: Nanesite večnamensko osnovno maso Scotchbond Multi-Purpose družbe 
3M ESPE na jedkano sklenino, dentin in restavrirno osnovo Vitremer. 5 sekund 
nežno sušite.

c.  Nanašanje adheziva: Nanesite adheziv Scotchbond Multi-Purpose na premazano 
sklenino, dentin in restavrirno osnovo Vitremer. Vse površine svetlobno 
polimerizirajte 10 sekund.

7. Namestitev kompozitne restavracije:
a.  Za doseganje najboljših rezultatov ne vežite bukalnih in lingvalnih vršičkov skupaj z 

enim samim korakom dodajanja restavracije. Z100 Restorative nanašajte postopno v 
več korakih. Vsak dodani del svetlobno polimerizirajte 40 sekund.

b. Dokončajte in spolirajte restavracijo. 
III. Za začasno restavracijo
Indikacije: Zadnjim zobem, ki imajo še približno polovico svoje kronske strukture, 
lahko z nadzidki/restavracijami Vitremer povrnemo okluzijsko funkcijo in proksimalni 
stik za dobo do 3 mesecev. Ta postopek ima svoje prednosti, kadar je pred dokončno 
restavracijo zaželen krajši odlog. Po začasnem obdobju se restavracijski material lahko 
pripravi za nadgradnjo ali kot osnova za zaključno kronsko prevleko ali v ustreznih 
primerih za laminatno oziroma sendvič restavracijo.

Navodila za uporabo
1.  Priprava: Podlago Vitremer nanašajte na dentin in sklenino 30 sekund. Ne izpirajte. 

Podlago sušite na zraku 15 sekund. 20 sekund svetlobno polimerizirajte.
2.  Doziranje/Mešanje: Vzemite enako število lopatic prahu in kapljic tekočine Vitremer. 

Prašek vmešajte v tekočino v 45-ih sekundah. Konico za nanašanje napolnite z 
materialom.

3.  Nanašanje: Vbrizgajte restavrirno sredstvo v pripravljeno kaviteto. Postopno 
nanašanje ni potrebno. Vse izpostavljene površine 40 sekund svetlobno 
polimerizirajte.

4.  Dokončna restavracija: Pripravite restavracijo kot nadzidek ali kot osnovo za 
končno restavracijo po začasnemu obdobju.

Shranjevanje in uporaba
1.  Izdelek lahko hranite in uporabljate pri sobni temperaturi. Doba uporabnosti izdelka 

pri sobni temperaturi je 36 mesecev. Temperature okolja, ki so stalno višje od 
27°C (80°F) ali nižje od 10°C (50°F) lahko skrajšajo dobo uporabnosti izdelka. Rok 
uporabe je naveden na zunanji embalaži.

2.  Podlaga za nadzidke/restavracije, tekočina in zaključno sredstvo za lesk so na 
svetlobo občutljivi materiali. Pred svetlobo iz okolja ga zaščitite tako, da ga dozirate 
tik pred uporabo, takoj po uporabi pa stekleničko spet zaprite s pokrovčkom.

3.  Steklasti ionomer v prahu Vitremer je občutljiv na visoko vlago. Hranite jih na 
suhem, s tesno zaprtim pokrovom. Za dajanje kakršnihkoli informacij, ki odstopajo 
od informacij v tem navodilu, ni pooblaščen nihče.

4.  Izdelke dezinficirajte v skladu s pravili za srednjo stopnjo dezinfekcije (tekoči stik), 
ki jih priporočata Center za nadzor nalezljivih bolezni (Center for Disease Control) 
in Ameriška zveza zobozdravnikov (American Dental Association) v Navodilih za 
nadzor in preprečevanje okužb (Guidelines for Infection Control) in navodilih za 
zobozdravnike (Dental Health-Care Settings, 2003, Vol. 52; No. RR-17, Centers for 
Disease Control and Prevention). 

Odlaganje v odpadke
Za navodila glede odlaganja v odpadke preberite varnostni list (na voljo na spletnem 
mestu www.mmm.com/MSDS ali pri najbližji podružnici).
Informacije za kupca
Nobena oseba ni pooblaščena za dajanje kakršnihkoli informacij, ki so drugačne od 
informacij v teh navodilih. 
Opozorilo: Ameriška zvezna zakonodaja omejuje prodajo ali uporabo tega pripomočka 
izključno na zobozdravnike.
Garancija
Družba 3M ESPE jamči, da izdelek nima napak v materialu in izdelavi. DRUŽBA 
3M ESPE NE DAJE NOBENIH DRUGIH JAMSTEV, VKLJUČNO Z MOREBITNIMI 
NAZNAČENIMI JAMSTVI, JAMSTVOM PRIMERNOSTI ZA PRODAJO ALI 
PRIMERNOSTI ZA DOLOČEN NAMEN. Uporabnik mora sam presoditi, ali je izdelek 
primeren za določeno uporabo. Če ima izdelek napako v obdobju jamstva, ste 
upravičeni do popravila ali zamenjave izdelka z novim, kar je tudi izključna obveznost 
družbe 3M ESPE.
Omejitev odgovornosti
Družba 3M ESPE ni odgovorna za kakršnokoli izgubo ali škodo, ki bi nastala zaradi 
tega izdelka, ne glede na to, ali je posredna, neposredna, posebna, naključna ali 
posledična, ne glede na pravno podlago zahtevka, vključno z jamstvom, pogodbo, 
malomarnostjo ali strogo odgovornostjo, razen v primerih, ko to prepoveduje 
zakonodaja.

 ČESKY

 
Všeobecné informace
Dostavbový/výplňový materiál Vitremer™ firmy 3M ESPE se skládá z barevného 
skloionomerního prášku, skloionomerní kapaliny, primeru a z laku na konečnou 
úpravu. Dostavbový a výplňový materiál Vitremer se skládá ze dvou částí, prášku a 
tekutiny. Prášek je rtg–kontrastní, fluoroaluminiosilikátové sklo. Tekutina je na světlo 
citlivý vodní roztok modifikované polyalkenové kyseliny. Dostavbový/výplňový materiál 
Vitremer poskytuje nejdůležitější výhody skloionomerních cementů – přilnavost k zubní 
struktuře, uvolňování fluoridových iontů a biokompatibilitu.
Dostavbový/výplňový materiál Vitremer tuhne při osvícení viditelným světlem. Kromě 
toho má dva mechanismy samovolného tuhnutí, které zabezpečují relativně rychlé 
tuhnutí tam, kam nepronikne světlo, a proto umožňuje použití silnější vrstvy materiálu. 
Dostavbový/výplňový materiál Vitremer je doporučován k použití spolu s 
jednosložkovým světlem tvrzeným základním lakem Vitremer. Ten je určen k 
dostatečnému zvlhčení spojovaných povrchů, aby přilnavost skloionomeru byla 
snazší. Základní lak se připraví, nanese, osuší a vytvrdí světlem. Dostatečné osušení 
základního laku a jeho následné vytvrzení světlem před aplikací skloionomeru 
maximálně zvyšuje přilnavost skloionomeru k zubní struktuře, zvláště pokud je 
skloionomer nanesen v silné vrstvě. 
Pro docílení maximálního estetického výsledku rekonstrukce Vitremer je doporučováno 
použití dokončovacího laku Vitremer. Dokončovací lak je jednosložková světlem 
tvrzená neplněná zubní pryskyřice.
Indikace
Dostavbový/výplňový materiál Vitremer je určen pro:

• Výplně kavit III. a V. třídy
• Ošetření krčků poškozených erozí nebo abrazí.
• Ošetření krčkových kazů.
• Opravy kavit I. a II. třídy dočasných zubů.
• Dočasné opravy zlomených zubů.
• Poškozené výplně a vykrytí podsekřivin při preparaci ma korunku.
•  Pro dostavby pilíře, jestliže zbývá alespoň polovina zubní korunkové struktury, aby 

poskytovala strukturální podporu pro korunku.
• sendvičové výplně.
• Provizorní výplně.

Upozornění pro pacienty:
Tyto produkty obsahují látky, které mohou u některých jedinců způsobit alergickou 
reakci při kontaktu s pokožkou. Tento výrobek se nesmí používat u pacientů s 
alergickou reakcí na akryláty. V případě delšího kontaktu s měkkou ústní tkání 
vypláchněte velkým množstvím vody. Jestliže se vyskytne alergická reakce, podle 
potřeby vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc, je-li to nutné, produkt vyjměte a v budoucnu 
nepoužívejte. 
Upozornění pro stomatology:
Tyto produkty obsahují látky, které mohou u některých jedinců způsobit alergickou 
reakci při kontaktu s pokožkou. Pro snížení rizika alergické reakce vystavujte pacienta 
těmto látkám co nejméně. Obzvláště zabraňte vystavení nevytvrzenému produktu. 
Pokud dojde k potřísnění pokožky, omyjte ji vodou a mýdlem. Doporučujeme použití 
ochranných rukavic a bezdotykovou techniku. Běžně užívaným typem rukavic mohou 
akryláty proniknout. Pokud se produkt dostane do kontaktu s rukavicí, sundejte ji a 
vyřaďte. Okamžitě si umyjte ruce vodou a mýdlem a vezměte si novou rukavici. V 
případě výskytu alergické reakce vyhledejte podle potřeby lékařskou pomoc.
Další upozornění: Primer, tekutina a směs prášku s tekutinou může při kontaktu 
působit dráždivě. Vyhněte se zasažení očí a měkkých tkání ústní dutiny. Jestliže k 
němu přesto náhodou dojde, vypláchněte ihned velkým množstvím vody. Pokud by 
podráždění přetrvávalo, navštivte lékaře. 
Bezpečnostní listy materiálu (MSDS) společnosti 3M ESPE můžete získat na adrese 
www.mmm.com/MSDS nebo se spojte s místní pobočkou.
Informace o nebezpečných materiálech: Primer Vitremer je hořlavý materiál.
Návod k použití
I. Pro estetickou rekonstrukci a dostavbu pilířů
1.  Výběr odstínu. Pro estetickou rekonstrukci vyberte vhodný barevný odstín podle 

vzorníku Vitremer. K dostavbě pilíře korunky doporučujeme používat modře 
zbarvený prášek, který lépe kontrastuje s okolním zubem. Podle přání je však 
možné použít i jiné barevné odstíny prášku Vitremer.

2.  Izolace. Přednostní metodou izolace je koferdam. Může se též použít retrakci dásní 
spolu s vatovými válečky. 

3.  Příprava kavity. Odstraňte kaz. Opatrně odvrtejte zub při maximálním zachování 
zdravé zubní tkáně, aby vnitřní prostor byl zaoblený. Zarovnejte okraj kavity. Jestliže 
není nutná preparace, očistěte povrch, který má být ošetřen, směsí pemzy s vodou. 
Kavitu vypláchněte a vysušte.

4.  Retence. V případě chybějících několika hrbolků můžete při dostavbě korunky 
použít pro zlepšení retence parapulpální čípky.

5.  Ochrana dřeně. Jestliže se nejedná o přímý styk s dření nebo v blízkosti dřeně, 
není potřeba použít podložku. Dostavbový/výplňový materiál Vitremer se 
nedoporučuje pro přímé překrytí dřeně.

6. Umístění matrice. V případě potřeby použijte vhodnou matrici.
7.  Priming. Do mističky odměřte několik kapek primeru Vitremer. Štětečkem nanášejte 

primer po dobu cca 30 vteřin na povrch skloviny a zubní tkáně určených k 
ošetření. Podle potřeby přidávejte primer, aby ošetřované povrchy zůstaly vlhké po 
doporučenou dobu aplikace. Při použití čepů u dostaveb korunky použijte primer 
také na čepy.

8.  Primer vysušujte vzduchovou stříkačkou po dobu cca 15 vteřin. Neoplachujte. Po 
osušení zůstane povrch ošetřený primerem lesklý. Povrchy ošetřené primerem 
vytvrzujte 20 vteřin vytvrzovací lampou 3M ESPE nebo jiným dentálním světelným 
zdrojem srovnatelné intenzity. Vytvrzené povrchy budou lesklé.

Poznámky:
•  Adekvátní usušení a oddělená světelná polymerizace primeru zajišťuje maximální 

adhezi skloionomeru ke struktuře zubu.
•  Primer je citlivý na světlo a obsahuje alkohol. Omezte proto vystavení světlu a 

vypařování tím, že odměříte dávku bezprostředně před použitím a ihned uzavřete 
lahvičku uzávěrem.

9.  Dávkování prášku a tekutiny. Nádobka s práškem Vitremer má bezpečnostní 
uzávěr. Před otevřením kompletně odstraňte bezpečnostní uzávěr. Odšroubujte 
kryt, odtrhněte bezpečnostní uzávěr a znehodnoťte jej. Našroubujte kryt zpátky. 
Standardní poměr prášku a vody - 2,5 : 1 váhové jednotce lze docílit stejným 
počtem rovných odměrek prášku a kapek tekutiny. V případě potřeby je možné 
přidat dodatečně prášek pro získání hustší konzistence směsi. Dvě odměrky prášku 
a 2 kapky tekutiny vytvoří dostatečné množství materiálu pro většinu estetických 
oprav. Čtyři odměrky prášku a 4 kapky tekutiny budou dostatečným množstvím pro 
většinu dostaveb korunek. Doporučuje se pro každou výplň namíchat vždy novou 
dávku. Zatřepejte s nádobkou před použitím tak, aby se prášek nakypřil. Odměrku 
ponořte do prášku, naplňte ji a poté odřízněte přebytky o plastovou rysku na víčku. 
Zarovnanou odměrku s práškem vysypte na mísící podložku. Přesné velikosti kapky 
dosáhnete tak, že budete lahvičku s tekutinou Vitremer držet ve vertikální poloze 
kapátkem dolů, aniž by se dotýkalo mixovací podložky. Poté stiskněte lahvičku a 
vytlačte požadovaný počet kapek.

Poznámky:
•  Skloionomerní prášek je citlivý na zvýšenou vlhkost. Proto jej uschovávejte v dobře 

uzavřené nádobce a mimo dosah vysoké vlhkosti.
•  Skloionomerní tekutina je citlivá na světlo. Chraňte ji před světlem tak, že 

bezprostředně po odměření lahvičku opět uzavřete.
10.  Míchání. Ke mícháníprášku do tekutiny použijte cementovou lopatku. Prášek se 

musí v tekutině úplně rozmíchat během 45 vteřin. Pracovní čas pro standardní 
poměr prášku a tekutiny jsou tři minuty od začátku míchání při pokojové 
teplotě. Vyšší teploty zkracují pracovní čas. Nižší teplota prodlouží pracovní čas. 
Naplňte aplikátor namíchaným skloionomerem stlačením nasazeného pístu po 
okraj a vložte aplikátor do dávkovače 3M ESPE.

11.  Aplikace. Doporučujeme aplikovat materiál do vysušené kavity. Namíchaný 
skloionomer aplikujte do kavity injekční stříkačkou a ponechejte špičku injekční 
stříkačky ponořenou do materiálu, abyste zamezili přístup vzduchu. Výplň tvarujte 
pomocí matrice nebo jiného vhodného nástroje. Při dostavbě korunek aplikujte 
skloionomer injekční stříkačkou do podsekřivých oblastí, kolem parapulpálních 
čípků a kolem intrapulpálních čípků a do celé kavity. Je vhodnější kondenzovat 
skloionomer smotkem vaty upevněným v pinzetě než kovovým nástrojem, který 
může zanechat na povrchu výplně stopy. 

12.  Vytvrzování. Skloionomer vytvrzujte tak, že celý povrch na 40 sekund vystavíte 
viditelnému světlu z polymerizační jednotky 3M ESPE nebo viditelnému světlu 
z jiné stomatologické polymerizační jednotky srovnatelné intenzity. Maximální 
hloubka materiálu pro světelnou polymerizaci by neměla přesáhnout 2 mm. U 
dostavby korunky, kde byla nasazena kovová matrice, vytvrzujte směrem od okluze 
po dobu 40 vteřin.
Samovolné vytvrzování trvá zhruba 4 minuty od začátku míchání při teplotě 
ústní dutiny. U dostavby korunky lze po odstranění matrice vytvrzovat nebo 
ponechat samovolnému vytvrzování všechny axiální oblasti.

13.  Konečná úprava. Skloionomerní výplň může být tvarována okamžitě po vytvrzení 
běžnými rotačními nástroji chlazenými vodou. Na leštění doporučujeme disky 
Sof-Lex™ firmy 3M ESPE chlazené vodou a pásky Sof-Lex firmy 3M ESPE. 
Bezprostředně po vytvrzení dostavby korunky lze skloionomer opracovávat 
běžnými rotačními nástroji chlazenými vodou.

Poznámky:
•  Upravená skloionomerní dostavba zubu je kompatibilní s běžnými otiskovacími 

materiály.
•  Upravená skloionomerní dostavba zubu by se měla udržovat vlhká slinami nebo 

lubrikantem, aby se zabránilo spojení s provizorními tvrdícími chemkáliemi.
• Upravená skloionomerní dostavba zubu se nespojí s provizorními cementy.
14.  Úprava dokončovacím lakem. Pro zvýšení estetického účinku použijte na 

vyleštěnou výplň dokončovací lak Vitremer. Opláchněte výplň a jemně ji osušte. 
Dejte kapku dokončovacího laku do čisté misky nebo na čistou mixovací podložku. 
Štětečkem pak naneste vrstvu dokončovacího laku na celou plochu výplně a 
vytvrzujte ji lampou 3M po dobu 20 vteřin. 
U dostavby pahýlu není použití dokončovacího laku nutné.

Poznámka:
•  Dokončovací lak je citlivý na světlo. Chraňte ji před světlem tak, že bezprostředně po 

odměření lahvičku opět uzavřete.
II. Pro sendvičovou techniku
Indikace; Technika se indikuje:
a.  tam, kde jsou okraje v dentinu nebo neprismatické sklovině, jako například u 

hlubokých kavit II. třídy. U kavit s okraji z prismatické skloviny je lépe použít 
adhezivní kompozitní výplň.

b.  tam, kde tvar kavity dovolí použít na povrch skusu minimální tloušťku kompozitu  
2 mm.

Návod k použití
1.  Výběr odstínu: Vyberte žádaný odstín opravného materiálu Z100™ firmy  

3M ESPE.
2. Izolace: Přednostní metodou izolace je koferdam.
3.  Příprava kavity: Opatrně odvrtejte zub při maximálním zachování zdravé zubní 

tkáně, aby vnitřní prostor byl zaoblený.
4. Umístění matrice: Nasaďte matrici a řádně ji fixujte na opravovaný zub.
5. Aplikace skloionomeru
a.  Nanášení primeru: Naneste primer Vitremer na dentin a sklovinu, nechte působit  

30 vteřin. Neoplachujte. Osušujte vzduchem cca 15 vteřin. Vytvrzujte 20 vteřin.
b.  Dávkování/míchání: Naneste stejné množství odměrek prášku Vitremer a kapek 

tekutiny Vitremer. Vmíchejte prášek do tekutiny po dobu 45 vteřin. Směs dejte do 
aplikátoru.

c.  Aplikace: Aplikujte výplňový materiál Vitremer do upravené kavity. U výplní II. třídy 
skloionomerní podložku ukončete aproximálně pod bodem kontaktu. Vytvrzujte po 
dobu 40 vteřin

d.  Opracování: Uvolněte matrici. Rotačním nástrojem odstraňte přebytek primeru 
Vitremer a skloinomeru z okrajů zubů a stěn kavity pro následné bondování 
adhezivního kompzitního systému.

Poznámka: Vynechání tohoto kroku může způsobit sníženou tmelící schopnost 
adhezivního/kompozitního materiálu.
6. Aplikace adheziva
a.  Leptání: Naneste leptadlo Scotchbond™ firmy 3m ESPE (35% gel kyseliny 

fosforečné) na sklovinu a obnažený dentin. Použití leptadla pro podložku Vitremer 
není nezbytné, ale na druhé straně neovlivní negativně spojení s povrchem. 
Počkejte 15 sekund. Oplachujte 15 vteřin. Osušte po dobu 2 vteřin.

b.  Priming: Naneste primer Scotchbond Multi-Purpose firmy 3M ESPE na leptanou 
sklovinu, zubovinu a podložku Vitremer. Opatrně sušte po dobu 5 sekund.

c.  Aplikace adhezíva: Naneste ladhezívum Scotchbond Multi-Purpose na sklovinu 
ošetřenou primerem, dentin a skloinomer. Vytvrzujte povrch po dobu 10 vteřin.

7. Aplikace kompozita:
a.  Pro docílení lepšího výsledku nespojujte lingvální a bukální hrbolky jednou vrstvou 

kompozita. Aplikujte kompozit v několika vrstvách. Vytvrzujte po dobu 40 vteřin.
b. Na závěr opravy začistěte a vyleštěte. 
III. Pro provizorní výplň
INDIKACE: U distálních zubů se ztrátou asi poloviny korunkové části a se 
zachovanými hrbolky může být při použití materiálu Vitremer zachována funkční okluze 
a aproximální kontakty po dobu 3 měsíců. Postup může být vhodný v případě, že do 
konečné opravy zbývá jen krátký čas. Po přechodnou dobu může být výplňový materiál 
použit jako dostavbový nebo jako báze pro konečnou korunku nebo ve vhodných 
případech jako sendvičová výplň.
Návod k použití
1.  Příprava primerem: Aplikujte primer Vitremer na povrch dentinu a skloviny a nechejte 

působit po dobu 30 sekund. Neoplachujte. Osušujte vzduchem cca 15 vteřin. Vytvrzujte 
20 vteřin.

2.  Dávkování/míchání: Naneste stejné množství odměrek prášku Vitremer a kapek 
tekutiny Vitremer. Vmíchejte prášek do tekutiny po dobu 45 vteřin. Směs dejte do 
aplikátoru.

3.  Aplikace: Naneste opravný materiál do připravené kavity. Není potřeba dodatečná 
aplikace po částech. Vytvrzujte obnažené povrchy po dobu 40 vteřin.

4.  Definitivní výplň: Připravte opravný materiál jako dostavbu pilíře nebo definitivní 
výplň po přechodném období.

SKLADOVANI A POUZITI
1.  Tento produkt je určen pro skladování použití při pokojové teplotě. Doba životnosti 

při pokojové teplotě je 36 měsíců. Teplota okolního prostředí pohybující se 
pravidelně nad 27°C/80°F nebo pod 10°C/50°Fmůže snížit životnost produktu. Na 
vnějším obalu je uvedeno datum exspirace.

2.  Skloionomerní primer, tekutina a dokončovací lak jsou citlivé na světlo. Nevystavujte 
je prudkému světlu a dávkujte je bezprostředně před použitím a ihned lahvičku 
uzavřete.

3.  Skloionomerní prášek Vitremer je citlivý na zvýšenou vlhkost. Proto jej uschovávejte 
v dobře uzavřené nádobce a mimo dosah vysoké vlhkosti. Nikdo není oprávněn 
podávat žádné informace lišící od těch, které jsou uvedeny v tomto návodu k použití.

4.  Produkty desinfikujte desinfekčním postupem střední úrovně (kontakt s tekutinou) 
doporučeným Centry pro kontrolu nemocí a schváleným Pokyny pro kontrolu infekce 
ve stomatologických ordinacích (Guidelines for Infection Control in Dental Health-
Care Settings) –2003 (svazek 52; č. RR-17), Centra pro kontrolu a prevenci nemocí 
(Centers for Disease Control and Prevention) Americké asociace stomatologů 
(American Dental Association). 

Likvidace
Informace o likvidaci viz MSDS (k dispozici na www.mmm.com/MSDS nebo 
prostřednictvím místní pobočky).
Informace pro uživatele
Nikdo není oprávněn podávat žádné informace lišící od těch, které jsou uvedeny v 
tomto návodu k použití. 
Pozor: Federální zákony USA omezují prodej a použití tohoto přípravku pouze na 
objednávku nebo předpis stomatologa.
Záruka
3M ESPE zaručuje, že tento výrobek nemá žádné materiálové ani výrobní vady.  
3M ESPE NEPOSKYTUJE ŽÁDNÉ DALŠÍ ZÁRUKY VČETNĚ IMPLIKOVANÉ ZÁRUKY 
VYSTAVENÉ ZA ÚČELEM PRODEJNOSTI ČI VHODNOSTI KE ZVLÁŠTNÍMU 
ÚČELU. Uživatel odpovídá za určení vhodnosti aplikace a použití tohoto produktu. 
Pokud se u tohoto výrobku během záruční doby objeví závada, je nárok na opravu 
nebo výměnu tohoto výrobku 3M ESPE Vaším výlučným právem a výlučnou povinností 
firmy 3M ESPE.
Vymezení odpovědnosti
Kromě případů stanovených zákonem nebude firma 3M ESPE odpovědná za jakoukoli 
ztrátu či poškození tohoto produktu, ať již přímou, nepřímou, zvláštní, náhodnou či 
následnou, bez ohledu na doložené tvrzení, včetně záruky, smlouvy, nedbalosti či 
přímé odpovědnosti.

 TÜRKEY

 
Genel Bilgiler
3M ESPE tarafından üretilen Vitremer™ kor yapım materyali / Restoratif ,farklı 
renklerde cam iyomer tozları, cam iyomer likidi, primer ve bitirme cilasından 
oluşmaktadır. Vitremer kor yapım materyali , toz/likit formundadır. Toz radyoopak 
floraminosilikat camıdır. Likit ise ışığa duyarlı, modifiye bir polialkenoik asit çözeltisidir. 
Vitremer, cam ionomer siman’ın dişe yapışma, flor salgılama ve biyo-uyumluluk gibi 
temel faydalarını sağlar.

Vitremer ışıkla polimerize olur. Ayrıca, ışığın ulaşamadığı yerlerde hızlı bir 
polimerizasyon sağlamak ve materyalin tek parça halinde yerleştirilmesine olanak 
sağlamak üzere, iki adet polimerizasyon mekanizmasına sahiptir. 
Vitremerin ışıkla polimerize olan kavite primeri “Vitremer primer” ile birlikte kullanılması 
tavsiye edilmektedir. Primerin görevi, bağlanma yüzelerini, cam iyonomerin tutunmasını 
kolaylaştırmak amacıyla yeterince ıslatmaktır. Kullanım sırasında primer hazırlanır, 
kaviteye uygulanır. Havayla kurutulur ve ışıkla polimerize edilir. Cam iyonomerin 
uygulanmasından önce primerin havayla yeterince kurutulması ve ayrı olarak ışıkla 
polimerize edilmesi, özellikle kütle şeklinde yerleştirildiğinde cam iyonomerin diş 
yapısına tutunmasını maksimuma çıkartır. 
Son aşamada Vitremer restorasyonunda maksimum estetik elde etmek için, 
Vitremer bitirme cilasının kullanılması tavsiye edilmektedir. Vitremer bitirme cilası tek 
komponentli, ışıkla polimerize olan, partikül içermeyen dental rezindir.
Endikasyonları
Vitremer Cam İyonomer aşağıdaki durumlarda endikedir:

• Sınıf III ve Sınıf V restorasyonlar
• Servikal erozyon/abrazyon lezyonlarının restorasyonları.
• Kök çürüklerinin restorasyonu.
• Süt dişlerinde Sınıf I ve Sınıf II restorasyonlar.
• Kırık dişlerin geçici olarak onarımı.
•  Kuron preparasyonlarında andırkatları ve alttaki restorasyonları doldurup tamir  

etmek için.
•  Korona yapısal bir destek sağlamak için koronal diş yapısının en az yarısının 

geride kaldığı durumlarda kor materyali olarak.
• Laminat/Sandviç Restarasyonlar.
• Geçici Restorasyon.

Hastalar İçin Alınacak Önlemler Bilgisi:
Bu ürünler bazı kişilerde deri teması halinde alerjik reaksiyona yol açabilecek maddeler 
içermektedir. Bu ürünü akrilat alerjisi olduğu bilinen hastalarda kullanmaktan kaçının. 
Ağızın yumuşak dokularıyla uzun süre temas olursa, ağzı bol miktarda suyla yıkayın. 
Eğer alerjik reaksiyon meydana gelirse, gerektiği gibi tıbbi yardım isteyin, gerekirse 
ürünü uzaklaştırın ve o hastada bu ürünü kullanmayın. 
Dişhekimliği Personeli İçin Alınacak Önlemler Bilgisi:
Bu ürünler bazı kişilerde deri teması halinde alerjik reaksiyona yol açabilecek 
maddeler içermektedir. Alerjik reaksiyon riskini azaltmak için, bu maddelerle teması 
en aza indirin. Özellikle, sertleşmemiş ürüne temas edilmesine engel olun. Deriyle 
teması durumunda sabunlu suyla yıkayın. Koruyucu eldiven ve el değmeyen bir 
teknik kullanılması önerilmektedir. Akrilatlar genel olarak kullanılan eldivenlerden 
geçebilmektedir. Eğer ürün eldivene bulaşacak olursa, eldiveni çıkarıp atın, elinizi 
hemen su ve sabunla yıkayın ve ardından yeni bir eldiven takın. Eğer alerjik bir 
reaksiyon meydana gelirse, tıbbi yardım isteyin.
Ek Önlemler: Primer, Likit ve Toz/Likit karışımı temas ettiğinde gözde tahrişe yol 
açabilir. Gözler ve ağzın yumuşak dokularıyla temastan kaçının. Eğer kazara göze 
temas ederse, derhal bol su ile yıkayın. İritasyon devam ederse, doktora danışın. 
3M ESPE MSDS ‘leri ile ilgili bilgi www.mmm.com/MSDS’den ya da bölge 
temsilcimizden alınabilir.
Tehlike Bilgisi: Vitremer Primeri tutuşabilir bir maddedir.
Kullanma Talimatları
Estetik Restoratif olarak ve Kor Yapımında kullanımı
1.  Renk seçimi. Estetik restorasyonlar için, Vitremer renk skalasını kullanarak 

istenen rengi seçin. Kor yapımında, mavi renk diş yapısıyla kontrast oluşturur ve bu 
uygulama için tavsiye edilmektedir. İstendiği taktirde, kor yapımı için Vitremer’in diğer 
renkleri de kullanılabilir.

2.  Izolasyon. Rubber-dam tercih edilen izolasyon yöntemidir. Gingival retraksiyon ve 
pamuk rulolar da kullanılabilir. 

3.  Kavite preparasyonu. Çürükleri temizleyin. Kaviteyi minimal diş kaybı olacak 
şekilde hazırlayın ve yuvarlatılmış iç açılarıyla bitirin. Kavite dış yüzey kenarını 
yumuşatın. Eğer preparasyon gerekli değilse, restore edilecek yüzeyleri bir ponza-su 
karışımı ile temizleyin. Kaviteyi durulayın ve kurutun.

4.  Retansiyon. Korlarda, çok sayıda tüberkülün eksik olması durumunda, retansiyonun 
sağlanması açısından pin yerleştirilmesi gerekebilir.

5.  Pulpanın korunması. Pulpa açık veya pulpaya çok yakın bir durum söz konusu 
değilse, kaide maddesi gerekli değildir. Vitremer direkt pulpa kuafajı için tavsiye 
edilmemektedir.

6.  Matriksin yerleştirilmesi. İstendiği taktirde, restorasyon için uygun bir matriks 
yerleştirilebilir.

7.  Primer. Bir godeye birkaç damla Vitremer primer koyun. Bir fırça yardımıyla, 
bağlanılacak mine ve dentin yüzeylerine yaklaşık 30 saniye boyunca primer sürün. 
Tavsiye edilen uygulama süresi boyunca yüzeylerin primerle ıslandığından emin 
olmak için, gerektiğinde bir daha primer sürün. Pinlerin de kullanıldığı korlarda, 
pinlere de primer sürün.

8.  Primeri hava şırıngası ile yaklaşık 15 saniye kurutun. Durulamayın. Kurutma 
işleminden sonra, primer uygulanmış yüzeylerin görünümü parlaktır. Bir 3M ışıkla 
polimerizasyon ünitesi kullanarak, primer uygulanmış ve kurutulmuş yüzeyleri 
20 saniye boyunca ışıkla polimerize edin. Işıkla polimerize edilen yüzeyler parlak 
görünümlü olmalıdır.

Notlar:
•  Yeterince kurutarak ve ayrı bir şekilde ışıkla primeri sertleştirerek, cam iyonomerin 

dişin yapısına maksimum yapışması sağlanabilir.
•  Primer ışığa karşı duyarlıdır ve alkol içerir. Primeri kullanımdan hemen önce 

hazırlayarak ve hazırladıktan sonra derhal kapağını kapatarak, ortamdaki ışığa maruz 
kalmasını ve buharlaşmasını minimuma indirin.

9.  Toz ve sıvının uygulanması. Vitremer tozları koruyucu kapaklar içerirler. 
Kullanımdan önce bu mühürleri tamamen çıkartın. Kapağı açın, mührü sıyırın ve 
atın. Kapağı tekrar kapatın. 2.5 / 1’lik standart toz/likit oranı, aynı sayıda toz ölçü 
kaşığı ve likit damlası kullanarak elde edilebilir. Daha kıvamlı bir karışım elde etmek 
için, fazladan toz eklenebilir. İki kaşık toz ve iki damla likit, çoğu estetik restorasyon 
için yeterli miktarda materyal oluşturacaktır. Dört kaşık toz ve dört damla likit, 
çoğu kor için yeterli miktarda materyal oluşturacaktır. Her restorasyon için farklı 
karışım kullanılması tavsiye edilir. Uygulamadan önce toz şişesini sallayarak tozun 
havalanmasını sağlayın. Kaşığı şişenin içine daldırarak tozu sıkıştırmadan tepeleme 
doldurun ve silme dolu kaşık elde etmek için plastik spatula yardımıyla kaşıktaki 
tozun fazlasını alın. İstenen sayıda dolu kaşığı karıştırma kağıdına boşaltın. Uygun 
büyüklükte bir likit damlası elde etmek için, Vitremer likit şişesini damlalık ucu aşağı 
gelecek şekilde başaşağı tutun; bu sırada kağıda değmemesine dikkat edin. Şişeyi 
sıkarak istenilen sayıda damlayı karıştırma kağıdına boşaltın.

Notlar:
•  Cam iyonomer tozlar yüksek neme duyarlıdır. Kavanoz kapaklarını sıkıca kapatıp 

yüksek nemden uzakta saklayın.
•  Cam iyomer likidi ışığa karşı duyarlıdır. Cilayı, kullanımdan hemen önce hazırlayarak 

ve hazırladıktan sonra derhal şişenin kapağını kapatarak ortamdaki ışıktan 
koruyunuz.

10.  Karıştırma. Bir siman spatülü kullanarak tozu likitin içine karıştırın. 45 saniye içinde 
bütün toz likide karıştırılmış olmalıdır. Standart toz/likit oranında çalışma süresi 
oda sıcaklığında karıştırmaya başladıktan sonra 3 dakikadır. Daha yüksek 
sıcaklıklar çalışma süresini kısaltır. Düşük sıcaklıklar çalışma süresini uzatacaktır. 
Karıştırılmış cam iyonomerin üzerine şırınganın taşıma ucunu bastırarak materyali 
doldurun, ucun arka kısmıyla pistonu itin ve taşıma ucunu bir 3M taşıyıcısına 
yerleştirin.

11.  Yerleştirme. Materyalin kuru bir alanda yerleştirilmesi tavsiye edilmektedir. Araya 
hava kaçmasını minimuma indirmek için şırınganın ucunu materyalin içine gömülü 
şekilde tutarak, karıştırılmış cam iyonomeri kaviteye boşaltın. Şeffaf matriks bant 
veya uygun bir yerleştirme aleti kullanarak restorasyonu şekillendirin. Kor yapımı 
için, cam iyonomeri şırıngayla andırkat bölgelerine, pinlerin çevresine postların 
çevresine sıkıp preparasyonu doldurun. Cam iyonomer metal fulvar yerine preselle 
tutulan nemli bir pamuk parçası ile kondanse edildiği taktirde materyalde yüzey 
boşlukları olması önlenebilir. 

12.  Polimerizasyon. Tüm yüzeyi bir 3M ESPE ışık cihazıyla ya da başka bir ışık 
cihazıyla 40 saniye polimerize edin. Işıkla sertleştirilecek materyalin maksimum 
derinliği 2 mm ‘yi aşmamalıdır. Metal matriks bant kullanılan korlarda, cam 
iyonomeri oklüzalden tutulan ışıkla 40 saniye boyunca polimerize edin.
Kendi kendine polimerizasyon süresi, ağız boşluğu ısısında, karıştırmaya 
başlandıktan sonra 4 dakikadır. Kor yapımında, yumuşak aksiyal bölgeler 
matriks çıkartıldıktan sonra kendi kendine polimerize olmaya bırakılabilir veya ışıkla 
polimezire edilebilir.

13.  Bitirme. Polimerizasyondan hemen sonra, cam iyomer restorasyonu bilinen rotatif 
aletler kullanılarak su spreyi altında şekillendirilebilir. Polisaj için suyla kullanılan 
3M ESPE tarafından imal edilen Sof-Lex™ disk sistemi ve 3M ESPE için imal 
edilen Sof-Lex şeritleri tavsiye edilmektedir. Polimerizasyondan hemen sonra, cam 
iyomerle yapılan kor, su spreyi kullanarak bilinen rotatif aletlere prepare edilebilir.

Notlar:
•  Hazırlanmış cam iyonomer kor , konvansiyonel ölçü maddeleriyle uyum sağlar.
•  Hazırlanan cam iyonomer korun , kendiliğiden sertleşen geçici materyallerine 

yapışmaması için ıslatılması ya da lubrikant kullanılması gerekmektedir.
•  Hazırlanmış cam iyonomer kor, geçici yapıştırma simanlarıyla yapışmaz.
14.  Bitim cilasının uygulanması. Maksimum estetik elde etmek için, polisaj yapılmış 

restorasyona Vitremer äbitirme cilası sürün. Restorasyonu suyla yıkayın ve hafifçe 
kurutun. Temiz bir hazırlama kabına veya temiz bir karıştırma kağıdının üzerine bir 
damla bitirme cilası koyun. Bir fırça kullanarak, cam iyomer restorasyonun üzerine 
bir kat bitirme cilası sürün ve bir 3M ışıkla polimerizasyon ünitesi kullanarak  
20 saniye boyunca ışıkla polimerize edin. 
Kor yapımı için, bitirme cilasının kullanımı gerekli değildir.

Not:
•  Bitirme cilası ışığa duyarlı materyaldir. Likidi kullanımdan hemen önce hazırlayarak ve 

hazırladıktan sonra derhal kapağını kapatarak, ortamdaki ışıktan koruyun.
II. Laminat/Sandviç tekniğinde
Endikasyon; Bu teknik, aşağıdaki durumlar için önerilir:
a.  sınıf II derin kavitelerde olduğu gibi kavite kenarlarının dentin veya aprizmatik 

mine sınırlarında olduğu durumlar. Komple prizmatik mine marjinlerinin bulunduğu 
kaviteler için kompozit lamine restorasyonlar tercih edilmelidir.

b.  kavite şekli, oklüsal yüzeylerde en az 2 mm lik bir kompozit restoratif kalınlığına izin 
verdiği hallerde.

Kullanma Talimatları
1.  Renk seçimi: 3M ESPE tarafından üretilen Z100™ Restoratif’ in istenilen rengini 

seçin.
2. İzolasyon: Rubber-dam tercih edilen izolasyon yöntemidir.
3.  Kavite Preparasyonu: Kaviteyi minimal diş kaybı olacak şekilde hazırlayın ve 

yuvarlatılmış iç kenar açılarıyla bitirin.
4. Matriks yerleştirme: Matriksi ve kamayı uygun bir şekilde yerleştirin.

5. Cam İyonomerin Yerleştirilmesi
a.  Primer: Vitremer uygulanacak dentin ve mine yüzeylerine 30 saniye Vitremer 

primeri uygulayın. Durulamayın. Primeri 15 saniye kurutun. 20 saniye ışıkla 
polimerize edin.

b.  Uygulama/Karıştırma: Eşit oranda Vitremer tozu ile Vitremer likit damlasını 
hazırlayın. Toz ile sıvıyı 45 saniye karıştırın. Malzemeyi uygulama ucuna yerleştirin.

c.  Yerleştirme: Vitremer hazırlanan kaviteye uygulayın. Sınıf II restorasyonlarda kavite 
taban sınırını aproksimal temas noktasından daha aşağıda bitirmeyin.  
40 saniye ışıkla polimerize edin

d.  İnce bitim: Matriksi gevşetin. Adeziv/kompozit sistemlere bağlanacak mine sınırları 
ile kavite duvarlarındaki fazla Vitremer primeri ile restoratifi döner bir alet kullanarak 
kaldırın.

Not: Bu adımın atlanması bağlanma kuvvetinin azalmasına yol açabilir.
6. Adeziv Sistemin Uygulanması
a.  Aşındırma: Mineye ve dentine 3M ESPE tarafından üretilen Scotchbond™ asiti  

(35% fosforik asit jeli) uygulayın. Vitremer üzerine asit uygulaması gerekli değildir, 
fakat yüzeye yapışmayı olumsuz etkilemez. 15 saniye bekleyin. 15 saniye yıkayın.  
2 saniye havada kurutun.

b.  Primer uygulamaıs: 3M ESPE tarafından üretilmiş olan Scotchbond Multi-Purpose 
primeri asit uygulanmış mineye, dentin’e ve kaideye sürün. 5 saniye hafifçe kurutun.

c.  Adezivin uygulanması: Scotchbond Multi-Purpose adezivini primer sürülmüş 
mineye, dentin’e ve kaideye uygulayın. Bütün yüzeyleri 10 saniye ışıkla sertleştirin.

7. Kompozit Restoratif’in Yerleştirilmesi:
a.  En iyi sonucu almak için bukkal ve lingual tüberkülleri tek bir restoratif katmanla 

birleştirmeyin. Z100 Restoratifi katmanlar halinde yerleştirin. Her kat için  
40 saniye ışık uygulayın.

b. Restorasyonu tamamlamak için bitirme ve cila yapın. 
III. Geçici Restorasyon olarak
Endikasyon: Koronal yapısının yarısı ve birkaç tüberkülü kalmış molarlarda , 
oklüzyona gelecek şekilde ve yan dişlerle kontağı sağlayacak şekilde, Vitramer kor  
3 ay kadar geçici olarak kullanılabilir. Final restorasyonun geç yapılacağı durumlarda, 
faydalı olabilir. Bekleme süresinden sonra restoratif malzeme, kuronun altında kor 
olarak veya uygun durumlarda kaide olarak bırakılabilir.
Kullanma Talimatları
1.  Primer uygulanması: Dentin ve mine yüzeylerine 30 saniye Vitremer primer 

uygulayın. Durulamayın. Primeri havayla 15 saniye kurutun. 20 saniye ışkla 
polimerize edin.

2.  Uygulama/Karıştırma: Eşit sayıda kaşık ölçeğindeki Vitremer tozu ile Vitremer likit 
damlasını karıştırma kağıdına yerleştirin. Tozli likiti 45 saniye karıştırın. Malzemeyi 
uygulama ucuna geri yerleştirin.

3.  Yerleştirme: Restoratif’i hazırlanan kaviteye şırınga edin. Tabakalama tekniği 
gerekli değildir. Açık kalan yüzeylere 40 saniye ışk uygulayın.

4.  Final Restorasyon: Restoratifi kor olarak veya bekleme süresi sonrası kaide olarak 
hazırlayın.

Saklama ve Kullanim
1.  Bu ürün oda sıcaklığında saklanmak ve kullanılmak için tasarlanmıştır. Oda 

sıcaklığında raf ömrü 36 aydır. 27°C ‘den daha yüksek ya da 10°C’den daha düşük 
ortam sıcaklıkları raf ömrünü kısaltabilir. Son kullanma tarihi için paketin üzerine 
bakiniz.

2.  Cam iyonomer primeri, likidi ve bitirme cilası ışığa duyarlı maddelerdir. Bu 
maddeleri, kullanımdan hemen önce hazırlayarak ve hazırladıktan sonra derhal 
şişelerin kapaklarını kapatarak ortamdaki ışıktan koruyunuz.

3.  Vitremer cam iyonomer tozları yüksek oranda neme karşı duyarlıdır. Kavanoz 
kapaklarını sıkıca kapatıp yüksek nemden uzakta saklayın. Hiç kimse bu sayfada 
verilenlerden daha farklı herhangi bir bilgi vermeye yetkili değildir.

4.  CDC (Hastalık Kontrol Merkezi) tarafından ve ADA (Amerikan Diş Birliği), Diş 
Sağlığı-Bakım Takımlarında Enfeksiyon Kontrol İle İlgili Kılavuz Kurallar - 2003 (Cilt 
52, No. RR 17), Hastalık Kontrol ve Önleme Merkezi tarafından önerildiği gibi bir ara 
seviyede dezenfektan proses yardımıyla ürünleri dezenfekte edin (sıvı teması). 

İmha Etme
İmha etme bilgisi için bakınız Madde Güvenlik Veri Sayfası (www.mmm.com/MSDS’ 
den ya da yerel bayinizden bilgi alınız).

Müşteri Bilgisi
Hiç kimse bu sayfada verilenlerden daha farklı herhangi bir bilgi vermeye yetkili 
değildir. 
Uyarı: ABD Federal Yasası bu cihazın bir diş uzmanın talimatıyla satılmasını ya da 
kullanılmasını kısıtlamaktadır.
Garanti
3M ESPE, ürünün üretim sürecinden ve kullanılan malzemelerden kaynaklanan 
kusurları olmadığını garanti eder. 3M ESPE DOLAYLI ya da, SOMUT AMACA 
YÖNELİK SATIŞ VEYA KULLANILIRLIK KONUSUNDA BAŞKA GARANTİLER 
ÜSTLENMEZ. Tüketici kullanımına mahsus ürünün uygunluğunun belirlenmesinde 
sorumluluk tüketiciye aittir. Ürünün garanti süresinde kusurlu olduğu görülürse  
3M ESPE’nin yükümlülüğü 3M ESPE ürününü tamir etmek veya değiştirmekten ibaret 
olacaktır.
Sınırlı Sorumluluk
Kanunda özel olarak belirtilmiş haller dışında 3M ESPE, zararın dolaysız, dolaylı, özel, 
rasgele veya alışılmış olmasına bakılmaksızın, garanti, sözleşme, dikkatsizlik veya sıkı 
sorumluluk içeren kullanılan kuramsal gerekçeye bakılmaksızın işbu ürünün kullanımı 
sonucunda ortaya çıkan herhangi bir kayıp veya zarardan sorumlu olmayacaktır.

 EESTI

 
Üldinformatsioon
3M ESPE poolt toodetud köndi ülesehitus- ja täidismaterjali süsteem Vitremer™ 
koosneb toonitud klaasionomeeri pulbrist, vedelikust, praimerist ja viimistluslakist. 
Vitremer on pulber-vedelik tüüpi kaheosaline köndi ülesehitus-/restauratsioonimaterjal. 
Pulber on röntgenkontrastne alumiiniumflourosilikaatklaas. Vedelik on valgustundlik, 
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5. Klaasionomeeri aplitseerimine.
a.  Eeltöötlus. Kandke Vitremer praimer 30 sekundiks kinnitatava dentiini ja emaili 

pinnale. Ärge loputage! Kuivatage praimerit õhuga 15 sekundit. Valguskõvastage 
20 sekundit.

b.  Doseerimine/segamine. Doseerige võrdne kogus Vitremer pulbrit ja vedelikku. 
Segage pulber ja vedelik kokku 45 sek jooksul. Täitke aplikatsiooniotsik segatud 
materjaliga.

c.  Aplitseerimine. Aplitseerige Vitremer täidismaterjal prepareeritud kaviteeti. II klassi 
restauratsioonide valmistamisel ärge kontureerige täidise põhja kaugemale kui 
apikaalsele aproksimaalsest kontaktpunktist. Valguskõvastage 40 sekundit.

d.  Viimistlemine. Eemaldage matriits. Eemaldage üleliigne Vitemer praimer ja 
alustäidis emailiservadelt ja kaviteedi seintelt roteeriva instrumendiga, et tagada 
adhesiivsele komposiitmaterjalile piisav adhesioonipind.

Märkus: Selle etapi eiramine võib põhjustada adhesiivse komposiitsüsteemi 
kinnitustugevuse vähenemist.
6. Adhesiivi aplikatsioon.
a.  Söövitamine. Kandke 3M ESPE Scotchbond™ hape (35% fosforhappe geel) 

emailile ja nähtavale dentiinile. Happe kandmine olemasolevale Vitremer kihile ei 
ole vajalik, aga samas ei mõjuta see negatiivselt adhesiooni. Oodake 15 sekundit. 
Loputage 15 sekundit. Kuivatage õhuga 2 sekundit.

b.  Eeltöötlus. Kandke 3M ESPE poolt toodetud Scotchbond Multi-Purpose primer 
söövitatud emailile, dentiinile ja Vitremer täidisele. Kuivatage õrna õhujoaga  
5 sekundit.

c.  Adhesiivi aplitseerimine. Kandke Scotchbond Multi-Purpose adhesiiv praimeriga 
töödeldud emailile, dentiinile ja Vitremer täidisele. Valguskõvasta kõiki pindu  
10 sekundit.

7. Komposiittäidise asetamine.
a.  Parema tulemuse saavutamiseks ei soovita bukaalsete ja lingvaalsete köprude 

ülesehitust samaaegselt, ühes jaos aplitseeritud materjaliga. Kandke täidismaterjal 
kaviteeti Z100 mitme kihi kaupa. Valguskõvastage iga kihti 40 sekundit.

b. Viimistlege ja poleerige täidis. 
III. Pikaajalise ajutise täidisena kasutamine.
Näidustus: Tagumistel hammastel, mille krooniosast on umbes pool säilinud ja mitu 
köpru alles, võib oklusiooni funktsiooni ja aproksimaalse kontaktid taastada kuni 
3 kuuks Vitremer täidismaterjali kasutades. Nimetaud protseduuri võib soovitada, 
kui soovitakse edasi lükata lõplikku täidise tegemist. Pikaajalise ajutise täidisena 
kasutamisel võib Vitremer materjali kasutada kas köndi ülesehitusmaterjalina, jättes 
selle edaspidi aluseks lõplikule ülesehitusele, või sobivatel juhtudel, osana kihilisest 
täidisest.
Kasutusjuhend
1.  Eeltöötlus. Kandke Vitremer praimer 30 sekundiks dentiini ja emaili pindadele. Ärge 

loputage! Kuivatage praimerit õhuga 15 sekundit. Valguskõvastage 20 sekundit.
2.  Doseerimine/segamine. Doseerige võrdne kogus Vitremer pulbrit ja vedelikku. 

Segage pulber ja vedelik kokku 45 sek jooksul. Täitke aplikatsiooniotsik segatud 
materjaliga.

3.  Aplitseerimine. Aplitseerige täidismaterjal prepareeritud kaviteeti. Kihtidena 
paigaldamine ei ole nõutav. Valgustage avatud pindasid 40 sekundit.

4.  Lõplik restauratsioon. Prepareerige täidis vastavalt, arvestades, kas see on 
mõeldud krooni alla või lõpliku täidise alustäidiseks.

SÄILITAMINE JA KASUTUSAEG
1.  Antud toode on valmistatud kasutamiseks ja säilitamiseks toatemperatuuril. 

Säilivusaeg toatemperatuuril on 36 kuud. Pidevalt toatemperatuurist kõrgemal 
(27°C/80°F) ja madalamal (10°C/50°F) hoidmine võib säilivusaega lühendada. 
Säilivusaeg on märgitud välispakendile.

2.  Klaasionomeeri praimer, vedelik ja viimistluslakk on valgustundlikud materjalid. 
Kaitsta ümbritseva valguse eest, doseerides materjale vahetult enne kasutamist ja 
sulgedes pudelite korgid kohe peale kasutamist.

3.  Vitremer klaasionomeeri pulber on niiskustundlik. Hoidke purgid tihedalt suletuna 
kuivas kohas. Kellelgi ei ole volitusi anda teistsugust informatsiooni kui see, mis on 
esitatud käesolevas juhendis.

4.  Desinfitseerige seade keskmise taseme desinfitseerisprotsessi abil (vedelikukontakt), 
nagu soovitatud Nakkuskontrolli Keskuse poolt ning American Dental Association’i 
poolt heaks kiidetud, Guidelines for Infection Control in Dental Health-Care Settings 
–2003 (Vol. 52; No. RR-17), Centers for Disease Control and Prevention. 

Äraviskamine
Äraviskamise kohta käiva teabega tutvuge aine ohutuskaardiga (saadaval aadressil  
www.mmm.com/MSDS või kohalikus esinduses).
Kliendiinfo
Kellelgi ei ole volitusi anda teistsugust informatsiooni kui see, mis on esitatud 
käesolevas juhendis. 
Hoiatus: Ameerika Ühendriikide föderaalseadused lubavad seadet müüa või kasutada 
vaid hambaravipersonalile.
Garantii
3M ESPE garanteerib selle toote juures materjali- ja tootmisvigade puudumise.  
3M ESPE EI ANNA MUID GARANTIISID, SEALHULGAS GARANTII 
TURUSTATAVUSE EELDUSE VÕI KONKREETSEKS EESMÄRGIKS KASUTAMISE 
SOBIVUSE OSAS. Toote sobivuse määratlemise eest kasutamiseks konkreetsel 
eesmärgil vastutab kasutaja. Kui see toode osutub garantiiperioodi jooksul defektseks, 
on teil täielik õigus ja 3M ESPE kohustus 3M ESPE toode parandada või uuega 
asendada.
Piiratud vastutus
Välja arvatud seaduses kehtestatud juhud, ei vastuta 3M ESPE ükskõik millise tootest 
johtuva otsese, kaudse, erakordse, juhusliku või tuleneva kahjumi või kahju eest 
põhjendustele vaatamata, sealhulgas garantii, leping, hooletus või absoluutne vastutus.

 LATVIEšU

 
Vispārējā Informācija
3M ESPE Vitremer™ zoba stumbra veidotāja/stiprinātāja sistēmā ietilpst tonēta stikla 
jonomēra pulveri, stikla jonomēra šķīdums, sagatave un apdares spīdums. Vitremer 
zoba stumbra veidotājs/stiprinātājs ir divdaļīgs pulvera/šķidruma maisījums. Pulveris ir 
rentgenkontrastējošs, fluoroaluminosilikātstikls. Šķīdums ir gaismas jutīgs modificētas 
polialkēnu skābes šķīdums ūdenī. Vitremer zoba stumbra veidotājs/stiprinātājs 
nodrošina galvenās stikla jonomēra zobu cementa priekšrocības: piesaisti pie zoba 
struktūras, fluorīdu atbrīvošanu un biosaderību.
Vitremer zoba stumbra veidotājs/stiprinātājs sacietēs redzamas gaismas iedarbības 
rezultātā. Tas ietver divus pašapstrādes mehānismus, kas nodrošina relatīvi ātru 
sacietēšanu vietās, kur nepiekļūst gaisma, tādējādi ļaujot to izmantot lielākā daudzumā. 
Vitremer zoba stumbra veidotāju/stiprinātāju iesaka izmantot kopā ar Vitremer sagatavi, 
vienas daļas redzamu gaismas apstrādes kavitātes oderi. Tās nolūks ir pietiekami 
samitrināt saistošās virsmas, lai veicinātu stikla jonomēra salipšanu. Lai lietotu, 
sagatavi sagatavo, uzklāj, žāvē ar gaisu un apstrādā ar gaismu. Atbilstoša sagataves 
žāvēšana ar gaisu, bet pēc tam tās apstrāde ar gaismu atsevišķi, pirms stikla jonomēra 
uzklāšanas nodrošinās maksimālu stikla jonomēra pielipšanu zoba struktūrai, it īpaši, ja 
jonomērs ir uzklāts lielā daudzumā. 
Lai panāktu maksimāli labu Vitremer restaurējuma galīgo estētisko izskatu, tiek ieteikts 
izmantot Vitremer apdares spīdumu. Apdares spīdums ir atsevišķs komponents, 
gaismas apstrāde, nepildīti zobu sveķi.
Indikācijas
Vitremer zoba stumbra veidošanas / stiprināšanas sistēma ir paredzēta:

• III un V klases restaurācijām
• Atjaunošanai pēc kakla erozijas/abrāzijas bojājuma.
• Saknes atjaunošanai pēc karioza bojājuma.
• Piena zobu I un II klases restaurācijām.
• Saplaisājušu zobu pagaidu labošanai.
• Plombēšanas defekti un iegrieztas vietas kroņu sagatavošanas procesā.
•  Kā stumbra veidotājs, ja ir atlikusi vismaz puse zoba kroņa struktūras, kas kronim 

nodrošinās strukturālu atbalstu.
• Laminēšana/”sendviča”tehnika.
• Pagaidu atjaunošana.

Drošības informācija pacientiem:
Šajos materiālos ir vielas, kas saskarē ar ādu dažām personām var izraisīt alerģisku 
reakciju. Nelietojiet šo produktu pacientiem, kam ir alerģija pret akrilātiem. Ja 
materiāls ilgstoši bijis saskarē ar mutes dobuma mīkstajiem audiem, skalojiet ar lielu 
daudzumu ūdens. Ja rodas alerģiska reakcija, pēc vajadzības lūdziet ārsta palīdzību; 
ja nepieciešams, noņemiet materiālu un to vairs nelietojiet. 
Drošības informācija zobārstniecības personālam:
Šajos materiālos ir vielas, kas saskarē ar ādu dažām personām var izraisīt alerģisku 
reakciju. Lai samazinātu alerģiskas reakcijas iespēju, raugieties, lai saskare ar 
šiem materiāliem būtu minimāla. Jo sevišķi centieties novērst saskari ar necietinātu 
materiālu. Ja notiek saskare ar ādu, nomazgājiet ādu ar ziepēm un ūdeni. Ieteicams 
lietot aizsargcimdus un izvairīties no saskares ar materiālu. Akrilāti var izsūkties cauri 
parastajiem cimdiem. Ja materiāls saskaras ar cimdu, novelciet un izmetiet cimdu, tūlīt 
nomazgājiet rokas ar ziepēm un ūdeni un uzvelciet jaunus cimdus. Ja rodas alerģiska 
reakcija, vajadzības gadījumā lūdziet ārsta palīdzību.
Papildu drošības apsvērumi: Ja sagatave, šķidrums vai pulvera/šķidruma maisījums 
nonāk acīs, tas var izraisīt acu kairinājumu. Izvairieties no minēto vielu saskares ar 
acīm un mutes mīkstajiem audiem. Pēc netīšas saskares ar acīm tās skalot ar lielu 
ūdens daudzumu. Ja kairinājums nepāriet, griezieties pie ārsta. 
Lai skatītu 3M ESPE materiālu drošības datu lapas (MSDS), apmeklējiet adresi  
www.mmm.com/MSDS vai sazinieties ar vietējo meitasuzņēmumu.
Bīstamības informācija: Vitremer sagatave ir ugunsnedrošs materiāls.
Lietošanas instrukcija
I. Kā estētisks stiprinātājs un zoba veidotājs
1.  Toņa izvēle. Estētiskai restaurēšanai izvēlēties vēlamo pulvera toni, izmantojot 

Vitremer toņu katalogu. Zoba stumbra veidošanai zilgani tonētais pulveris nodrošinās 
kontrastējošu zoba struktūras krāsu, un tas tiek ieteikts šim nolūkam. Zoba stumbra 
veidošanai pēc vēlēšanās var izmantot arī citus Vitremer pulvera toņus.

2.  Izolācija. Ieteicamā izolācijas metode ir koferdams. Var arī izmantot smaganu 
retrakciju un lignīna rullīšus. 

3.  Kavitātes sagatavošana. Likvidēt kariozo virsmu. Sagatavot kavitāti, minimāli 
samazinot zobu un noapaļojot iekšējo malu leņķus. Pabeigt kavitātes virsmas malu 
līdz gala savienojumam. Ja nav nepieciešama sagatavošana, notīrīt atjaunojamās 
virsmas ar tīru pumeku/ūdens strūklu. Izskalot un izžāvēt kavitāti.

4.  Nostiprināšana. Ja zoba stumbru veido, iztrūkstot vairākām zoba šķautnēm, 
nostiprināšanai var būt nepieciešama tapiņu ievietošana.

5.  Pulpas aizsardzība. Starpplātne nav nepieciešama, ja netiek atsegta pulpa 
vai darbība nenotiek pulpas tuvumā. Vitremer zoba stumbra veidošanas/

veel baasil modifitseeritud polüalkenoidhappe lahus. Vitremer täidismaterjalil on 
peamised klaasionomeerile iseloomulikud tunnused- kinnituminehambakoega, floori 
vabastamine ja koesõbralikkus.
Vitremer täidismaterjal kõvastub valguse toimel. Peale selle on materjalil veel  
2 isekõvastumismehhanismi, tagamaks suhteliselt kiire kõvastumise kohtades kuhu 
valgus ei levi. See võimaldab täita terve kaviteedi ühes jaos. 
Vitremer täidismaterjali on soovitav kasutada koos ühekomponentse valguskõvastuva 
Vitremer praimeriga. Praimeri funktsioon on adekvaatselt niisutada kinnitatavaid 
pindu, et tagada klaasionomeeri adhesioon. Kasutamiseks doseeritakse praimer, 
kantakse pindadele, kuivatatakse õhuga ja kõvastatakse valgusega. Praimeri korralik 
kuivatamine õhuga ja seejärel valguskõvastamine enne klaasionomeeri asetamist 
suurendavad täidise adhesiooni hambapinnaga, eriti kui täidismaterjal paigaldatakse 
ühes jaos. 
Parema esteetika saavutamiseks on soovitav kasutada Vitremer viimistluslakki. See on 
ühekomponentne, ilma täiteaineta valguskõvastuv vaik.
Näidustused
Vitremer täidismaterjal on ette nähtud:

• III ja V klassi täidisteks.
• Hambakaelte erosioonide ja abrasioonide täidisteks.
• Hambajuure kaariese täidisteks.
• I ja II klassi täidisteks piimahammastel.
• Murdunud hammaste ajutiseks parandamiseks.
• Defektide ja enda alla minevate kohtade täitmiseks krooni preparatsioonil.
•  Köndi ülesehitamiseks juhul, kui vähemalt pool hamba krooniosast on alles, 

tagades sellega kroonile strukturaalse toe.
• Kihilisteks täidisteks.
• Pikaajalisteks ajutisteks täidisteks.

Ohutusteave patsientidele:
antud tooted sisaldavad aineid, mis võivad mõnedel inimestel nahakontakti korral 
allergilist reaktsiooni põhjustada. Toodet mitte kasutada patsientidel, kellel on 
tuvastatud akrülaadiallergia. Pikaajalisel kokkupuutel suu pehmete kudedega loputage 
rohke veega. Allergilise reaktsiooni tekkimisel pöörduge vajadusel arsti poole, 
eemaldage materjal ning katkestage selle edasine kasutamine. 
Ohutusteave hambaravipersonalile:
antud tooted sisaldavad aineid, mis võivad mõnedel inimestel nahakontakti korral 
allergilist reaktsiooni põhjustada. Allergiariski vähendamiseks tuleb nahakontakti 
võimalus nende materjalidega viia miinimumini. Eriti tuleb vältida kokkupuudet veel 
kõvastamata materjaliga. Kui materjali satub nahale, peske nahka seebi ja veega. 
Soovitatav on kasutada kaitsekindaid ja materjali töö käigus mitte puutuda. Akrülaadid 
vőivad tungida läbi tavaliselt kasutatavate kaitsekinnaste. Kui materjali satub kindale, 
võtke kinnas käest ja visake ära, peske käed kohe seebi ja veega ning tõmmake kätte 
uued kindad. Allergilise reaktsiooni tekkimisel pöörduge vajadusel arsti poole.
Lisa-ettevaatusabinõud: praimer, vedelik ja pulbri/vedeliku segu võivad kokkupuutel 
silmadega põhjustada ärritust. Vältige otsest kontakti silmade ja suu limaskestaga. 
Kui see siiski juhtub, loputada kohe rohke veega. Kui ärritusnähud püsivad, siis 
konsulteerige arstiga. 
3M ESPE tooteohutuslehed on saadaval veebiaadressil www.mmm.com/MSDS või 
kohalikus esinduses.
Ohutuseave: Vitremer Primer on tuleohtlik materjal.
Kasutusjuhend
I. Kasutamisel esteetilise täidismaterjalina ja köndi ülesehituseks
1.  Värvitooni valik. Esteetilisteks restauratsioonideks valida sobiv värv, kasutades 

Vitremeri värvivõtit. Köndi ülesehitusmaterjalina on soovitav kasutada sinise 
varjundiga pulbrit, kuna see jääb hambakoega võrreldes kontrastne ja aitab vältida 
liigset hambakoe mahalihvimist. Soovi korral võib kasutada köndi ülesehituseks ka 
teist värvi Vitremer pulbreid.

2.  Isoleerimine. Eelistatuim isoleerimisviis on kofferdami kasutamine. Võib kasutada 
ka retraktsiooniniite ja vatirulle. 

3.  Kaviteedi preparatsioon. Eemaldage kaaries. Prepareerige kaviteet koesäästlikult 
ja ümarate servadega. Viimistlege preparatsiooni servad. Kui preparatsioon pole 
vajalik, puhastage kaviteedi pinnad tavalise pimsipulbriga, kasutades vesijahutust. 
Loputage ja kuivatage kaviteet.

4.  Retensioon. Köndi taastamisel, kui mitmed köbrud on puudu, võib olla vajalik 
parapulpaarsete tihvtide paigaldamine.

5.  Pulbi kaitse. Kui pulp pole avatud või lähedal, pole alustäidist vaja asetada. 
Vitremer könditaastamis- ja restauratiivne täidismaterjal pole soovitatav 
otseseks pulbi katmiseks.

6. Matriitsi paigaldus. Vajadusel paigaldage sobivat tüüpi matriits.
7.  Eeltöötlus. Doseerige mõned tilgad Vitremer praimerit segamisalusele. Kasutades 

aplikaatorit, kandke praimer 30 sekundiks dentiinile ja emailile. Vajadusel lisage 
praimerit, veendumaks, et pinnad oleksid täielikult niisutatud kogu ettenähtud aja. 
Tihvtide kasutamisel köndi ülesehitusel kandke praimerit ka tihvtidele.

8.  Kuivata praimer pustliga 15 sek jooksul. Ärge loputage! Peale kuivatamist on 
praimeriga töödeltud pinnad läikivad. Valgustage pindu 20 sek jooksul, kasutades 
selleks 3M ESPE valguslampi või mõnda teist sarnase intensiivsusega valguslampi. 
Valgustatud pinnad jäävad läikivaks.

Märkused
•  Praimeri piisaval kuivatamisel ja eraldiseisvalt valguskõvastades saavutatakse 

klaasionomeer-täidismaterjalile piisav adhesioon hambakoega.
•  Praimer on valgustundlik ja sisaldab alkoholi. Vähendage kokkupuudet otsese 

valgusega miinimumini ja lendumise vältimiseks doseerige praimerit vahetult enne 
kasutamist ja sulgege pudel koheselt.

9.  Pulbri ja vedeliku doseerimine. Vitremeri pulbri purgid on kaetud kaitsekilega. 
Eemaldage kile täielikult enne kasutamist. Keerake kork lahti, eemaldage kaitsekile 
ja visake see minema. Keerake kork purgile tagasi. Standartne pulbri-vedeliku 
suhe 2,5/1 kaalu järgi saavutatakse võrdse arvu pulbrilusikatäite ja vedelikutilkade 
kokkusegamisel. Tihedama konsistentsiga segu saamiseks võib lisada täiendavat 
pulbrit. Kaks lusikatäit pulbrit kahele tilgale vedelikule annab piisava koguse 
materjali enamikeks esteetilisteks ülesehitusteks. Neli lusikatäit pulbrit ja 4 tilka 
vedelikku on piisav hulk materjali enamikeks könditaastamisteks. Iga täidise jaoks 
on soovitatav segada vajalik hulk materjali eraldi. Enne väljutamist raputage 
purki pulbri kohevaks muutmiseks. Viige lusikas purki, täitke see pulbri liiaga 
ning eemaldage liig korgi tasandusserva vastu, nii et lusikas oleks tasapinnaliselt 
täidetud. Doseerige vajalik arv pulbrilusikatäisi segamisalusele. Õige suurusega 
tilga saamiseks hoidke vedelikupudelit vertikaalselt, otsik allapoole ja vältige otsiku 
kontakti segamisalusega. Doseerige vajalik arv tilku segamisalusele.

Märkused
•  Klaasionomeeri pulber on niiskustundlik. Hoidke purgid tihedalt suletuna kuivas 

kohas.
•  Klaasionomeeri vedelik on valgustundlik. Kaitske seda ümbritseva valguse eest, 

doseerides vaid koheselt vajaliku koguse materjali ja sulgedes pudeli korgi kohe 
peale kasutamist.

10.  Segamine. Kasutage pulbri ja vedeliku segamiseks kvaliteetset tsemendispaatlit. 
Kogu pulbri peaks segama vedelikku 45 sek jooksul. Tavalise pulbri/
vedelikusuhtega on tööaeg 3 minutit alates segamise alustamisest 
toatemperatuuril. Kõrgem temperatuur lühendab tööaega. Jahutage materjali 
käsitlemisaja pikendamiseks. Täitke aplikatsiooniotsik, kogudes materjali otsikusse 
otse segamisaluselt, vajutage otsikusse kolb ja asetage aplikatsiooniotsik 3M 
ESPE kapslipüstolisse.

11.  Aplitseerimine. Soovitav on materjal aplitseerida kuiva kaviteeti. Kandke segatud 
klaasionomeer kaviteeti, hoides kapsliotsiku ava pidevalt materjali sees, et vältida 
õhumullide teket. Kontureerige täidis plastikmatriitsi või sobiva instrumendi abil. 
Köndi ülesehitamiseks täitke klaasionomeeriga kõigepealt enda alla minevad 
kohad, tihvtide ümbrus ning lõpuks kogu kaviteet. Pigem kasutage täidise 
vormimiseks pintsettide vahel hoitavat niisket vatikuulikest kui metalltoppelit, 
sellega väldite pinnadefektide ja tühikute teket. 

12.  Kõvastamine. Kõvastage klaasionomeertäidis kogu pinna ulatuses 3M ESPE 
või muu sarnase intensiivsusega valguslambiga 40 sekundi jooksul. Ühekorraga 
valguskõveneb maksimaalselt 2 mm materjali. Köndi ülesehitamisel, kui 
kasutatakse metallmatriitsi, valgustage täidist oklusaalselt 40 sekundit.
Isekõvastumisaeg suuõõne temperatuuril on 4 minutit täidise komponentide 
kokkusegamise algusest. Köndi ülesehitusel peale matriitsi eemaldamist võib 
matriitsi poolt varjatud kohad üle valgustada või lasta neil isekõvaneda.

13.  Viimistus. Kohe peale kõvastamist võib klaasionomeeri töödelda roteerivate 
instrumentidega, kasutades vesijahutust. Poleerimiseks on soovitav kasutada  
3M ESPE poolt toodetud Sof-Lex™ kettaid ja 3M ESPE jaoks toodetud 
lihvimisribasid. Kettaid kasutada koos vesijahutusega. Kohe peale 
valguskõvastamist võib taastatud könti töödelda roteerivate instrumentidega, 
kasutades vesijahutust.

 Märkused
•  Klaasionomeerist köndist võib võtta jäljendeid kõigi kaasaegsete jäljendmaterjalidega.
•  Keemiliselt kõvastuvast materjalist valmistatavat ajutist restauratsioonimaterjali 

kasutades tuleks klaasionomeerkönti sülje või geeliga niisutada, et vältida 
klaasionomeeri haakumist ajutise restauratsiooni külge.

• Klaasionomeerköndi ja ajutise kinnitustsemendi vahel adhesiooni ei toimu.
14.  Viimistluslaki pealekandmine. Parema esteetilise tulemuse saamiseks 

kanda Vitremer viimistluslakk poleeritud täidisele. Loputage ja kuivatage 
ülesehitus kergelt. Doseerige tilk viimistlulakki puhtasse segamiskausikesse 
või segamisalusele. Kandke viimistluslakk pintsliga klaasionomeertäidisele ja 
valguskõvastage 20 sekundit. 
Köndi taastamise puhul pole viimistluslaki aplikatsioon vajalik.

Märkus:
•  Viimistluslakk on valgustundlik materjal. Hoia seda ümbritseva valguse eest, 

väljutades korraga vaid koheselt vajamineva koguse vedelikku ja sulgedes korgi kohe 
peale kasutamist.

II. Kihiline tehnika.
Näidustus: Tehnika on näidustatud järgmistel juhtudel:
a.  Sügavad II klassi kaviteedid, kus kaviteet ulatub osaliselt dentiini- või aprismaatilise 

emaili piirkonda. Täielikult prismaatiliste emailiseravadega kaviteetide korral 
kasutada adhesiiviga kinnitatud komposiittäidiseid.

b.  Kaviteedid, mille puhul on võimalik vähemalt 2mm paksuse komposiidikihi lisamine 
ionomeertäidisele.

Kasutusjuhend
1.  Tooni valik. Valige 3M ESPE poolt toodetud Z100™ komposiitmaterjali sobiv 

värvitoon.
2. Isoleerimine. Eelistatuim isoleerimisviis on kofferdami kasutamine.
3.  Kaviteedi preparatsioon. Prepareerige kaviteet koesäästlikult ja ümarate 

servadega.
4. Matriitsi paigaldamine. Paigaldage matriits ja kiilud antud ülesehitusele sobivalt.

stiprināšanas sistēma nav ieteicama tiešai pulpas nosegšanai.
6.  Matrices ievietošana. Ja nepieciešams, ievietot zoba atjaunošanai piemērotu 

matrici.
7.  Sagatavošana. Dažus pilienus Vitremer sagataves iepilināt urbumā. Izmantojot 

suku, aptuveni 30 sekundēs izkliedēt sagatavi uz emaljas un nostiprināmā dentīna 
virsmām. Pēc nepieciešamības sagatavi papildināt, raugoties, lai virsmas tiktu 
uzturētas mitras ar sagatavi ieteiktajam pielietojuma laikam. Zoba stumbra izveidei ar 
tapiņām sagatavi uzklāt arī uz tapiņām.

8.  Aptuveni 15 sekundes sagatavi žāvēt, izmantojot gaisa šļirci. Neskalot. Pēc 
žāvēšanas sagatavotās virsmas izskatīsies spīdīgas. Izžāvētās sagatavotās 
virsmas 20 sekundes apstrādāt ar gaismu, izmantojot 3M ESPE apstrādes ierīci 
vai citu redzamas gaismas apstrādes ierīci ar salīdzināmu intensitāti. Ar gaismu 
apstrādātās virsmas izskatīsies spīdīgas.

Piezīmes:
•  Pietiekami nožāvējot sagatavi un atsevišķi cietinot to ar gaismu, varat panākt 

maksimālu stikla jonomēru piesaisti pie zoba struktūras.
•  Sagatave ir jutīga pret gaismu un satur alkoholu. Lai pēc iespējas samazinātu 

apkārtējās gaismas iedarbību un izgarošanu, preparātu sagatavot īsi pirms lietošanas 
un pēc sagatavošanas tūlīt flakonam uzlikt vāciņu.

9.  Pulvera un šķidruma sagatavošana. Vitremer pulvera flakoniem ir izolējoša 
aizsargplēve. Pirms lietošanas pilnīgi noņemt aizsargplēvi. Atskrūvēt vāciņu, noņemt 
aizsargplēvi un to aizmest. Uzskrūvēt vāciņu. Standarta pulvera/šķīduma svara 
proporciju 2,5/1 var iegūt, sajaucot atbilstošās daļās nolīmeņotas karotītes ar pulveri 
un šķīduma pilienus. Pievienojot papildu pulvera daudzumu, var iegūt biezākas 
konsistences maisījumu. Divas karotītes pulvera un 2 pilieni šķīduma nodrošinās 
atbilstošu materiāla daudzumu vairumam estētisko atjaunošanu. Četras karotītes 
pulvera un 4 pilieni šķīduma nodrošinās atbilstošu materiāla daudzumu vairumam 
zobu veidošanu. Ieteikts lietot atsevišķu maisījumu katrai atjaunošanai. Lai pulveri 
izkliedētu, trauks pirms lietošanas ir jasakrata. Ievietot karotīti traukā, piepildīt to 
ar pulveri un, ņemot ārā, virzīt to gar plastmasas nolīmeņotāju, lai noņemtu lieko 
pulvera daudzumu. Uz sajaucamā paliktņa uzlikt nepieciešamo pulvera daudzumu. 
Lai vislabāk iegūtu atbilstošo piliena izmēru, Vitremer šķīduma flakonu turēt vertikāli 
ar pipetes galiņu uz leju tā, lai galiņš nepieskartos sajaukšanas paliktnim. Saspiest 
flakonu, lai izdalītu nepieciešamo šķīduma pilienu daudzumu uz sajaukšanas 
paliktņa.

Piezīmes:
•  Stikla jonomēru pulveris ir jutīgs pret augstu mitruma līmeni. Uzglabāt cieši noslēgtā 

flakonā. Izsargāt no paaugstināta mitruma.
•  Stikla jonomēra šķīdums ir jutīgs pret gaismu. Sargāt to no apkārtējās gaismas 

iedarbības, preparātu sagatavojot īsi pirms lietošanas un pēc sagatavošanas tūlīt 
flakonam uzliekot vāciņu.

10.  Sajaukšana. Izmantojot cementa jaukšanai paredzēto lāpstiņu, iejaukt pulveri 
šķīdumā. Viss pulvera daudzums ir jāsajauc ar šķīdumu 45 sekunžu laikā. Pulvera/
šķīduma standarta proporcijas darbības laiks ir 3 minūtes no jaukšanas 
sākšanas istabas temperatūrā. Augstāka temperatūra saīsina darbības laiku. 
Zemāka temperatūra pagarina darbības laiku. Velkot atpakaļ, piepildīt padeves 
uzgali, to spiežot sajauktajā stikla jonomērā, ievietot strūklas virzuli ar uzgaļa otru 
pusi un ielikt uzgali 3M ESPE dozēšanas iekārtā.

11.  Uzklāšana. Ieteikts materiālu klāt uz sausas virsmas. Sajaukto stikla jonomēru 
iešļircināt kavitātē, šļirces galu turot iegremdētu materiālā un tādā veidā samazinot 
gaisa iekļūšanu. Konturēt restaurējamo zobu, izmantojot plastmasas matrici vai 
atbilstošu uzklāšanas instrumentu. Zobu izveidošanai stikla jonomēru iešļircināt 
iegrieztās vietās, ap tapiņām, ap spailēm, un iepildīt preparātu. Stikla jonomēra 
kondensēšanai metāla tapas vietā izmantojot samitrinātu vates tamponu, kuru satur 
ar tamponu knaiblēm, var novērst virsmas tukšumu nonākšanu materiālā. 

12.  Cietināšana. Cietiniet stikla jonomēru ar gaismu, 40 sekundes pakļaujot visu tā 
virsmu redzamai 3M ESPE cietināšanas iekārtas gaismai vai citas cietināšanas 
iekārtas redzamai līdzīgas intensitātes gaismai. Ar gaismu cietināmā materiāla 
maksimālais dziļums nedrīkst pārsniegt 2mm. Ja zobu veido, izmantojot metāla 
matrices stīpu, stikla jonomērs 40 sekundes sakodienā jāapstrādā ar gaismu.
Iestatītais laiks pašapstrādei ir 4 minūtes no maisījuma sagatavošanas mutes 
kavitātes temperatūrā. Zobu izveidēm jebkuras mīkstās ass daļas var apstrādāt ar 
gaismu vai atstāt tās pašapstrādei, bet pēc tam ir jānoņem matrice.

13.  Apdare. Uzreiz pēc apstrādes stikla jonomēra restaurējumu var konturēt, izmantojot 
parastos rotējošos instrumentus zem ūdens strūklas. Pulēšanai tiek ieteikta 3M 
ESPE Sof-Lex™ disku sistēma, kuru izmanto mitrinātu, un  
3M ESPE Sof-Lex sloksnītes. Uzreiz pēc apstrādes stikla jonomēra zoba izveidi var 
sagatavot, izmantojot parastos rotējošos instrumentus kopā ar ūdens strūklu.

Piezīmes:
•  Sagatavotais stikla jonomēra zoba izveides materiāls ir saderīgs ar parastajiem 

nospiedumu materiāliem.
•  Sagatavotais stikla jonomēra zoba izveides materiāls ir jāsaslapina ar siekalām vai 

smērvielu, lai nepieļautu sasaisti ar ķīmiskās cietināšanas sagatavēm.
•  Sagatavotā stikla jonomēra zoba izveide nesaistīsies ar pagaidu cementa materiāliem.
14.  Apdares spīduma uzklāšana. Lai iegūtu maksimāli vēlamo estētisko izskatu, 

pulētajam restaurējumam uzklāt Vitremer apdares spīdumu. Restaurējumu izskalot 
un nedaudz apžāvēt. Iepilināt vienu pilienu apdares spīdumu tīrā urbumā vai uz 
tīra sajaucamā paliktņa. Izmantojot suku, apdares spīduma kārtu uzklāt uz stikla 
jonomēra restaurējuma un, izmantojot 3M apstrādes ierīci, 20 sekundes apstrādāt 
ar gaismu. 
Zobu izveidēm apdares spīduma uzklāšana nav nepieciešama.

Piezīme:
•  Apdares spīdums ir jutīgs pret gaismu. Sargāt to no apkārtējās gaismas iedarbības, 

preparātu sagatavojot īsi pirms lietošanas un pēc sagatavošanas tūlīt flakonam 
uzliekot vāciņu.

II. Lamināta/zobstarpu tehnoloģija
Indikācijas; Šī metode tiek indicēta:
a.  ja malas daļēji atrodas dentīnā vai emaljās, kuras nav prizmveida, piemēram, dziļu 

III klases kavitāšu gadījumos. Kavitātēm, kurām ir pilnībā prizmveida emaljas malas, 
tiek ieteikta saistoša kompozīta restaurācija.

b.  ja kavitātes veidojums pieļauj minimālu kompozītu stiprināšanas slāni 2mm biezumā 
sakodiena virsmām.

Lietošanas instrukcija
1.  Nokrāsas izvēle: Izvēlēties 3M ESPE ražoto vēlamo Z100™ restoratīvā  

materiāla toni.
2. Izolācija: Ieteicamā izolācijas metode ir koferdams.
3.  Kavitātes sagatavošana: Sagatavot kavitāti, minimāli samazinot zobu un noapaļojot 

iekšējo malu leņķus.
4.  Matrices ievietošana: Ievietot matrici un restaurēšanas izveidei to atbilstoši 

nostiprināt ar ķīli.
5. Stikla jonomēru ievietošana
a.  Sagatavošana: Uzklāt Vitremer restoratīvā materiāla bāzi. Uzklāt Scotchbond 

daudzfunkciju adhezīvu uz sagatavotās emaljas, dentīna un Vitremer stiprinātāja 
pamatnes. Neskalot. Sagatavi žāvēt 15 sekundes. Apstrādāt ar gaismu  
20 sekundes.

b.  Sagatavošana/sajaukšana: Sajaukt vienādu daudzumu Vitremer pulvera un 
Vitremer šķīduma pilienu. 45 sekundēs pulveri sajaukt ar šķīdumu. Velkot atpakaļ, 
piepildīt padeves uzgali.

c.  Uzklāšana: Iešļircināt Vitremer stiprinātāju sagatavotajā kavitātē. II klases 
restaurējumiem pagarināt stiprinājuma pamatni ne tālāk kā līdz proksimālā 
kontaktpunkta virsotnei. 40 sekundes apstrādāt ar gaismu

d.  Apstrāde: Atbrīvot matrici. Izmantojot rotējošu instrumentu, noņemt lieko Vitremer 
sagatavi un stiprinātāja pamatnes materiālu no emaljas un kavitātes sienām, lai pēc 
tam sasaistītu ar adhezīvu/kompozītu sistēmām.

Piezīme: Šīs darbības izlaišana var samazināt adhezīvu/ kompozītu sistēmu sasaistes 
stiprumu.
6. Adhezīvu sistēmas uzklāšana
a.  Kodināšana: Uzklāt 3M ESPE Scotchbond™ kodinātāju (3,5% fosforskābes gēla) uz 

emaljas un iedarbībai atklātā dentīna. Kodinātāja uzklāšana uz Vitremer stiprinātāja 
pamatnes nav nepieciešama, bet tas arī nelabvēlīgi neietekmēs sasaisti ar tā virsmu. 
Pagaidiet 15 sekundes. Skalojiet 15 sekundes. Žāvēt ar gaisu  
2 sekundes.

b.  Sagatavošana: Uzklāt 3M ESPE Scotchbond daudzfunkciju praimeri uz kodinātās 
emaljas, dentīna un Vitremer stiprinātāja pamatnes. Viegli apžāvējiet 5 sekundes.

c.  Adhezīva uzklāšana: Uzklāt Scotchbond daudzfunkciju adhezīvu uz sagatavotās 
emaljas, dentīna un Vitremer stirpinātāja pamatnes. Visas virsmas 10 sekundes 
apstrādāt ar gaismu.

7. Kompozītā stiprinātāja ieklāšana:
a.  Lai sasniegtu labāko rezultātu, zobu asās šķautnes pie vaigiem un mēles nesaistīt 

vienā stiprināšanas piegājienā. Ieklāt Z100 stiprinātāju vairākos slāņos. Katru ieklāto 
slāni 40 sekundes apstrādāt ar gaismu.

b. Lai nobeigtu restaurējumu, pabeigt tā apdari un nopulēt. 
III. Pagaidu atjaunošanas
Indikācija: Aizmugurējos zobus, kuriem ir palikusi aptuveni puse no kroņu struktūras 
un vairākas šķautnes, var atjaunot līdz sakodiena funkcijai un proksimālam kontaktam 
laika posmam līdz 3 mēnešiem, izmantojot Vitremer zoba veidotāju/stiprinātāju. Šo 
procedūru var labi izmantot, ja līdz galīgai restaurēšanai ir mazliet jāpagaida. Pēc 
pagaidu perioda stiprinājuma materiālu var sagatavot kā zoba izveides materiālu vai 
kā pamatni galīgam kroņa pārklājumam vai, atbilstošos gadījumos, kā restaurējumu ar 
laminātu vai “sendviča” tehnikā.
Lietošanas instrukcija
1.  Sagatavošana: Vitremer sagatavi 30 sekundēs uzklāt uz dentīna un emaljas 

virsmām. Neskalot. Sagatavi žāvēt 15 sekundes. Apstrādāt ar gaismu 20 sekundes.
2.  Sagatavošana/sajaukšana: Sajaukt vienādu daudzumu Vitremer pulvera un 

Vitremer šķīduma pilienu. 45 sekundēs pulveri sajaukt ar šķīdumu. Velkot atpakaļ, 
piepildīt padeves uzgali.

3.  Izvietošana: Iešļircināt stiprinātāju sagatavotajā kavitātē. Pakāpeniska ievietošana 
nav nepieciešama. Atklātās virsmas 40 sekundes apstrādāt ar gaismu.

4.  Galīgā atjaunošana: Pēc pagaidu perioda sagatavot stiprinājumu galīgam 
restaurējumam, līdzīgi kā zoba vai pamatnes izveidei.

Uzglabāšana un lietošana
1.  Šo izstrādājumu paredzēts uzglabāt un lietot istabas temperatūrā. Uzglabāšanas 

laiks istabas temperatūrā ir 36 mēneši. Ja apkārtējā temperatūra regulāri ir augstāka 
nekā 27°C/80°F vai zemāka nekā 10°C/50°F, uzglabāšanas laiks var būt īsāks. 
Derīguma termiņš norādīts uz ārējā iepakojuma.

2.  Stikla jonomēra sagatave, šķīdums un apdares spīdums ir gaismas jutīgi materiāli. 
Sargāt tos no apkārtējās gaismas iedarbības, materiālus sagatavojot īsi pirms 
lietošanas un pēc sagatavošanas tūlīt flakoniem uzliekot vāciņus.

3.  Vitremer stikla jonomēra pulveris ir jutīgs pret augstu mitruma līmeni. Uzglabāt cieši 
noslēgtā flakonā. Izsargāt no paaugstināta mitruma. Nevienai personai nav atļauts 

sniegt nekādu informāciju, kas atšķiras no šajā instrukcijā sniegtās informācijas.
4.  Dezinficējiet materiālus, izmantojot starplīmeņu dezinfekcijas procesu (saskare 

ar šķidrumu) saskaņā ar slimību kontroles centru ieteikumiem un Amerikas 
Zobārstniecības asociācijas vadlīnijām par infekciju kontroli zobārstniecībā (2003. 
gads, 52. sēj.; Nr. RR-17) un slimību kontroles un profilakses centru norādījumiem.

Izmešana
Informāciju par utilizēšanu skatiet materiālu drošības datu lapās (pieejamas adresē  
www.mmm.com/MSDS vai vietējā meitasuzņēmumā).
Informācija Klientam
Nevienai personai nav atļauts sniegt jebkādu informāciju, kas atšķiras no šajā 
instrukcijā sniegtās informācijas. 
Brīdinājums: ASV federālie tiesību akti ļauj šo ierīci pārdot vai lietot tikai atbilstoši 
zobārstniecības personāla norādījumiem.
Garantija
3M ESPE garantē, ka šim produktam nebūs ne ražošanas, ne materiāla defektu.  
3M ESPE NEDOD NEKĀDAS CITAS GARANTIJAS, TAJĀ SKAITĀ NETIEŠĀS 
GARANTIJAS ATTIECĪBĀ UZ PRECES PIEPRASĪJUMU VAI DERĪGUMU 
KONRKĒTAM MĒRĶIM. Lietotājs pats ir atbildīgs par šī produkta atbilstību viņam 
nepieciešamajam pielietojumam. Ja šim produktam garantijas perioda laikā atklāsies 
defekti, jums ir tiesības pieprasīt, lai 3M ESPE salabo savu produktu vai nomaina to 
pret jaunu.
Atbildības ierobežojumi
Izņemot likumā paredzētos gadījumus, 3M ESPE neuzņemas atbildību par šī produkta 
izraisītajiem zaudējumiem vai bojājumiem – ne tiešiem, ne netiešiem, ne īpašiem, 
ne gadījuma rakstura, ne likumsakarīgiem, neatkarīgi no izvirzītajām prasībām un 
teorijām, ieskaitot garantijas, līgumu, pienākumu nepildīšanu vai striktu atbildību.

 LIETUVIšKAI

Bendroji informacija
3M ESPE gaminama Vitremer™ plombavimo sistema sudaryta iš įvairių atspalvių stiklo 
jonomero miltelių, stiklo jonomero skysčio, grunto/praimerio ir apdailos lako. „Vitremer“ 
danties kulties atstatymo/atkuriamoji medžiaga – tai dviejų dalių (miltelių ir skysčio) 
darinys. Milteliai – tai rentgenokontrastiškas fluoroaliuminio silikato stiklas. Skystis 
– tai jautrus šviesai, vandeninis modifikuotos polialkeno rūgšties tirpalas. Vitremer 
plombavimo medžiaga pasižymi stiklo jonomerams būdingais privalumais, t.y. sukibimu 
su danties struktūra, fluoridų išskyrimu ir biosuderinamumu.
Vitremer plombavimo medžiaga sukietėja apšvietus ją matoma šviesa. Ji taip pat 
santykinai greitai kietėja ir ten, kur jos nepasiekia šviesa, todėl šią medžiagą galima 
dėti didesniais kiekiais. 
Vitremer plombavimo medžiagą rekomenduojama naudoti su Vitremer gruntu/
praimeriu- vienalyčiu dienos šviesa kietinamu ertmės kondicionieriumi. Jis pakankamai 
sudrėkina susirišamus paviršius, tuo paskatindamas stiklo jonomero prikibimą. 
Išspaustą gruntą/praimerį reikia užtepti, padžiovinti oru ir sukietinti šviesa. Atskiras 
grunto džiovinimas oru ir kietinimas šviesa prieš uždedant stiklo jonomerą užtikrina 
maksimalų stiklo jonomero sukibimą su danties struktūra, ypač tada, kai stiklo 
jonomeras dedamas didesniu kiekiu. 
Norint išgauti maksimaliai estetinį Vitremer restauracijos vaizdą, rekomenduojame 
naudoti Vitremer blizgesio medžiagą. Blizgesio medžiaga/apdailos lakas yra vieno 
komponento, šviesa kietinama derva be užpildo.
Indikacijos
Vitremer plombavimo sistema rekomenduojama:

• III ir V Klasės restauracijoms
• Dantų kaklelių pažeidimams dėl erozijos ar nudilimo restauruoti.
• Karieso pažeistoms šaknims restauruoti.
• I ir II Klasės pieninių dantų restauracijoms.
• Laikinoms lūžusių dantų pataisoms.
•  Defektams ir neigiamiems kampams užpildyti nupreparavus dantis padengimui 

vainikėliais.
•  Danties kulties atstatymui, kai yra išlikę ne mažiau kaip pusė vainikinės danties 

struktūros, kad būtų galima užtikrinti vainikėlio retenciją.
• Sluoksninėms/sumuštinio restauracijoms.
• Laikinoms restauracijoms.

Įspėjamoji informacija pacientams:
šiuose produktuose yra medžiagų, kurios kai kuriems asmenims patekusios ant odos 
gali sukelti alerginę reakciją. Nenaudokite šio produkto pacientams, turintiems alergiją 
akrilatams. Jei vyksta ilgalaikis kontaktas su minkštuoju burnos audiniu, praplaukite 
dideliu kiekiu vandens. Pasireiškus alerginei reakcijai, kreipkitės į gydytoją, jei reikia – 
nuimkite produktą ir jo nebenaudokite. 
Įspėjamoji informacija dantų priežiūros specialistams:
šiuose produktuose yra medžiagų, kurios kai kuriems asmenims patekusios ant odos 
gali sukelti alerginę reakciją. Norint sumažinti alerginės reakcijos tikimybę, venkite 
sąveikos su šiomis medžiagomis. Labiausiai saugokite nuo kontakto su nesukietėjusiu 
produktu. Jei šios medžiagos patenka ant odos, nedelsiant nuplaukite odą muilu su 
vandeniu. Naudokite apsaugines pirštines ir bekontaktę darbo techniką. Akrilatai gali 
prasiskverbti pro įprastas apsaugines pirštines. Jei produkto patenka ant pirštinės, 
nusimaukite ją ir išmeskite, nedelsiant nusiplaukite rankas su muilu ir apsimaukite kitas 
pirštines. Pasireiškus alerginei reakcijai, jei reikia – kreipkitės į gydytoją.
Papildomi įspėjimai: Patekęs į akis gruntas/praimeris, skystis ir miltelių/skysčio 
mišinys gali jas sudirginti. Neleiskite šioms medžiagoms patekti į akis ar burną. Jeigu 
atsitiktinai pateko į akis, nedelsiant nuplauti dideliu vandens kiekiu. Jei dirginimas 
nepraeina, kreipkitės į gydytoją. 
3M ESPE saugos duomenų lapus galite gauti iš www.mmm.com/MSDS arba kreipkitės 
į vietinę 3M atstovybę.
Informacija apie pavojus: Vitremer gruntas/praimeris yra degi medžiaga.
Eksploatacijos instrukcija
I. Naudojimas estetinei restauracijai ar danties kulties atstatymui
1.  Atspalvio pasirinkimas. Naudodami Vitremer palvų raktą, pasirinkite norimą 

miltelių atspalvį estetinėms restauracijoms. Plombuojant mėlyno atspalvio milteliais 
restauracijai suteiksite besiskiriančią nuo danties audinio spalvą, todėl juos 
rekomenduojama naudoti atstatant danties kultį. Jei reikia, kulties atstatymui galima 
naudoti ir kitokių atspalvių Vitremer miltelius.

2.  Izoliacija. Geriausia izoliacijos priemonė koferdamas. Taip pat galima naudoti ir 
dantenų retrakcines priemones ar vatos tamponus. 

3.  Ertmės paruošimas. Pašalinkite kariesą. Preparuokite ertmę tausojančiai, 
užapvalinkite vidinius kampus. Nupoliruokite ertmės kraštus. Jei preparuoti nereikia, 
paviršius, kuriuos reikia restauruoti, nuvalykite pemzos bei vandens suspensija. 
Išskalaukite ir išdžiovinkite ertmę.

4.  Prilaikymas. Jeigu reikia atstatyti gumburuas, plombuojant gali prireikti kaiščių, 
skirtų plombai prilaikyti.

5.  Pulpos apsauga. Jei pulpa neatverta ir jei nėra pavojaus ją atverti, pamušalas 
nereikalingas. Nerekomenduojame Vitremer plombą dėti tiesiai ant atviros 
pulpos.

6. Matricos uždėjimas. Jei reikia, uždėkite restauracijai tinkančią matricą.
7.  Gruntavimas. Išspauskite kelis Vitremer grunto/praimerio lašus. Šepetėliu užtepkite 

gruntą ant emalio ir dentino paviršių, kuriuos reikės surišti ir palikite 30 sekundžių. 
Jeigu reikia, papildykite grunto kiekį, kad jis drėkintų paviršius visą rekomenduojamą 
laiko tarpą. Plombuojant su kaiščiais, dėkite gruntą ir ant jų.

8.  Apie 15 sekundžių džiovinkite gruntą oro švirkštu. Neskalaukite. Gruntu padengti 
ir išdžiovinti paviršiai turi žvilgėti. Išdžiovintus grunto paviršius 20 sekundžių 
kietinkite šviesa, naudodami 3M ESPE polimerizavimo lempą (arba kitą panašaus 
intensyvumo šviesos lempą). Šviesoje sukietėję paviršiai blizgės.

Pastabos:
•  Gruntą tinkamai išdžiovinus ir atskirai sukietinus šviesoje, galima gauti geriausią stiklo 

jonomero sukibimą su danties struktūra.
•  Gruntas yra jautrus šviesai, jo sudėtyje yra alkoholio. Todėl kiek galima labiau 

sutrumpinkite aplinkos šviesos poveikio gruntui bei jo garavimo laiką, išspausdami jį 
tik prieš naudojimą ir iškart uždarydami buteliuką.

9.  Miltelių ir skysčio paskirstymas. Vitremer miltelių indeliai uždengti apsauginėmis 
plėvelėmis. Prieš naudojimą jas visiškai pašalinkite. Atsukite dangtelį, nulupkite 
apsauginę plėvelę ir išmeskite. Vėl uždėkite dangtelį. Standartinį miltelių ir skysčio 
masės santykį (2,5/1) galima gauti sumaišius vienodą miltelių kaušelių ir skysčio 
lašų skaičių. Jei norite gauti tirštesnės konsistencijos mišinį, įdėkite daugiau miltelių. 
Estetiškiausioms restauracijoms reikėtų naudoti mišinį iš dviejų miltelių kaušelių ir 
2 skysčio lašų. Mišinys iš keturių miltelių kaušelių ir 4 skysčio lašų tinka daugeliui 
plombų. Kiekvienai restauracijai rekomenduojama naudoti atskirai paruoštą mišinį. 
Prieš pasemdami miltelių supurtykite jų indelį, kad jie susimaišytų. Įkiškite kaušelį 
į indelį ir pasemkite miltelių su kaupu. Nubraukę pertekių į plastmasinę pertvarėlę, 
turėsite kaušelį miltelių. Išpilkite reikiamą skaičių kaušelių ant maišymo plokštelės. 
Norėdami išgauti geriausią skysčio lašo dydį, laikykite Vitremer skysčio buteliuką 
vertikaliai, lašintuvą nukreipę žemyn taip, kad ji neliestų maišymo plokštelės. Visi 
milteliai į skystį turi būti įmaišyti per 30 sekundžių.

Pastabos:
•  Stiklo jonomero milteliai yra jautrūs didelei drėgmei. Medžiagą laikykite atokiau nuo 

didelės drėgmės, stipriai užsukę dangtelius.
•  Stiklo jonomero skystis yra jautrus šviesai. Saugokite jį nuo aplinkos šviesos, 

paruoškite tik prieš pat naudojimą ir iškart uždarykite buteliuką.
10.  Sumaišymas. Mentele sumaišykite miltelius su skysčiu. Visus miltelius su skysčiu 

sumaišyti reikia per 45 sekundes. Standartinio miltelių/skysčio santykio 
darbo laikas kambario temperatūroje yra 3 minutės nuo maišymo pradžios. 
Aukštesnė temperatūra sutrumpina darbo laiką. Žemesnė temperatūra darbo laiką 
pailgina. Spausdami įvedimo antgalį plačiuoju galu prie sumaišyto stiklo jonomero, 
surinkite jį į vidų. Įdėkite angalį į 3M ESPE pistoletą.

11.  Uždėjimas. Rekomenduojama medžiagą dėti ant sauso paviršiaus. Įšvirkškite 
sumaišytą stiklo jonomerą į ertmę, laikydami įvedimo antgalį medžiagoje taip, 
kad į ją patektų kuo mažiau oro. Naudodami plastikinę matricą arba tinkamą 
instrumentą, suteikite restauracijai norimą formą. Plombuojant įšvirkškite stiklo 
jonomerą į neigiamų kampų sritis, aplink kaiščius, aplink metalinies kultis ir 
užpildykite paruoštą ertmę. Stiklo jonomerui kondensuoti naudokite ne plombavimo 
instrumentą, bet drėgną vatos tamponą, laikydami jį vatos replėmis. Tai neleis 
susidaryti oro tarpams paviršiuje. 

12.  Kietėjimas. Sukietinkite stiklo jonomerą šviesa veikdami visą jo paviršių iki  
40 sekundžių matoma šviesa iš 3M ESPE dentalinio švitintuvo ar kito panašaus 
intensyvumo dentalinio kietinimo matoma šviesa įrenginio. Didžiausias medžiagos 
kietinimo šviesa gylis neturi viršyti 2 mm. Jei plombuojant buvo įdėta metalinė 
matricos juostelė, stiklo jonomerą kietinkite šviesa 40 sekundžių nuo okliuzinio 
paviršiaus.
Savaiminio kietėjimo laikas yra 4 minutės nuo mišinio paruošimo pradžios 
burnos ertmės temperatūroje. Atstatasnt danties kultį bet kurias pasilikusias 

minkštas ašinės srities vietas galima kietinti šviesa arba leisti sukietėti savaime, tik 
po to išimant matricą.

13.  Užbaigimas. Stiklo jonomero restauracijai formą galima suteikti naudojant įprastus 
rotacinius instrumentus su vandens srove iškart po sukietinimo. Poliruojant 
rekomenduojame naudoti drėgnus 3M ESPE Sof-Lex™ diskus ir Sof-Lex juosteles, 
kurias gamina 3M ESPE. Iškart po sukietėjimo stiklo jonomeru atstatytą danties 
kultį galima preparuoti naudojant įprastus rotacinius instrumentus su vandens 
srove.

Pastabos:
•  Paruošta stiklo jonomero plomba yra suderinama su įprastomis atspaudinėmis 

medžiagomis.
•  Nupreparuota stiklo jonomero kultis turi būti drėkinama seilėmis ar sutepama tepalu, 

apsaugant nuo sukibimo su savaiminio kietėjimo laikinais protezais.
• Nupreparuota stiklo jonomero kultis nesulimpa su laikinais cementais.
14.  Dengimas baigiamuoju laku. Norėdami išgauti estetinį vaizdą, nušlifuotą 

restauraciją padenkite Vitremer apdailos laku. Praplaukite ir atsargiai išdžiovinkite 
restauraciją. Apdailos lako lašą išspauskite į švarų maišymo indelį su įduba arba 
ant švarios maišymo plokštelės. Šepetėliu užtepkite apdailos lako sluoksnį ant 
stiklo jonomero restauracijos ir 20 sekundžių kietinkite šviesa, naudodami  
3M ESPE polimerizavimo lempą. 
Danties kultims apdailos lakas nebūtinas.

Pastabos:
•  Apdailos lakas yra šviesai jautri medžiaga. Saugokite jį nuo aplinkos šviesos, 

paruoškite tik prieš pat naudojimą ir iškart uždarykite buteliuką.
II. Naudojimas sluoksninėms/sumuštinio restauracijoms
Indikacija; Technika naudojama:
a.  kai kraštai yra iš dalies dentine arba aprizmatiniame emalyje, pvz., giliose II klasės 

ertmėse. Ertmėms, kurios turi prizmatinius emalio kraštus, siūloma naudoti surišamo 
kompozito restauraciją

b.  kai ertmės forma leidžia išgauti minimalų kompozito restauracijos storį 
kramtomajame paviršiuje, t. y. 2 mm.

Eksploatacijos instrukcija
1.  Atspalvio pasirinkimas: Pasirinkite norimą Z100™ restauracinės medžiagos, kurią 

gamina 3M ESPE, atspalvį.
2. Izoliacija: Geriausia izoliacijos priemonė koferdamas.
3.  Ertmės paruošimas: Preparuokite ertmę tausojančiai, užapvalinkite vidinius 

kampus.
4.  Matricos įstatymas: Įstatykite matricą taip, kad ji tiktų pageidaujamai restauracijai 

atlikti.
5. Stiklo jonomero uždėjimas
a.  Gruntavimas: Šepetėliu užtepkite gruntą ant emalio ir dentino paviršių, kuriuos 

reikės surišti ir palikite 30 sekundžių. Neskalaukite. Gruntą apie 15 sekundžių 
džiovinkite oru. Po to 20 sekundžių kietinkite jį šviesa.

b.  Paskirstymas/Sumaišymas: Išimkite vienodą Vitremer miltelių kaušelių ir skysčio 
lašų skaičių. Įmaišykite miltelius į skystį per 45 sekundes. Surinkite mišinį apverstu 
įvedimo antgaliu.

c.  Uždėjimas: Įšvirkškite Vitremer plombinę medžiagą į paruoštą ertmę. Jeigu tai II 
klasės restauracija, neišplėskite restauracijos pagrindo iki proksimalinio kontaktinio 
taško. 40 sekundžių kietinkite šviesa

d.  Apdaila: Atleiskite matricą. Rotaciniu instrumentu pašalinkite Vitremer grunto ir 
restauracinės medžiagos perteklių nuo emalio kraštų ir ertmės sienelių, kurios bus 
surištos su adhezyvo/kompozito sistemomis.

Pastabos: Jeigu praleisite šį žingsnį, adhezyvo/kompozito sistemų surišimo stiprumas 
gali sumažėti.
6. Padengimas adhezyvo sistema
a.  Ėsdinimas: 3M ESPE gaminamą Scotchbond™ ėsdinimo medžiagą (35% 

fosforinės rūgšties gelį) užtepkite ant emalio ir atviro dentino. Ėsdintojo dėjimas ant 
Vitremer restauracinės medžiagos nėra būtinas, tačiau tai neturės jokios neigiamos 
įtakos sukibimui prie paviršiaus. Palaukite 15 sekundžių. Skalaukite 15 sekundžių.  
2 sekundes džiovinkite oru.

b.  Gruntavimas: 3M ESPE gaminamu Scotchbond Multi-Purpose gruntu/praimeriu 
padenkite ėsdintą emalį, dentiną ir Vitremer restauracinės medžiagos sluoksnį. 
Atsargiai padžiovinkite 5 sekundes.

c.  Padengimas adhezyvu: Scotchbond Multi-Purpose adhezyvu padenkite gruntu/
praimeriu dengtą emalį, dentiną ir Vitremer restauracinės medžiagos sluoksnį.  
10 sekundžių kietinkite šviesa visus paviršius.

7. Kompozito restauracinės medžiagos dėjimas:
a.  Siekiant geriausio rezultato, nesujunkite vienu kompozito sluoksniu iš karto 

lingvalinio ir bukalinio gumburų. Z100 restauracinę medžiagą reikia dėti keliais 
atskirais sluoksniais. Kiekvieną sluoksnį 40 sekundžių kietinkite šviesa.

b. Užbaigiant restauraciją, atlikite jos apdailą ir nušlifuokite. 
III. Naudojimas laikinoms restauracijoms
Indikacija: Naudojant Vitremer plombinę medžiagą krūminių dantų, kurių likusi pusė 
vainiko, restauravimui, galima vainiką atstatyti iki okliuzinio paviršiaus ir palikti iki 3 
mėnesių laikotarpiui. Ši procedūra tinka, kai reikia trumpam atidėti galutinę restauraciją. 
Pasibaigus šiam laikinos restauracijos laikotarpiui, iš restauracinės medžiagos galima 
suformuoti plombą ar kultį vainikėliams arba, tam tikrais atvejais, ją galima panaudoti 
sluoksninėms/sumuštinio restauracijoms.
Eksploatacijos instrukcija
1.  Gruntavimas: Šepetėliu užtepkite Vitremer gruntą ant emalio bei dentino paviršių ir 

palikite 30 sekundžių. Neskalaukite. Gruntą apie 15 sekundžių džiovinkite oru. Po to 
20 sekundžių kietinkite jį šviesa.

2.  Paskirstymas/Sumaišymas: Išimkite vienodą Vitremer miltelių kaušelių ir skysčio 
lašų skaičių. Įmaišykite miltelius į skystį per 45 sekundes. Surinkite mišinį apverstu 
įvedimo antgaliu.

3.  Uždėjimas: Įšvirkškite restauracinę medžiagą į paruoštą ertmę. Nebūtina dėti 
atskirais sluoksniais. Atvirus paviršius 40 sekundžių kietinkite šviesa.

4.  Galutinė restauracija: Pasibaigus laikinos restauracijos laikotarpiui, paruoškite 
restauracinę medžiagą taip, kad iš jos būtų galima suformuoti kultį ar pagrindą 
galutinei restauracijai.

Saugojimas ir naudojimas
1.  Šis produktas skirtas laikyti ir naudoti kambario temperatūroje. Galiojimo laikas 

kambario temperatūroje – 36 mėnesiai. Jei aplinkos temperatūra yra nuolat 
aukštesnė kaip 27°C/80°F arba žemesnė kaip 10°C/50°F gali sutrumpinti tinkamumo 
naudoti laiką. Galiojimo laikas užrašytas ant išorinės pakuotės.

2.  Stiklo jonomero gruntas/praimeris, skystis ir apdailos lakas yra šviesai jautrios 
medžiagos. Saugokite juos nuo aplinkos šviesos, o buteliukus uždarykite iškart po 
to, kai pasėmėte ir išspaudėte reikiamą jų kiekį.

3.  Vitremer stiklo jonomero milteliai yra jautrūs didelei drėgmei. Medžiagą laikykite 
atokiau nuo didelės drėgmės, stipriai užsukę dangtelius. Joks asmuo neturi 
įgaliojimo teikti informaciją, kuri skiriasi nuo informacijos, pateiktos šioje instrukcijoje.

4.  Dezinfekuokite produktus naudodami tarpinio lygmens dezinfekavimo procesą 
(kontaktas su skysčiu), kaip rekomenduoja ligų kontrolės centrai ir patvirtina 
Amerikos dantistų asociacija, „Guidelines for Infection Control in Dental Health-Care 
Settings“ – 2003 (52 tom., nr. RR-17), ligų kontrolės ir prevencijos centrai. 

Išmetimas
Informaciją apie išmetimą rasite medžiagos saugos duomenų lape (pateikiamame  
www.mmm.com/MSDS arba vietinėje 3M atstovybėje).
Informacija Pirkėjui
Joks asmuo neturi įgaliojimo teikti informaciją, kuri skiriasi nuo informacijos, pateiktos 
šioje instrukcijoje. 
Dėmesio: JAV federaliniai įstatymai apriboja šio prietaiso pardavimą arba naudojimą, 
tai galima daryti tik turint dantų gydytojo nurodymą.
Garantija
3M ESPE garantuoja, kad šis gaminys neturi nei medžiagos, nei gamybos defektų.  
3M ESPE NETEIKIA JOKIŲ KITŲ GARANTIJŲ, ĮSKAITANT IR BET KOKIĄ 
NUMANOMĄ PERKAMUMO AR TINKAMUMO NAUDOTI TAM TIKRAM TIKSLUI 
GARANTIJĄ. Naudotojas pats yra atsakingas už produkto tinkamumą jo paties 
naudojimo tikslams. Jei garantinio laikotarpio metu pasirodys, kad šiame produkte 
yra defektų, 3M ESPE išskirtinis įsipareigojimas bus tik pakeisti ar pataisyti 3M ESPE 
produktą.
Įsipareigojimų apribojimas
Išskyrus įstatymu draudžiamus atvejus, 3M ESPE neprisiima atsakomybės už šio 
gaminio padarytus nuostolius ar žalą, nepriklausomai nuo to, ar ši žala yra tiesioginė, 
netiesioginė, speciali, atsitiktinė ar kaip logiška pasekmė, nepriklausomai nuo ginamos 
teorijos, įskaitant garantiją, kontraktą, aplaidumą ar griežtus įsipareigojimus.
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